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Italiano

Português

Deutsch

 Dieses Symbol weist auf eine 
mögliche Gefahr für Personen 
bzw. Schäden am Gerät hin.

 Dieses Symbol steht für “Vor-
sicht!”.

Für Unrichtigkeiten in diesem Handbuch, 
die auf Druck- oder Abschreibfehler 
zurückzuführen sind, übernimmt der 
Hersteller keine Haftung. Der Hersteller 
behält sich das Recht vor, alle für not-
wendig erachteten bzw. im Interesse 
der Abnehmer liegenden Änderungen 
an seinen Produkten vorzunehmen, 
ohne jedoch deren wesentliche Funkti-
ons- und Sicher-heitseigenschaften zu 
beeinträchtigen.

 Ce symbole indique un risque de 
danger pour les personnes ou de 
dommage à lʼappareil.

 Ce symbole indique:
 “Attention”.

Le Fabricant décline toute responsabi-
lité pour les éventuelles inexactitudes 
imputables à des erreurs dʼimpression 
ou de transcription contenues dans cette 
notice. Il se réserve la faculté dʼapporter à 
ses produits toutes les modifi cations quʼil 
estime nécessaires ou utiles, y compris 
dans lʼintérêt des utilisateurs, sans mo-
difi er leurs caractéristiques essentielles 
de fonctionnalité et sécurité.

 Este símbolo indica possível 
perigo para a pessoa ou dano no 
aparelho.

 Este símbolo indica “Atenção”.

O Construtor não é responsável pelas 
possíveis inexactidões contidas neste 
manual, atribuíveis a gralhas ou a erros 
de transcrição. Reserva-se o direito de 
produzir nos próprios produtos todas as 
alterações que julgar necessárias ou 
úteis também no interesse dos clientes, 
sem prejudicar as características essen-
ciais de funcionamento e segurança

English

 This symbol indicates the possibil-
ity of injury to persons or damage 
to the appliance.

 This symbol means “Warning”.

The manufacturer accepts no liability for 
any inaccuracies or printing errors that 
may be contained in this manual. 
The manufacturer reserves the right to 
introduce any modifi cations to the product 
that are considered necessary or in the 
interests of the user and which do not 
alter the essential operational and safety 
characteristics of the appliance.

Français

Español

 Este símbolo indica posible peligro 
para la persona o daño para el 
aparato.

 Este símbolo indica “Atención”.

El constructor no se hace responsable 
de las posibles inexactitudes, imputables 
a errores de imprenta o de transcripción, 
contenidas en el presente manual. Se 
reserva el derecho de aportar a sus pro-
ductos las modifi caciones que considere 
necesarias o útiles para los usuarios, sin 
perjuicio de las características esenciales 
de funcionalidad y de seguridad.

Nederlands

 Dit symbool betekent mogelijk 
gevaar voor mensen of schade 
aan het apparaat.

 Dit symbool betekent “Let op”.

De fabrikant wijst de verant-woordelijk-
heid af voor mogelijke onnauwkeurighe-
den als gevolg van druk of schrijffouten in 
deze handleiding. De fabrikant behoudt 
bovendien het recht om zijn produkten 
te wijzigen indien hij dat nodig of nuttig 
en ten goede van de klant acht, zonder 
de belangrijkste eigenschappen betref-
fende functionaliteit en veiligheid van het 
produkt te benadelen.

Polski Slovensky

 Ten symbol oznacza możliwość 
występowania zagrożenia dla 
osób lub możliwość uszkodzenia 
urządzenia.

 Ten symbol oznacza “Uwaga”.

Konstruktor nie odpowiada za ewen-
tualne nieścisłości wynikające z błędów 
w druku lub w tłumaczeniu, zawarte w 
niniejszych instrukcjach. Zastrzega też 
sobie prawo do wprowadzenia zmian 
we własnym produkcie, jeżeli uważa je 
za konieczne bądź użyteczne, także dla 
użytkownika, oraz nie mające wpływu 
na istotę działania i bezpieczeństwo 
użytkowania produktu.

 Tento symbol znamená možné 
nebezpečie pre osoby, alebo 
poškodenie prístroja.

 Teno symbol znamená “Pozor”.

Výrobca nezodpovedá za prípadné 
nepresnosti v tomto návode, vz	ahujúce 
sa na tlačové chyby, alebo prepis. 
Vykonáva tie úpravy na výrobkoch, 
ktoré považuje za potrebné a užitočné v 
záujme užívate
ov bez toho, aby nejakým 
spôsobom narušil zásadné charakteri-
stiky funkčnosti a bezpečnosti.

EÏÏËÓÈÎ¿ êÛÒÒÍËÈ flÁ˚Í

 A˘Ùfi ÙÔ Û‡Ì‚ÔÏÔ ÛËÌ·›ÓÂÈ Èı·Ófi 
Î›Ó‰˘ÓÔ ÁÈ· ÙÔ ¯Ú‹ÛÙË ‹ ÁÈ· ÙË 
Û˘ÛÎÂ˘‹.

 A˘Ùfi ÙÔ Û‡Ì‚ÔÏÔ ÛËÌ·›ÓÂÈ 
“¶ÚÔÛÔ¯‹”.

O K·Ù·ÛÎÂ˘·ÛÙ‹̃ ‰Â Ê¤ÚÂÈ Î·Ì›· Â˘ı‡ÓË 
ÁÈ· Ù˘¯fiÓ ·Ó·ÎÚ›‚ÂÈẪ Ô˘ ÂÓ‰Â¯ÔÌ¤Ó̂̃ 
˘¿Ú¯Ô˘Ó ÛÙÔ ·ÚfiÓ ÂÁ¯ÂÈÚ›‰ÈÔ Î·È 
Ô˘ ÔÊÂ›ÏÔÓÙ·È ÛÂ Ù˘ÔÁÚ·ÊÈÎ¿ Ï¿ıË ‹ 
Ï¿ıË ·ÓÙÈÁÚ·Ê‹̃. EÎÙfĩ ·˘ÙÔ‡, ‰È·ÙËÚÂ› 
ÙÔ ‰ÈÎ·›̂Ì· Ó· Ú·ÁÌ·ÙÔÔÈ‹ÛÂÈ ÛÙ· 
ÚÔ˚fiÓÙ· ÙÔ˘ fiÏẪ ÙÈ̃ ÌÂÙ·ÙÚÔ¤̃ Ô˘ 
ıÂ̂ÚÂ› ··Ú·›ÙËÙẪ Î·È ̄ Ú‹ÛÈÌẪ (·ÎfiÌË 
Î·È ÚỖ ÙÔ Û˘ÌÊ¤ÚÔÓ ÙÔ˘ ̄ Ú‹ÛÙË), ̄ ̂Ú›̃ 
Ó· ·ÏÏÔÈÒÛÂÈ Ù· ‚·ÛÈÎ¿ ¯·Ú·ÎÙËÚÈÛÙÈÎ¿ 
ÏÂÈÙÔ˘ÚÁÈÎfiÙËÙ·̃ Î·È ·ÛÊ¿ÏÂÈ·̃.

 ùÚÓÚ ÒËÏ‚ÓÎ Ó·ÓÁÌ‡˜‡ÂÚ 
‚ÓÁÏÓÊÌÛ˛ ÓÔ‡ÒÌÓÒÚ¸ ‰Îfl 
˜ÂÎÓ‚ÂÍ‡ ËÎË Û˘Â· ‰Îfl 
Ó·ÓÛ‰Ó‚‡ÌËfl.

 ùÚÓÚ ÒËÏ‚ÓÎ Ó·ÓÁÌ‡˜‡ÂÚ 
“ÇÌËÏ‡ÌËÂ”.

îËÏ‡-ËÁ„ÓÚÓ‚ËÚÂÎ¸ ÌÂ ÓÚ‚Â˜‡ÂÚ 
Á ‡  ‚ Ó Á Ï Ó Ê Ì ˚ Â  Ì Â Ú Ó ˜ Ì Ó Ò Ú Ë , 
‚ÓÁÌËÍ¯ËÂ ‚ ÂÁÛÎ¸Ú‡ÚÂ ÓÔÂ˜‡ÚÓÍ 
ËÎË Ú‡ÌÒÍËÔˆËË, ÒÓ‰ÂÊ‡˘ËÂÒfl 
‚ Ì‡ÒÚÓfl˘ÂÏ ÛÍÓ‚Ó‰ÒÚ‚Â. éÌ‡ 
ÓÒÚ‡‚ÎflÂÚ Á‡ ÒÓ·ÓÈ Ô‡‚Ó ‚ÌÓÒËÚ¸ ‚ 
Ò‚ÓË ËÁ‰ÂÎËfl ËÁÏÂÌÂÌËfl, ÍÓÚÓ˚Â ÓÌ‡ 
ÒÓ˜ÚÂÚ ÌÂÓ·ıÓ‰ËÏ˚ÏË ËÎË ÔÓÎÂÁÌ˚ÏË, 
Ú‡ÍÊÂ ‚ ËÌÚÂÂÒ‡ı ÔÓÎ¸ÁÓ‚‡ÚÂÎfl, ÔË 
˝ÚÓÏ ÌÂ Ì‡ÌÓÒfl ‚Â‰‡ ÓÒÌÓ‚Ì˚Ï 
ı‡‡ÍÚÂËÒÚËÍ‡Ï ÙÛÌÍˆËÓÌ‡Î¸ÌÓÒÚË 
Ë ·ÂÁÓÔ‡ÒÌÓÒÚË.

SlovenščinaMagyar ČeskyHrvatski

 Ez a szimbólum a következő 
lehetséges helyzetre figyel-mez-
tet: embert fenyegető veszély, 
vagy berendezést fenyegető 
károsodás.

 Ez a szimbólum azt jelenti: “Vigy-
ázat”

A gyártó a jelen kézikönyv sajtóhibának 
vagy átírásnak tulajdonítható esetleges 
pontatlanságaiért nem felel. Fenntartja 
magának a jogot,hogy termékein az 
általa szükségesnek vagy a felhasználók 
érdekében is hasznosnak tartott módo-
sításokat, a működés és biztonság 
lényeges jellemzőinek a veszélyeztetése 
nélkül, elvégezze.

 Tento symbol poukazuje na 
možné nebezpečí pro osoby nebo 
poškození přístroje.

 Tento symbol znamená “Pozor”.

Výrobce neodpovídá za případné 
nepřesnosti způsobené chybami v 
tisku nebo přepisy a obsažené v tomto 
návodě. Vyhrazuje si právo provádět 
na vlastních výrobcích ty změny, které 
považuje za potřebné nebo prospěšné 
i v zájmu spotřebitele, a které nemění 
hlavní charakteristiky vztahující se na 
fungování a bezpečnost.

 Ta simbol označi mogočo nevar-
nost za osebo ali poškodovanje 
naprave.

 Ta simbol pomeni “Pozor”.

Proizvajalec ne odgovarja za mogoče 
netočnosti, ki jih je pripisati tiskarskim 
napakam ali napakam v prepisu, ki bi 
jih vseboval ta priročnik. Proizvajalec si 
pridrži pravico, da v svoje izdelke vnese 
spremembe, ki bi jih imel za potrebne ali 
koristne, tudi v interesu uporabnikov, ne 
da bi oškodoval bitnim funkcionalnim in 
varnostnim karakteristikam.

 Ovaj simbol označava moguću 
opasnost za osobu ili oštećenje 
uređaja.

 Ovaj simbol znači “Pažnja”.

Proizvođač ne odgovara za moguće 
netočnosti koje se pripisuju tiskarskim 
greškama ili greškama u prijepisu, a 
koje su eventualno sadržane u ovom 
priručniku. Proizvođač si pridržava pravo 
da u svoje proizvode unese izmjene koje 
bi smatrao potrebnima ili korisnima, i 
u interesu korisnika, bez da naškodi 
bitnim funkcionalnim i sigurnosnim 
karakteristikama.

Česky

Lʼinstallazione va eseguita da personale 
qualifi cato nel rispetto delle norme IEC e 
delle disposizioni nazionali relative agli 
impianti elettrici civili ed idraulici. Lʼinstal-
latore, prima di effettuare il collegamento 
elettrico ed idraulico dellʼapparecchiatura 
, deve pretendere dallʼutente la dichiara-
zione di conformità degli impianti dello 
stabile, prevista dalla legge n. 46 del 
05-03-1990. In mancanza di tale docu-
mentazione la ditta Domino s.r.l. declina 
qualsiasi responsabilità per gli impianti, o 
locali, destinati ad accogliere le proprie 
apparecchiature. 

ASSISTENZA TECNICA 
IMPORTANTE

Qualora lʼapparecchiatura presenti qual-
che disfunzione, allʼatto della chiamata 
del centro assistenza di zona (vedi elenco 
dei centri assistenza) è importante, per 
un sollecito intervento, comunicare la 
matricola del prodotto ed il numero di 
codice prodotto rilevabili dal certifi cato 
di garanzia allegato ed informare del 
difetto riscontrato.

 Questo simbolo indica possibile 
pericolo per la persona o danno 
allʼapparecchiatura.

 Questo simbolo indica “Attenzio-
ne”.

Il Costruttore non risponde delle possibili 
inesattezze, imputabili a errori di stampa 
o di trascrizione, contenute nel presente 
manuale. Si riserva di apportare ai propri 
prodotti quelle modifi che che ritenesse 
necessarie o utili anche nellʼinteresse 
dellʼutenza, senza pregiudicare le ca-
ratteristiche essenziali di funzionalità 
e sicurezza.
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INSTALLAZIONE ELETTRICA ED IDRAU-
LICA
Lʼinstallazione va eseguita  da personale qua-
lifi cato nel rispetto delle  norme IEC e delle 
disposizioni nazionali relative agli impianti elettrici 
civili ed idraulici.
Lʼinstallatore, prima di effettuare il collegamento 
elettrico ed idraulico allʼapparecchiatura, deve 
pretendere dallʼutente, la dichiarazione di con-
formità degli impianti dello stabile, prevista dalla 
legge n. 46 art. 9 del 05.03.90 e successive 
integrazioni.
In mancanza di tale documentazione il Co-
struttore, declina qualsiasi responsabilità per 
gli impianti, o locali, destinati ad accogliere le 
proprie apparecchiature.

USO

Versione “MULTISYSTEM” Meccanica
Il box dotato di questo tipo di comandi consente 
un impiego molto pratico, affi dato a operazioni 
facili e veloci.
La prima è quella di selezionare la funzione 
doccetta che vi permetterà di verifi care co-
modamente la temperatura dellʼacqua senza 
sottoporvi al getto con tutto il corpo ma soltanto 
con una mano. 
Per farlo, ruotare la manopola funzioni del devia-
tore (A) in senso orario fi no a portare lʼindicatore 
in corrispondenza del simbolo della doccetta.
A questo punto, per avviare lʼerogazione del-
lʼacqua, basta che ruotiate in senso antiorario 
la manopola funzioni del deviatore e solleviate 
come in fi gura la maniglia del miscelatore (B) 
ruotando in entrambi i sensi per regolare la 
temperatura.
Quando poi sarete pronti per provare le piacevoli 
sensazioni delle altre funzioni, non farete altro che 
selezionarle ruotando  la manopola funzioni (A) 
in senso orario fi no a quando lʼindice non corri-
sponde al simbolo della funzione scelta e ruotare 
in senso antiorario per avviare lʼerogazione. 
Chiudere il miscelatore (A) a fi ne utilizzo.

Versione “MULTISYSTEM” Termostatica
In queste versioni, dotate di più funzioni, lʼimpo-
stazione della temperatura dellʼacqua avviene 
ruotando la manopola (C) in entrambi i sensi 
(la manopola é dotata di tasto di sicurezza an-
tiscottature).
Fatto questo, selezionate la funzione doccetta 
che vi permetterà di verifi care comodamente la 
temperatura dellʼacqua, senza sottoporvi al getto 
con tutto il corpo ma soltanto con una mano.
Per farlo, ruotare la manopola funzioni del devia-
tore (A) in senso orario fi no a portare lʼindicatore  
in corrispondenza del simbolo della doccetta. 
A questo punto, per avviare lʼerogazione del-
lʼacqua, basta che ruotiate in senso antiorario 
la manopola funzioni del deviatore (A).  
Quando poi sarete pronti per provare le piacevoli 
sensazioni delle altre funzioni, non farete altro che 
selezionarle ruotando  la manopola funzioni (A) 
in senso orario fi no a quando lʼindice non corri-
sponde al simbolo della funzione scelta e ruotare 
in senso antiorario per avviare lʼerogazione. 

B

A

C

A

Funzionalità comandi digitali VP-O

Questa versione vi permette di goderVi il rige-
nerante benessere del bagno turco attraverso 
le semplici operazioni affi date a pochi pratici 
comandi. 
La tastiera è dotata di un led rosso che rimane 
acceso durante la fase attiva del bagno turco.
La fase di scarico del vaporizzatore, inizierà 
automaticamente circa 50 minuti dopo lʼattiva-
zione, per evitare che lʼapparecchiatura continui 
inutilmente a funzionare nel caso in cui vi foste 
dimenticati, al termine dellʼutilizzo, il vaporizza-
tore acceso.
Il tasto ON/OFF attiva il bagno turco, con  unʼemis-
sione continua di vapore che interromperete 
a vostro piacimento, quando sentirete che la 
temperatura raggiunta è di vostro gradimento, 
premendolo nuovamente. 
Il tasto contrassegnato con il simbolo della cam-
panella, attiva la funzione chiamata di emergenza, 
accendendo il led rosso corrispondente e facendo 
suonare il buzzer dʼallarme del box, fi no a quando 
non verrà ripremuto tale tasto.
Se lo premete durante il “Bagno turco”, farà termi-
nare il ciclo e quindi attivare la fase di scarico.

Il buzzer dʼallarme suonerà anche per segnalare 
un eventuale problema al vaporizzatore.
Questa segnalazione avverrà nel caso in cui  
venga premuto il tasto “bagno turco” e contem-
poraneamente si sia verifi cata una delle seguenti 
situazioni:
- Mancato raggiungimento del livello dellʼacqua 

in caldaia.
- ciclo di scarico in funzione.
- ciclo di scarico errato.

Premere il tasto “allarme” per interrompere la 
segnalazione acustica, risolvere lʼeventuale pro-
blema e riattivare la funzione “bagno turco”.

Trattamento di disincrostazione della caldaia 
vaporizzatore

Per mantenere il vostro bagno turco sempre 
effi ciente, è opportuno che dopo circa 6-7 ore di 
funzionamento (o una volta allʼanno se lo usate 
meno) procediate al trattamento di disincrosta-
zione del vaporizzatore.
Eʼ tutto molto semplice: una volta spenta lʼappa-
recchiatura, sciogliete in acqua tiepida, il conte-
nuto di una bustina di acido citrico, versando la 
soluzione ottenuta, dopo aver tolto il tappo, nel 
serbatoio, come in fi gura. 
Tenete presente che lʼacido citrico si trova fa-
cilmente in commercio e presso i nostri centri 
di assistenza.
Lasciate agire la soluzione per circa 8-12 ore e 
al termine scaricate il vaporizzatore agendo sul 
tasto “ON/OFF”della tastiera digitale. 
A questo punto fate compiere al sistema un ciclo 
di bagno turco di circa 10ʼa vuoto, per depurarlo 
dagli eventuali residui.
Se lʼacqua del vostro impianto idrico presenta 
grandi quantità di calcare, sarà meglio che usiate 
per il trattamento una soluzione di acqua e aceto 
o altri prodotti comunemente impiegati per la 
pulizia dei ferri da stiro e delle macchine da caffè, 
attenendovi alle quantità e alle concentrazioni 
indicate dai fabbricanti dei prodotti.

1

2
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Orientamento e pulizia ugelli

Per orientare a vostro piacimento gli ugelli, in 
funzione di un massaggio ulteriormente perso-
nalizzato, dovete semplicemente ruotarli, come 
nella fi gura, nella direzione voluta.

Per smontare gli ugelli ed eliminare le eventuali 
impurità che potrebbero pregiudicarne il fun-
zionamento, appoggiate la chiave in dotazione  
sulla ghiera di fi nitura ed esercitate, contempo-
raneamente, una pressione (1) ed una rotazione 
in senso antiorario (2).

Dispenser per Fitocosmesi
(solo versione VP)

Per rendere ancora più gradevole, rivitalizzante 
e salubre il vostro bagno turco è possibile ar-
ricchirne il vapore con olii essenziali o essenze 
vegetali, che vengono diffusi attraverso un 
apposito dispenser e trarre così vantaggio dalle 
proprietà biologiche dei rispettivi aromi. 
A tal fi ne è opportuno che i prodotti utilizzati siano 
integralmente naturali e si consiglia di evitare nel 
modo più assoluto i preparati chimici contenenti 
alcool allilico, benzilico, etilico e metilico.

Se avete deciso di utilizzare essenze solide, 
non dovrete fare altro che estrarre il cassetto 
dal dispenser e inserirle al suo interno, eventual-
mente riducendole in piccoli pezzi per favorire la 
penetrazione del vapore e ottenere una migliore 
diffusione.

Se invece volete utilizzare olii essenziali, è suf-
fi ciente che ne imbeviate con alcune gocce un 
batuffolo di cotone e lo inseriate nel cassetto.
A questo punto sarete pronti per ricevere il mor-
bido e profumato abbraccio del vapore.
Nel caso in cui, durante il ciclo di bagno turco, 
doveste sentire unʼeccessiva concentrazione di 
essenze nel vapore, non farete altro che estrarre 
il cassetto dal dispenser, come in fi gura. In questo 
modo il vapore si diffonderà nel box senza passare 
attraverso il prodotto fi tocosmetico.

Prestate particolare attenzione allʼemissione 
del vapore. A causa della sua elevata tempera-
tura, assicuratevi di mantenere una adeguata 
distanza dallʼerogatore.

Manutenzione ordinaria

Il box doccia è realizzato con materiali che ne 
permettono una rapida pulitura e impediscono 
lʼeventuale deposito di batteri sulla sua super-
fi cie. 
Si consiglia di eseguire la pulizia frequentemente 
e, per una maggiore effi cacia, di utilizzare i pro-
dotti specifi ci per ogni impiego, che troverete in 
vendita presso i nostri rivenditori e presso i Centri 

di Assistenza Tecnica. 
Se decidete diversamente, ponete attenzione 
alle seguenti indicazioni:

1) Per eliminare eventuali macchie, applicate 
a seconda della natura delle stesse, Svelto, 
Nelsen, Argentil o dentifricio e strofi nate con 
il panno morbido.

2) Per asportare eventuali depositi di calcare 
sulla superfi cie strofi nate con il panno mor-
bido imbevuto di limone o di aceto, preferi-
bilmente riscaldati.

3) Utilizzate per tutte le operazioni un panno 
morbido e mai salviette abrasive.

4) Mai utilizzare detersivi in polvere, usate 
solo detergenti liquidi privi di sostanze alcoli-
che e di ammoniaca, quali ad esempio Svelto 
o Nelsen.

5) Fate attenzione a non utilizzare mai acetone, 
ammoniaca o prodotti a base di tali sostanze 
perché danneggiano la vasca in modo irrever-
sibile. Lo stesso vale per i prodotti contenenti 
acido formico o formaldeide.

6) Per la pulizia delle porte, é possibile smontare 
con facilità le stesse, agendo sugli eccentrici 
delle rotelline (vedi fi gura).

Manutenzione straordinaria

Per mantenere il box brillante nel tempo, ap-
plicate periodicamente su tutta la superfi cie un 
comune Polish (Johnson Wax) o Pronto Spray 
e strofi nate con il panno morbido.

Per eliminare eventuali graffi , scalfi tture su-
perfi ciali leggere o bruciature di sigaretta, è 
disponibile il Kit di manutenzione, che troverete 
presso i nostri rivenditori e presso i Centri di 
Assistenza Tecnica. 
Per danni più gravi e per lʼeventuale sostituzione 
di componenti danneggiati, è necessario rivol-
gersi a personale specializzato.

La Domino S.r.l. consiglia, per tutti gli inter-
venti di manutenzione, di contattare il centro 
di assistenza autorizzato di zona.
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AVVERTENZE

1) Lʼinstallazione deve essere eseguita da 
personale qualifi cato, nel rispetto delle leggi 
e disposizioni nazionali vigenti.

 Il Costruttore declina ogni responsabilità per 
gli inconvenienti causati da una installazione 
e da un uso non corretto della vasca. 

2) I box doccia sono adibiti per un uso in locali 
dedicati e non devono essere installati al-
lʼaperto.

3) Il costruttore declina ogni responsabilità nel 
caso in cui gli impianti di distribuzione del-
lʼenergia elettrica non risultino conformi alle 
norme CEI 64.8. Lʼimpianto elettrico dellʼedi-
fi cio deve rispondere quindi a queste ultime 
e deve essere protetto da un interruttore 
differenziale (salva vita), con valore di diffe-
renziale pari a 0,03A, certifi cato da un istituto 
preposto (Es. IMQ, VDE.....). In particolare, 
è opportuno che vi accertiate che lʼimpianto 
di messa a terra  sia effi ciente e conforme 
alle suddette norme. Il collegamento elettrico 
dellʼimpianto di idromassaggio deve essere 
permanente, controllato da un interruttore 
onnipolare con apertura dei contatti di almeno 
3,5 mm, posto al di fuori delle zone 0, 1, 2, 
3, (Indicate nel manuale di installazione) e 
lontano dai punti di erogazione dellʼacqua e 
di possibile contatto con essa.

4) Non utilizzate mai apparecchi collegati alla 
rete elettrica stando allʼinterno del box, du-
rante lʼutilizzo.

5) Gli apparecchi alimentati dalla rete elettrica, 
posizionati in zone limitrofe al box, devono 
essere fi ssati in modo da non poter cade-
re.

6) Non lasciate i bambini soli mentre utilizzano 
il box  idromassaggio.

7) Non introducete nel box animali mentre 
lʼidromassaggio è in funzione.

8) Non utilizzate il box doccia durante i tempo-
rali.

9) Rischi di danni al feto: Le donne incinte e i 
bambini molto piccoli non devono usare le 
funzioni del box senza prima aver consultato 
il proprio medico.

10) Nel box con bagno turco, durante lʼutilizzo 
della funzione stessa, prestate particolare 
attenzione allʼemissione del vapore.

 Causa la sua elevata temperatura, mantenete 
una opportuna distanza dallʼerogatore.

11) Una leggera differenza termica tra la zona 
piedi e testa é normale in conseguenza del 
fatto che il vapore caldo tende a salire.

12) Alla fi ne dellʼutilizzo, come per ogni elettro-
domestico, è consigliabile che il box venga 
disalimentato, posizionando lʼinterruttore 
onnipolare, installato sulla linea di alimen-
tazione, su OFF.

13) Il prodotto è garantito in base alle condizioni 
riportate nel certifi cato di garanzia.

14) Prima di sedersi sul cuscino verifi care che 
siano completamente asciutte le superfi ci 
tra la seduta ed il cuscino.

 La presenza di acqua non assicura una 
perfetta adesione ed il cuscino risultereb-
be non fi ssato.

 Una volta posizionato con le superfi ci 
asciutte il cuscino risulta fi ssato e lʼuti-
lizzo dellʼacqua non ne effettua il distac-
co.
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Instructions for operation English
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ELECTRICAL AND HYDRAULIC INSTALLA-
TION
Installation must be carried out by qualifi ed per-
sonnel in compliance with EN and local safety 
regulations relative to domestic electrical and 
hydraulic systems.
The manufacturer accepts no liability for damage 
arising from incorrect installation or operation of 
the appliance.

OPERATION

“MULTISYSTEM” Mechanical version
Shower boxes fi tted with this version of the mixer 
are extremely simple to use, and the controls 
themselves are especially practical.
The fi rst thing to do is to select the hand-held 
shower function, which will allow you to test the 
temperature of the water with the hand rather 
than on the entire body. 
To do this, turn the function selector knob (A) 
until the marker is in alignment with the “shower” 
symbol.
Now, to start the fl ow from the shower head,  
simply turn the function selector knob counter-
clockwise and pull the mixer lever (B) outwards; 
adjust the temperature by turning the lever 
clockwise or counter-clockwise.
If you wish to experience the pleasurable sen-
sations of the other functions simply turn the 
function selector knob (A) clockwise until the 
marker is aligned with the desired symbol, then 
turn counter-clockwise to start the function.

Close the mixer (A) after use.

“MULTISYSTEM” Thermostatic version
These versions offer several different functions. 
To select the temperature of the water, turn the 
knob (C) clockwise or anti-clockwise. The knob 
features a special anti-scalding safety device.
Now select the hand-held shower function so that 
you can test the temperature of the water with a 
hand rather than with the whole body.
To do so, turn the function selector knob (A) in a 
clockwise direction intil the marker is in alignment 
with the “hand shower” symbol.
To start the fl ow of water, simply turn the fun-
ction selector knob (A) in an anti-clockwise 
direction.

If you wish to experience the pleasurable sen-
sations of the other functions simply turn the 
function selector knob (A) clockwise until the 
marker is aligned with the desired symbol, then 
turn counter-clockwise to start the function.
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Operating the digital controls - VP-O

This version features the relaxing and revitalizing 
Turkish bath function, which can be selected using 
a few simple and practical steps.
The keyboard features a red LED which remains 
lit when the Turkish bath function is in operation. 
The vaporizer unit is drained automatically about 
50 minutes after it is switched on; this ensures 
that the appliance does not run continuously 
should you forget to switch off the vaporizer unit 
after using the Turkish bath function.
Press the ON/OFF key to start the Turkish bath 
function; a steady jet of steam will be generated, 
and can be switched off at any time when the 
preferred temperature has been reached, simply 
by pressing the ON/OFF key again.
The key marked with the “bell” symbol activates 
the emergency alarm. The corresponding red 
LED lights and the buzzer fi tted to the box sounds 
until the same key is pressed again.
If the alarm key is pressed during the Turkish 
Bath function, the cycle is interrupted and the 
drain phase is activated.

The alarm buzzer also sounds to indicate a 
problem with the vaporizer unit.
This will take place if the Turkish Bath key is 
pressed while one of the following situations 
exists:
- Failure to reach the correct water level in the 

boiler.
- Drain cycle in operation.
- Drain cycle malfunction.

Press the Alarm button to interrupt the acoustic 
signal, correct the malfunction (if any) and re-start 
the Turkish Bash function.

Descaling the vaporizer unit

In order to keep your Turkish bath in perfect 
condition, the boiler of the vaporizer unit should 
be de-scaled at intervals of about 6 - 7 hours of 
operation (or once yearly, if the Turkish bath is 
used infrequently).
De-scaling the boiler is simple: switch off the 
appliance; dissolve the contents of one sachet 
of citric acid in warm water. When the citric acid 
has dissolved, remove the reservoir cap and pour 
the solution into the reservoir (see fi gure).
Citric acid is widely available in many stores, 
and can be purchased directly from any of our 
Service Centres.
After about 8 - 12 hours, drain the vaporizer 
unit by pressing the “ON/OFF” key on the digital 
keyboard.
After de-scaling, switch the Turkish bath on for 
about 10 minutes in order to fl ush the system 
and remove any residue.
In hard-water areas, it is advisable to use a 
solution of water and vinegar or, alternatively, 
one of the de-scaling products commonly used 
for steam irons or coffee-makers. Follow the 
instructions and concentrations recommended 
by the manufacturer of the product used.
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Orienting and cleaning the jets

To orient the jets in the desired direction and thus 
obtain a perfectly personalized massage, simply 
turn the nozzle as shown in the fi gure.

To dismantle the nozzles in order to remove 
any impurities that may affect the operation of 
the appliance, place the special tool against the 
fi nishing surround of the nozzle and, pressing 
inwards (1), turn the tool anti-clockwise (2).

Dispenser for herbal essences
(VP version only)

Your Turkish bath can become even more 
enjoyable and refreshing simply by placing oil 
or vegetable essences in the special dispenser, 
thus enriching the steam. In this way, you can 
benefi t from the health-giving biological properties 
of the various aromas.
Important: Only completely natural essences 
should be used. Never use chemical products 
containing alcohols (propenol, benzyl alcohol, 
ehtyl alcohol or methyl alcohol).

If the herbal essence is in the form of a dry extract, 
simply place it in the drawer of the dispenser. To 
improve the effect of the essence, it should be 
ground into small pieces so that it is distributed 
more effi ciently by the steam.

If an oil-based essence is used, simply place a 
few drops on a piece of cotton wool and place 
the cotton wool in the dispenser drawer.
At this point, you are ready to enjoy the gentle, 
benefi cial effect of a delicately-perfumed steam 
bath.
If, during the Turkish bath cycle, you notice that 
the steam contains an excessive concentration 
of the herbal essence, pull out the drawer of the 
dispenser (as shown in the fi gure opposite) so 
that the steam passes directly into the shower 
box rather than through the essence.

Care should be taken when using the steam 
outlet. Since the steam is at a very high tem-
perature, always maintain a safe distance 
from the steam outlet.

Routine maintenance

The shower box is built using materials which are 
easy to clean and inhibit the build-up of bacteria 
on the surface.
It is advisable to clean the appliance regularly, pre-
ferably using the specifi c products for each type of 
operation; these products are available from our 

authorized dealers and Service Centres.

If you prefer to use other products, the following 
recommendations should be followed:

1) Stubborn stains can be removed using liquid 
detergent or toothpaste (depending on the 
type of stain) and rubbing gently with a soft 
cloth.

2) To remove scale stains from the surface, use 
lemon juice or vinegar (hot if possible) and 
rub gently with a soft cloth.

3) Always use a soft cloth; never use abrasive 
cleaning products (pads etc.).

4) Never use powder detergents. Always use 
good-quality liquid detergents which contain 
no alcohol or ammonia.

5) Never use acetone, ammonia or products 
containing these substances, as these can 
seriously damage the tub. Similarly, never 
use products containing formic acid or for-
maldehyde.

 
6) The doors can be easily removed for cleaning 

by turning the slotted retaining buttons.

Special maintenance

To keep the surface shine even after years of 
use, apply a good-quality spray or wax polish 
and rub with a soft cloth.

Light surface scratches or cigarette burns can 
be removed using the special maintenance kit, 
which is available from authorized dealers and 
Service Centres.
If the damage to the surface is more serious, or if 
damaged components require replacement, it is 
necessary to contact a specialized technician.

The manufacturer recommends that users 
contact the nearest authorized service centre 
for all maintenance operations.
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Important notice to users

1) The appliance must be installed by qualifi ed 
personnel in compliance with local safety 
norms and legislation. The manufacturer 
declines all liability for events arising from 
incorrect installation or operation of the 
tub.

2) The shower box designed for indoor use in 
bathrooms, and must not be installed in the 
open.

3) The manufacturer accepts no liability if the 
hydraulic and electrical circuits are not in 
compliance with EN safety standards. 

 The buildingʼs electrical circuit must be in 
compliance with EN safety standards and 
protected by a standards-approved differen-
tial switch (safety cut-out) with a differential 
value of 0.03A. In particular, it is important 
to check that the earth connection is effi -
cient and in compliance with the standards. 
The power supply cable must be fi xed and 
permanently installed, and controlled by a 
multi-pole master switch with a contact gap 
of at least 3.5 mm.

 This switch must be positioned outside the 
areas marked 0, 1, 2 and 3 (see “Safety 
Zones” manual), and as far as possible from 
water outlets.

4) Never use or touch electrical appliances 
when using the shower box, even when these 
appliances are switched off.

5) Electrical appliances positioned in the zones 
surrounding the shower box must be securely 
fi xed in position to prevent them falling into 
the shower box.

6) Children should not be allowed to use the 
shower box without supervision.

7) Do not place animals in the shower box when 
the hydromassage system is in operation.

8) Do not use the shower box during thunder-
storms .

9) Risks during pregnancy: Pregnant women 
and very small children should use the 
appliance only with the consent of a physi-
cian.

10) Shower box with Turkish bath function: 
When using this function, special care must 
be taken in the vicinity of the steam outlet. 
In view of the extremely high temperature of 
the steam, always maintain a safe distance 
from the outlet.

11) The temperature in the lower part, near the 
feet, may be slightly lower than in the upper 
part. This is normal, and is due to the fact 
that the hot steam tends to rise upwards.

12) As with any electrical appliance, it is advisa-
ble to switch the shower box off after use by 
setting the main ON/OFF multi-pole switch 
on the power line to “OFF”.

13) This product is guaranteed as described on 
the certifi cate of warranty.

14) Before sitting on the cushion, ensure that 
the contact surfaces between the seat and 
the cushion are perfectly dry.

 If the surfaces are wet, the cushion  will 
not adhere securely to the seat.

 After ensuring that the surfaces are dry 
and positioning the cushion, do not 
remove the cushion after turning on the 
water.
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Gebrauchsanweisung Deutsch
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ELEKTRISCHE UND HYDRAULISCHE 
INSTALLATION
Die Installation der Duschkabine ist von 
Fachpersonal und unter Beachtung der IEC-
Bestimmungen und der örtlichen Vorschriften 
bezüglich elektrischer und hydraulischer Anlagen 
auszuführen. 
Der Hersteller lehnt für Schäden, die durch Ni-
chtbeachtung der einschlägigen Installationsvor-
schriften verursacht werden,  jegliche Haftung 
ab. Die Position des Kabelwanddurchgangs 
ist den Abbildungen auf dem entsprechenden 
Vorinstallations-Datenblatt zu entnehmen.

GEBRAUCH

Version “STANDARD”  Thermostat-Armatur
Eine mit dieser Art von Armaturen ausgestattete 
Duschkabine ist ausgesprochen praktisch im 
Gebrauch, da die Einstellvorgänge einfach und 
rasch auszuführen sind.
Stellen Sie zuerst die Funktion „Handbrause“ ein, 
damit Sie die Wassertemperatur ganz bequem mit 
einer Hand prüfen können, ohne dass Ihr ganzer 
Körper mit Wasser berieselt wird.
Dazu den Funktionswahlknopf am Umsteller 
(A) so lange nach rechts drehen, bis er auf das 
Handbrausen-Symbol positioniert ist.  
Dann zur Inbetriebnahme der Funktion den Funk-
tionswahlknopf am Umsteller nach links drehen 
und zur Regelung der Wassertemperatur den 
Mischerhebel (B) hochziehen und nach rechts 
bzw. nach links drehen. Siehe Abb..
Wenn Sie nun auch das wohltuende Massa-
gevergnügen, das Ihnen die anderen Funk-
tionen bieten, genießen wollen, dann müssen 
Sie nur den Funktionswahlknopf (A) so lange 
nach rechts drehen, bis er auf das Symbol der 
gewünschten Funktion positioniert ist und ihn 
dann zur Inbetriebnahme der Funktion wieder 
nach links drehen. 
Den Mischer (A) nach Gebrauch der Duschkabine 
immer schließen.

Version “MULTISYSTEM” Thermostat-Ar-
matur
Bei diesen mit mehreren Funktionen ausgestat-
teten Modellversionen erfolgt die Wassertempe-
raturregelung durch Drehen des Drehknopfs (C)  
nach rechts bzw. nach links (der Drehknopf ist mit 
Verbrühungsschutztaste ausgestattet).
Stellen Sie nun die Funktion „Handbrause“ ein, 
damit Sie die Wassertemperatur ganz bequem 
mit einer Hand prüfen können, ohne dass Ihr 
ganzer Körper mit Wasser berieselt wird.Dazu 
den Funktionswahlknopf am Umsteller (A) so 
lange nach links drehen, bis er auf das Hand-
brausen-Symbol positioniert ist.
Dann zur Inbetriebnahme der Funktion den 
Funktionswahlknopf am Umsteller (A) nach 
links drehen.
Wenn Sie nun auch das wohltuende Massa-
gevergnügen, das Ihnen die anderen Funk-
tionen bieten, genießen wollen, dann müssen 
Sie nur den Funktionswahlknopf (A) so lange 
nach rechts drehen, bis er auf das Symbol der 
gewünschten Funktion positioniert ist und ihn 
dann zur Inbetriebnahme der Funktion wieder 
nach links drehen. 

Funktion der Digitaltastatur VP-O

Diese mit wenigen, bedienungsfreundlichen 
Armaturen ausgestattete Modellausführung 
bringt Sie in den Genuss  eines belebenden 
Dampfbades. 
Auf der Tastatur befi ndet sich eine rote LED, die 
während des Dampfbadbetriebs leuchtet.
Ungefähr 50 Minuten nach Inbetriebnahme 
der Dampfbadfunktion beginnt automatisch die 
Dampferzeugerentleerung. Dadurch wird ver-
mieden, dass das Gerät weiterfunktioniert, wenn 
Sie nach dessen Gebrauch den Dampferzeuger 
nicht abgeschaltet haben sollten.
Über die Taste “ON/OFF” wird die Dampfba-
dfunktion in Betrieb genommen und es erfolgt 
eine kontinuierliche Dampfabgabe, die nach 
Belieben bzw. bei Erreichen der gewünschten 
Dampfbadtemperatur durch neuerliches Drücken 
derselben Taste unterbrochen werden kann.
Die Taste mit dem Glockensymbol dient zur 
Aktivierung der Notruf-/Alarmfunktion. Die ent-
sprechende rote LED beginnt zu leuchten und der 
Alarmsummer der Duschkabine ertönt so lange, 
bis dieselbe Taste nochmals gedrückt wird. 
Durch Drücken dieser Taste während der „Dampf-
bad“-Funktion wird der Programmzyklus gestoppt 
und die Dampfererzeugerentleerung aktiviert.

Der Alarmsummer ertönt auch bei einer eventu-
ellen Betriebsstörung des Dampferzeugers.
Die Störungsanzeige erfolgt dann, wenn die Taste 
„Dampfbad“ bei Auftreten einer der folgenden 
Situationen gedrückt wird:
- unzureichender Wasserstand im Dampfer-

zeugerkessel.
- Dampferzeugerentleerung in Betrieb.
- nicht programmgemäße Dampferzeugeren-

tleerung.

Taste „Alarm“ zur Unterbrechung der akustischen 
Alarmanzeige drücken und die eventuell aufge-
tretene Betriebsstörung beheben. Die Funktion 
„Dampfbad“ wieder einschalten.

Entkalkung und Reinigung des Dampfer-
zeugers

Um eine stets einwandfreie Dampfbadfunktion  
gewährleisten zu können, sollte der Dampfer-
zeugerkessel alle 6-7 Betriebsstunden (bzw. 
einmal im Jahr bei nicht sehr häufi gem Gebrauch) 
gereinigt werden, um Kalkablagerungen zu 
entfernen. 
Dieser Vorgang ist ganz einfach auszuführen: 
das Gerät abschalten und den Inhalt eines 
Päckchens Zitronensäure in etwas lauwarmem 
Wasser aufl ösen. Den Dampferzeugerkessel 
öffnen und die Lösung über die Einfüllöffnung 
hineingießen (siehe Abb.).
Zitronensäure ist allgemein im Handel und bei 
unseren Kundendienststellen erhältlich.
Die Lösung etwa 8-12 Stunden einwirken lassen 
und dann den Dampferzeugerkessel durch Drük-
ken der Taste “ON/OFF” auf der Digitaltastatur 
entleeren. 
Schalten Sie nun die Dampfbadfunktion bei 
leerem Dampfkessel für ca. 10 Minuten ein, um 
eventuelle Rückstände zu entfernen.
Wenn das Wasser Ihrer Wasserversorgungsan-
lage sehr kalkhaltig sein sollte, dann empfi ehlt es 
sich  für den Entkalkungs- und Reinigungsvor-
gang  eine Lösung aus Wasser und Essig oder 
andere, für die Reinigung  von Bügeleisen oder 
Kaffeemaschinen geeignete Mittel zu verwenden, 
wobei die vom Hersteller des jeweiligen Produkts 
angegebene Konzentration bzw. Dosiermenge 
genau einzuhalten ist. 
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Ausrichten und Reinigen der Düsen

Um Ihnen ein noch persönlicheres und optima-
leres Massagevergnügen bieten zu können, 
sind die Düsen nach Belieben ausrichtbar. Sie 
müssen Sie nur, wie in der Abbildung gezeigt, 
in die gewünschte Richtung drehen. 

Zum Auseinandernehmen der Düsen und zur 
Entfernung eventueller Verunreinigungen oder 
Kalkablagerungen, die die einwandfreie Düsen-
funktion beeinträchtigen könnten, den mitgelie-
ferten Düsenschlüssel an den Außenring der 
Düse halten und mit leichtem Druck  (1) gegen 
den Uhrzeigersinn drehen  (2).

Dispenser für pfl anzliche Duft- und Pfl ege-
essenzen
(bei Modellversion VP)

Sie können Ihr Dampfbad noch angenehmer, be-
lebender und gesünder gestalten.  Reichern Sie 
den Dampf mit ätherischen Ölen oder pfl anzlichen 
Essenzen an und nutzen Sie die biologischen 
Eigenschaften der einzelnen Aromastoffe, die 
über den dafür vorgesehenen Dispenser ver-
breitet werden. 
Verwenden Sie bitte nur natürliche Produkte. Die 
Verwendung chemischer Präparate, die Allyl-, 
Benzyl-, Äthyl- oder Methylalkohol enthalten, ist 
absolut zu vermeiden.  

Bei Verwendung von festen Essenzen müssen 
Sie nur die Dispenser-Lade herausziehen und die 
Kräuter, eventuell zerkleinert, damit der Dampf 
besser durchdringen kann, hineingeben. 
Bei Verwendung von ätherischen Ölen geben 
Sie bitte ein paar Tropfen davon auf einen 
Wattebausch und legen diesen dann in die 
Dispenser-Lade. 

Jetzt ist alles bereit, damit Sie Ihr sanft einhül-
lendes und wohlriechendes Dampfbad in vollen 
Zügen genießen können. 
Wenn Sie während des Dampfbades eine zu 
hohe Konzentration der Essenzen im Dampf 
feststellen sollten, dann ziehen Sie einfach die 
Dispenser-Lade heraus (siehe Abb.), so dass 
der Dampf sich in der Duschkabine ausbreiten 
kann, ohne die phytokosmetischen Produkte zu 
durchdringen.

Auf Grund der hohen Dampftemperaturen ist 
während der Dampfabgabephase besondere 
Vorsicht geboten. Angemessenen Abstand 
zur Dampfdüse halten!

Regelmäßige Wartung

Die Duschkabine besteht aus leicht zu pfl egenden 
Materialien, die die Bildung von Bakterien an der 
Oberfl äche verhindern. 
Dennoch sollte sie häufi g gereinigt werden. Für 
eine wirksame Reinigung empfehlen wir die 
Verwendung der bei unseren Wiederverkäufern 
und Kundendienststellen erhältlichen, einsatz-
spezifi schen Produkte. 

Bei Verwendung anderer Produkte sind folgende 
grundlegende Hinweise zu beachten:

1) Flecken können, je nach Art, mit einem 
handelsüblichen Flüssigreiniger, einem Sil-
berputzmittel oder Zahnpaste, durch sanftes 
Reiben mit einem weichen Lappen entfernt 
werden.

2) Eventuelle Kalkspuren auf der Oberfl äche 
können durch sanftes Reiben mit einem wei-
chen, mit erwärmtem Essig bzw. Zitronensaft 
getränkten Lappen entfernt werden. 

3) Zur Reinigung immer nur weiche und nie 
scheuernde Lappen verwenden.

4) Niemals Pulverreiniger, sondern nur fl üssige 
Reinigungsmittel ohne Alkohol oder Ammo-
niak verwenden.

5) Keinesfalls Azeton oder Ammoniak bzw. 
Mittel, die diese Substanzen enthalten, 
verwenden, weil die Duschkabine dadurch 
nicht mehr behebbare Schäden davontragen 
könnte. Das gleiche gilt für Produkte, die 
Ameisensäure oder Formaldehyde enthal-
ten.

6) Zur leichteren Reinigung können die Türen 
durch Einwirken auf die Gleitrollenexzenter  
problemlos abmontiert werden (siehe Abb.).

Außerordentliche Wartung

Um den Glanz Ihrer Duschkabine auf Dauer un-
verändert zu erhalten, sollten Sie regelmäßig eine 
handelsübliche Poliercreme oder Möbelspray auf 
die ganze Duschkabinenoberfl äche auftragen 
und mit einem weichen Lappen nachpolieren. 

Kratzer, leichte oberfl ächliche Ritzer oder Zigaret-
tenbrandfl ecken können mit Hilfe des speziellen 
Reparatur- und Pfl egekits, das bei unseren Wie-
derverkäufern und Kundendienststellen erhältlich 
ist, ausgebessert werden. Bei größeren Schäden 
oder eventuell erforderlichem Austausch von 
beschädigten Teilen wenden Sie sich bitte an 
qualifi ziertes Fachpersonal.

Domino S.r.l.. empfi ehlt, sich bei allen War-
tungs- und Reparatureingriffen an den für das 
betreffende Gebiet zuständigen, autorisierten 
Kundendienst zu wenden. 
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Hinweise

1) Die Installation muss von Fachpersonal und 
unter Einhaltung der diesbezüglich gelten-
den, örtlichen Gesetzesbestimmungen und 
Sicherheitsvorschriften ausgeführt werden. 
Der Hersteller lehnt für Schäden, die durch 
unsachgemäße Installation oder nicht korrek-
ten Gebrauch der Wanne verursacht werden, 
jegliche Haftung ab.

2) Die Duschkabinen sind für den Einsatz in 
geeigneten Räumlichkeiten bestimmt und 
dürfen nicht im Freien installiert werden.

3) Der Hersteller lehnt jegliche Haftung ab, wenn 
die elektrischen Verteilungsanlagen nicht den 
diesbezüglich geltenden elektrotechnischen 
Richtlinien entsprechen sollten. Die elektri-
sche Anlage des Gebäudes muss besagten 
Richtlinien entsprechend ausgeführt und dur-
ch einen FI-Schutzschalter (Schukoschalter) 
mit einem Differentialwert von 0,03A, der über 
das nationale Prüfzeichen verfügt, geschützt 
sein. Vor allem ist darauf zu achten, dass 
eine leistungsfähige und oben genannten 
Richtlinien entsprechende Erdungsanlage 
vorhanden ist. Der elektrische Anschluss 
der Wassermassageanlage muss ortsfest 
und ohne Zwischenschaltungen ausgeführt 
und durch einen allpoligen Trennschalter mit 
einer Kontaktöffnungsweite von mindestens 
3,5 mm geschützt sein. Dieser muss sich 
außerhalb der Schutzbereiche 0, 1, 2, 3, 
(Siehe Handbuch „Sicherheitsabstände und 
Schutzbereiche“) bzw. fern von Wasserver-
teilerstellen und an einer vor Spritzwasser 
geschützten Stelle befi nden. 

4) Beachten Sie bitte, dass während der Benu-
tzung der Duschkabine keine an das elek-
trische Versorgungsnetz angeschlossenen 
elektrischen Geräte benutzt bzw. berührt 
werden dürfen. 

5) An das elektrische Versorgungsnetz ange-
schlossene und in unmittelbarer Duschka-
binennähe befi ndliche Geräte müssen so 
befestigt bzw. positioniert sein, dass sie nicht 
herabfallen bzw. in die Duschkabine fallen 
können.

6) Kinder während des Gebrauchs der Duschka-
bine nie unbeaufsichtigt lassen. 

7) Tiere dürfen sich bei eingeschalteter Wasser-
massagefunktion nicht in der Duschkabine 
befi nden. 

8)  Bei Auftreten von Gewittern darf das Gerät 
nicht benutzt werden. 

9) Gefahr für Ungeborene: Schwangere und 
Kleinkinder sollten die Duschkabinenfunk-
tionen nur nach vorheriger Absprache mit 
dem Hausarzt benutzen.  

10) Bei Duschkabinen mit Dampfbadfunktion ist 
auf Grund der hohen Dampftemperaturen 
während der Dampfabgabephase besondere 
Vorsicht geboten. Angemessenen Abstand 
zur Dampfdüse halten!

11) Geringe Temperaturunterschiede zwischen 
dem Fuß- und dem Kopfbereich sind normal, 
da heißer Dampf zum Aufsteigen tendiert

12) Nach Beendigung der Wassermassage-
behandlung empfi ehlt es sich, wie bei jedem 
Elektrogerät, die Duschkabine abzuschalten 
und den auf der Netzanschlussleitung instal-
lierten allpoligen Trennschalter  auf Position 
”OFF” zu stellen.

13) Die für das Produkt geltenden Garantie-
bedingungen sind im Garantiezertifikat 
aufgeführt.

14) Überprüfen Sie bitte, bevor Sie sich auf 
das Kissen setzen, ob die Kontaktfl ächen 
zwischen Sitz und Kissen komplett tro-
cken sind.   

 Das Vorhandensein von Wasser beein-
trächtigt die perfekte Adhäsion, was zum 
Verrutschen des Kissens führen kann. 

 Wenn die Kontaktfl ächen trocken sind, 
bleibt das auf den Sitz positionierte Kis-
sen auch bei Gebrauch von Wasser fest 
an seinem Platz, ohne sich zu lösen. 

A B
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INSTALLATION ELECTRIQUE ET HYDRAU-
LIQUE
Lʼinstallation doit être effectuée par du personnel 
qualifi é conformément aux normes NF C 15.100 
et aux dispositions nationales relatives aux instal-
lations électriques civiles et hydrauliques.
Le fabricant décline toute responsabilité en ce 
qui concerne les dommages causés par une 
installation non correcte.

UTILISATION

Version “MULTISYSTEM” Mécanique
La cabine équipée de ce type de commandes 
assure une utilisation très pratique, avec des 
opérations simples et rapides. 
Commencez par sélectionner la fonction douchet-
te qui vous permettra de vérifi er tranquillement 
la température de lʼeau sans vous mouiller en-
tièrement, seulement avec une main.
Pour ce faire, tournez la poignée fonctions de 
lʼinverseur (A) dans le sens des aiguilles dʼune 
montre jusquʼà ce que le repère coïncide avec 
le symbole de la douchette.
À ce point, pour faire couler lʼeau, tournez la 
poignée fonctions de lʼinverseur dans le sens 
inverse des aiguilles dʼune montre, puis soulevez 
le levier du mitigeur (B) comme indiqué sur la 
fi gure, en le tournant dans les deux sens pour 
régler la température.
Quand vous voudrez ensuite expérimenter les 
agréables sensations des autres fonctions, vous 
nʼaurez quʼà les sélectionner en tournant la 
poignée fonctions (A) dans le sens des aiguilles 
dʼune montre jusquʼà ce que le repère coïncide 
avec la fonction souhaitée puis la tourner dans 
le sens inverse des aiguilles dʼune montre pour 
que la fonction démarre.
Fermez le mitigeur (A) à la fi n de lʼutilisation.

Version “MULTISYSTEM” Thermostatique
Dans ces versions, équipées de plusieurs 
fonctions, le réglage de la température de lʼeau 
sʼeffectue en tournant la poignée (C) dans les 
deux sens (la poignée est munie dʼun bouton de 
sécurité anti-brûlure).
Une fois ce réglage effectué, sélectionnez la 
fonction douchette qui vous permettra de vérifi er 
tranquillement la température de lʼeau seulement 
avec une main, sans vous mouiller entièrement. 
Pour ce faire, tournez la poignée fonctions de 
lʼinverseur (A) dans le sens des aiguilles dʼune 
montre jusquʼà ce que le repère coïncide avec 
le symbole de la douchette.
À ce point, pour faire couler lʼeau, tournez la 
poignée fonctions de lʼinverseur (A) dans le sens 
inverse des aiguilles dʼune montre.
Quand vous voudrez ensuite expérimenter les 
agréables sensations des autres fonctions, vous 
nʼaurez quʼà les sélectionner en tournant la 
poignée fonctions (A) dans le sens des aiguilles 
dʼune montre jusquʼà ce que le repère coïncide 
avec la fonction souhaitée puis la tourner dans 
le sens inverse des aiguilles dʼune montre pour 
que la fonction démarre.

Fonctions commandes numériques VP-O

Cette version vous permet de jouir du bien-être 
régénérant du bain turc grâce à de simples opéra-
tions effectuées avec quelques commandes très 
pratiques.
Le clavier comprend une LED rouge qui reste allumée 
pendant la phase dʼactivation du bain turc.
La phase de vidage du générateur de vapeur com-
mence automatiquement environ 50 minutes après 
lʼactivation, en évitant ainsi que lʼappareil continue à 
fonctionner inutilement si vous oubliez, une fois lʼutili-
sation terminée, dʼarrêter le générateur de vapeur.
La touche ON/OFF active le bain turc, avec une émis-
sion continue de vapeur. Vous pourrez interrompre 
cette émission de vapeur en appuyant à nouveau sur 
la touche ON/OFF quand la température atteinte sera 
celle que vous désiriez. 
La touche qui reporte le symbole de la sonnerie active 
la fonction dʼappel dʼurgence, qui fait sʼallumer la LED 
rouge correspondante et sonner lʼavertisseur dʼalarme 
de la cabine jusquʼà ce que lʼon appuie de nouveau 
sur cette même touche.
En revanche, si lʼon appuie dessus pendant le 
« Bain turc », elle arrête le cycle et active la phase 
de vidage.

Lʼavertisseur dʼalarme sʼactive également pour signaler 
un éventuel problème au générateur de vapeur.
Cette signalisation est activée quand on appuie sur 
la touche « bain turc » en présence de lʼune des 
situations suivantes :
- lʼeau dans la chaudière nʼatteint pas le niveau 

prévu ;
- le cycle de vidage est en fonction ;
- le cycle de vidage a déterminé une erreur.

Appuyer sur la touche « alarme » pour désactiver la si-
gnalisation acoustique. Résoudre lʼéventuel problème 
avant de réactiver la fonction « bain turc ».

Traitement de détartrage du générateur de 
vapeur

Pour maintenir lʼeffi cacité du bain turc, il est 
conseillé dʼeffectuer un traitement de détartrage 
du générateur de vapeur environ toutes les 6-7 
heures de fonctionnement (ou une fois par an 
en cas dʼutilisation moins fréquente).
Cette opération est très simple : lorsque lʼappa-
reil est à lʼarrêt, diluez le contenu dʼun sachet 
dʼacide citrique dans de lʼeau tiède. Versez cette 
solution dans la le corps de chauffe en ouvrant 
le bouchon du réservoir, de la façon indiquée 
sur la fi gure.
Le produit Acide Citrique se trouve facilement 
dans le commerce et dans nos centres de Service 
dʼAssistance.
Laissez agir pendant environ 8-12 heures, puis 
videz le générateur de vapeur en appuyant sur 
la touche “ON/OFF” du clavier numérique.
À ce point, exécutez un cycle de bain turc 
dʼenviron 10ʼ à vide, pour le débarrasser des 
éventuels résidus.
Si lʼeau de votre installation hydraulique est très 
dure, il est conseillé dʼutiliser pour ce traitement 
une solution dʼeau et vinaigre ou des produits 
détartrants normalement employés pour les fers 
à repasser ou les machines à café, en respectant 
le mode dʼemploi et les dosages indiqués par 
leurs fabricants.
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Orientation et nettoyage des buses

Pour un massage personnalisé, il vous est pos-
sible dʼorienter les jets. Pour ce faire, il suffi t de 
les tourner dans la direction désirée de la façon 
indiquée sur la fi gure.

Pour démonter les buses et éliminer les éven-
tuelles impuretés qui pourraient empêcher leur 
bon fonctionnement, appliquez la clé fournie sur 
la bague de fi nition puis exercez une pression 
(1) tout en tournant dans le sens inverse des 
aiguilles dʼune montre (2).

Distributeur pour phytocosmétiques
(uniquement pour le mod. VP)

Votre bain turc peut devenir encore plus revitali-
sant et sain si vous ajoutez à la vapeur des huiles 
essentielles ou des essences végétales qui seront 
diffusées à lʼaide dʼun distributeur spécial. Vous 
pourrez ainsi profi ter des bienfaits apportés par 
leurs propriétés biologiques.
Il est conseillé dʼutiliser des produits parfaitement 
naturels. Il faut absolument éviter dʼutiliser des 
préparations chimiques contenant de lʼalcool 
allylique, benzylique, éthylique et méthylique.

Si vous utilisez des essences solides, il vous 
suffi t dʼouvrir le bac du distributeur et de les 
introduire dedans. Réduisez éventuellement ces 
essences en petits morceaux afi n de favoriser la 
pénétration de la vapeur et dʼobtenir ainsi une 
meilleure diffusion.

Si vous utilisez en revanche des huiles essentiel-
les, imbibez un tampon de ouate avec quelques 
gouttes puis introduisez-le dans le bac.
Vous serez ainsi entourés par une vapeur douce 
et parfumée.
Si, pendant lʼutilisation du bain turc, vous sentez 
que la concentration dʼessences dans la vapeur 
est excessive, il suffi t dʼextraire le bac du distribu-
teur de la façon indiquée sur la fi gure. La vapeur 
se diffusera ainsi dans la cabine sans passer à 
travers le produit phytocosmétique.

Faites très attention à lʼémission de vapeur. 
Sa température étant élevée, il faut que vous 
gardiez une distance adéquate par rapport au 
distributeur de vapeur. 

Entretien courant

La cabine de douche est réalisée avec des 
matériaux qui permettent un nettoyage rapide 
et qui empêchent la formation de bactéries sur 
sa surface.
Il est conseillé de nettoyer fréquemment la cabine 
et, pour une meilleure effi cacité, dʼutiliser les 
produits spécifi ques pour chaque opération. Ces 
produits sont disponibles chez nos revendeurs et 
dans les Centres dʼAssistance Technique.

Si vous utilisez des produits différents, respectez 
les indications suivantes:

1) Les taches peuvent être, selon leur nature, 
éliminées avec du détergent liquide, du 
produit pour le nettoyage de lʼargent ou avec 
du dentifrice, en les frottant avec un chiffon 
doux.

2) Les traces de calcaire sur la surface peuvent 
être éliminées en les frottant avec un chiffon 
doux imprégné de citron ou de vinaigre, 
préférablement réchauffés.

3) Pour toutes les opérations de nettoyage, 
utilisez toujours un chiffon doux et jamais 
des éponges abrasives.

4) Nʼutilisez jamais de détergents en pou-
dre, utilisez uniquement des détergents 
liquides, sans ammoniaque ni substances 
alcooliques.

5) Veillez à ne jamais utiliser dʼacétone, dʼam-
moniaque ou tout autre produit ayant à sa 
base ces substances, car leur utilisation 
abîme irréversiblement la cabine. Il en est 
de même pour les produits contenant de 
lʼAcide Formique et du Formaldéhyde.

6) Pour nettoyer les portes, vous pouvez 
aisément les démonter en agissant sur les 
excentriques des galets (voir fi gure).

Entretien extraordinaire

Pour maintenir la cabine de douche brillante 
dans le temps, pulvérisez périodiquement du 
spray pour meubles sur toute la surface et frottez 
avec un chiffon doux.

De légères rayures en surface ou brûlures de 
cigarettes peuvent être éliminées en utilisant le 
Kit dʼentretien disponible chez nos revendeurs et 
dans les Centres dʼAssistance Technique.

En cas de dommages plus importants et pour 
lʼéventuel remplacement de composants en-
dommagés, il faut sʼadresser à du personnel 
qualifi é.

Pour toutes les interventions dʼentretien, 
Domino S.r.l. conseille de contacter le Centre 
dʼAssistance autorisé de zone.
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Avertissements

1) Lʼinstallation doit être effectuée par du per-
sonnel qualifi é dans le respect des lois et 
des dispositions nationales en vigueur. Le 
fabricant décline toute responsabilité pour 
des dommages dus à une installation et 
une utilisation non conformes de la cabine 
de douche.

2) Les cabines de douche sont prévues pour 
lʼutilisation dans des pièces prévues à cet 
effet et ne doivent jamais être installées à 
lʼextérieur.

3) Le fabricant décline toute responsabilité en 
ce qui concerne les dommages causés par 
une installation de distribution de lʼénergie 
électrique non conforme aux normes NF. 
Lʼinstallation électrique de lʼimmeuble doit 
donc être conforme aux normes NF et doit 
être protégée par un interrupteur différentiel 
(disjoncteur) certifi é ayant une valeur de 
différentiel de 0.03 A. En particulier, vérifi ez 
que lʼinstallation de mise à la terre est effi cace 
et conforme aux normes susmentionnées.  
Le branchement électrique de lʼinstallation 
dʼhydromassage doit être effectué de ma-
nière fi xe et permanente et doit être contrôlé 
par un disjoncteur omnipolaire ayant une 
ouverture minimale des contacts de 3,5 mm. 
Celui-ci doit être situé hors des zones : 0; 1; 
2; 3 (indiquées dans la notice « Délimitation 
des Volumes ») et en position éloignée des 
points de distribution de lʼeau et de possible 
contact avec celle-ci.

4) Nʼutilisez jamais des appareils branchés 
au réseau électrique quand, pendant son 
utilisation, vous êtes à lʼintérieur de la cabine 
de douche.

5) Les appareils alimentés par le réseau électri-
que, si placés à proximité de la cabine de 
douche, doivent être fi xés de manière à ne 
pas pouvoir tomber.

6) Ne laissez jamais les enfants sans surveillan-
ce tandis quʼils utilisent la cabine de douche 
hydromassage.

7) Nʼintroduisez pas dʼanimaux dans la cabine 
de douche avec lʼhydromassage en fonc-
tion.

8) Nʼutilisez pas la cabine de douche en cas 
de temps orageux.

9) Risques pour le foetus: les femmes enceintes 
et les nourrissons ne doivent pas utiliser les 
fonctions de la cabine sans avoir dʼabord 
consulté le médecin.

10) Faites attention à lʼémission de vapeur pen-
dant lʼutilisation du bain turc dans les cabines 
équipées de cette fonction. Sa température 
étant élevée, il faut se tenir à une certaine 
distance du distributeur.

11) Une légère différence de température entre la 
zone des pieds et celle de la tête est normale, 
car la vapeur chaude tend à monter.

12) Après avoir fi ni dʼutiliser la cabine de douche, 
comme pour tout autre appareil électromé-
nager, il est conseillé de couper le courant 
en positionnant lʼinterrupteur omnipolaire 
installé sur la ligne dʼalimentation électrique 
sur OFF.

13) La garantie sʼapplique conformément aux 
conditions reportées sur le certifi cat de 
garantie.

14) Avant de vous asseoir sur le coussin, 
vérifi ez que les surfaces entre assise et 
coussin sont sèches.

 Sʼil y a de lʼeau, le coussin nʼadhère pas 
parfaitement et nʼest donc pas fi xé.

 En revanche, quand on place le coussin 
sur des surfaces sèches, il reste fi xé et 
lʼutilisation de lʼeau ne le détache pas.
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INSTALACIÓN ELÉCTRICA E HIDRÁULICA
La instalación debe ser efectuada por personal 
cualifi cado, respetando las normas IEC y las 
disposiciones nacionales referidas a las insta-
laciones eléctricas civiles e hidráulicas. 

El Constructor declina cualquier responsabilidad 
relacionada con las instalaciones o locales de-
stinados a recibir sus aparatos en ausencia de 
tal documentación.

USO

Versión “MULTISYSTEM” Mecánica
La cabina dotada de este tipo de mandos permite 
utilizarla de forma muy práctica realizando una 
serie de operaciones sencillas y rápidas.
La primera es la de seleccionar la función tele-
ducha que le permitirá comprobar cómodamente 
la temperatura del agua sin tener que mojarse 
todo el cuerpo  sino sólo una mano.
Para ello, girar el mando de funciones del de-
sviador (A)  en el sentido de las agujas del reloj 
hasta que el indicador coincida con el símbolo 
de la teleducha.
Ahora, para que salga el agua, basta girar en 
sentido antihorario el mando de las funciones del 
desviador y levantar como se indica en el dibujo 
el mezclador (B) girándolo en ambos sentidos 
para regular la temperatura.
Cuando se sienta preparado para probar las 
agradables sensaciones de las demás funcio-
nes, lo único que debe hacer es seleccionarlas 
girando el mando de las funciones (A) en el 
sentido de las agujas del reloj hasta que el índice 
corresponda al símbolo de la función elegida y 
girar  en sentido antihorario para que empiece 
a salir el agua.
Cerrar el mezclador (A) al terminar el uso.

Versión “MULTISYSTEM” Termoestática
En estos modelos, dotados de distintas fun-
ciones, se selecciona la temperatura del agua 
girando el mando (C) en los dos sentidos (el 
mando está dotado de un botón de seguridad 
antiquemaduras).
A continuación, seleccione la función ducha que 
le permitirá comprobar cómodamente la tempe-
ratura del agua únicamente con una mano sin 
tener que mojarse todo el cuerpo.
Para ello, gire el mando de las funciones del 
desviador (A) en sentido antihorario hasta 
que el indicador coincida con el símbolo de la 
teleducha.
Ahora, para que salga el agua, basta girar en 
sentido antihorario el mando de las funciones 
del desviador (A).·
Cuando se sienta preparado para probar las 
agradables sensaciones de las demás funcio-
nes, lo único que debe hacer es seleccionarlas 
girando el mando de las funciones (A) en el 
sentido de las agujas del reloj hasta que el índice 
corresponda al símbolo de la función elegida y 
girar  en sentido antihorario para que empiece 
a salir el agua. 
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Funcionamiento mandos digitales VP-O

Esta versión les permite disfrutar del regenerante 
bienestar del baño turco mediante operaciones 
sencillas realizadas a través de unos prácticos 
mandos. 
El teclado está dotado de un led rojo que per-
manece encendido durante la fase activa del 
baño turco.
La fase de descarga del vaporizador empezará 
automáticamente aproximadamente 50 minutos 
después de la activación, para evitar que el 
aparato siga funcionando inútilmente en caso de 
que se hubiera olvidado de apagarlo al terminar 
de utilizar el vaporizador 
El botón ON/OFF activa el baño turco, con  
una emisión continua de vapor que podrán 
interrumpir según deseen, cuando noten que 
la temperatura alcanzada es de su agrado, 
pulsándolo de nuevo. 
La tecla marcada con el símbolo de la campana, 
activa la función llamada de emergencia, encen-
diendo el led rojo correspondiente y haciendo 
sonar el buzzer de alarma de la cabina hasta que 
se vuelva a pulsar otra vez discha tecla.
Si la pulsa durante el “Baño turco”, hará que ter-
mine el ciclo y se activará la fase de descarga.

El buzzer de la alarma sonará también para 
indicar un posible problema en el vaporizador.
Esta indicación se producirá cuando se pulse 
la tecla “baño turco” y al mismo tiempo se haya 
producido una de las siguientes situaciones:
- No se ha alcanzado el nivel de agua en la 
caldera.
- ciclo de descarga funcionando.
- ciclo de descarga erróneo.

Pulsar la tecla “alarma” para interrumpir la indi-
cación acústica, resolver el problema y reactivar 
la función “baño turco”.

Tratamiento de desincrustación de la calde-
ra vaporizador

Para mantener el baño turco siempre efi ciente 
se aconseja realizar un tratamiento de desin-
crustación del vaporizador después de unas 
6-7 horas de funcionamiento (o una vez al año 
si se usa menos).
Es muy sencillo. Una vez apagado el aparato, 
disolver en agua tibia el contenido de un sobre 
de ácido cítrico y verter la solución obtenida en 
el depósito, como se indica en la fi gura.
Tenga presente que el ácido cítrico se encuentra 
fácilmente en comercio y en nuestros centros 
de asistencia.
Dejar actuar la solución durante 8-12 horas 
y descargar el vaporizador pulsando la tecla  
“ON/OFF” del teclado digital.
Una vez hecho esto, activar un ciclo de baño turco 
de unos 10 minutos en vacío para depurarlo de 
los posibles residuos.
Si el agua de la instalación presenta grandes 
cantidades de cal es conveniente usar para el 
tratamiento una solución de agua y vinagre, o 
de otros productos usados normalmente para 
la limpieza de planchas o máquinas de café, 
ateniéndose a las cantidades y concentraciones 
indicadas por el fabricante en los productos.
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Orientación y limpieza de las boquillas

Para orientar las boquillas a su gusto y persona-
lizar el masaje, sólo tiene que girarlas, como se 
indica en la fi gura, en la dirección deseada.

Para desmontar las boquillas y eliminar la sucie-
dad que pueda alterar el funcionamiento, apoyar 
la llave suministrada en el casquillo de acabado 
y ejercer, simultáneamente, una presión (1) y una 
rotación en sentido antihorario (2).

Distribuidor para fi tocosmesis
(válido para el modelo VP)

Para que su baño turco sea todavía más 
agradable,más regenerante y saludable puede 
enriquecer  su vapor con esencias de aceites o 
esencias vegetales que se difunden a través del 
correspondiente distribuidor, benefi ciándose así 
de las propiedades biológicas de los aromas.

Es oportuno que los productos utilizados sean 
exclusivamente de origen natural y se recomien-
da evitar completamente los preparados químicos 
que contienen alcohol alhílico, bencílico, etílico 
y metílico.

Si ha decidido utilizar esencias sólidas, lo único 
que tiene que hacer es sacar el cajón del distri-
buidor y colocarlas en él, desmenuzándolas si es 
necesario para facilitar la penetración del vapor  
y obtener una mejor difusión.

Si, en cambio, ha decidido utilizar esencias de 
aceites, deposite unas gotas en un copo de 
algodón y póngalo en el cajón.

Ya está Ud. listo para recibir el abrazo suave y 
perfumado del vapor.
En el caso de que durante el ciclo de baño turco 
advirtiera una concentración demasiado alta de 
esencias en el vapor, es sufi ciente extraer el 
cajón del distribuidor, como indica la fi gura. De 
esa manera el vapor se difundirá por la cabina sin 
pasar a través del producto fi tocosmético.

Preste especial atención a la emisión del 
vapor. A causa de su elevada temperatura, 
mantenga una adecuada distancia de la 
salida del vapor.

Mantenimiento ordinario

La cabina ducha está realizada con materiales 
que permiten una rápida limpieza e impiden el 
depósito de bacterias en la superfi cie.
Se aconseja realizar la limpieza a menudo y, 
para mayor efi cacia, utilizar productos especí-
fi cos para cada uso, que se pueden encontrar 
en nuestros puntos de distribución y Centros de 

Asistencia Técnica.
Si decide actuar de modo diferente, preste aten-
ción a las siguientes indicaciones:

1) Para eliminar las posibles manchas aplicar, 
dependiendo de su naturaleza, detergentes 
o pasta dentífrica, frotando con un paño 
suave.

2) Para eliminar los posibles residuos calcáreos 
de la superfi cie frotar con un paño blando 
empapado con zumo de limón o vinagre, 
preferiblemente calientes.

3) Utilizar para todas las operaciones un paño 
blando y nunca toallas abrasivas.

4) No utilizar nunca detergentes en polvo, 
sino detergentes líquidos sin amoniaco o 
sustancias alcohólicas.

5) Prestar atención a no utilizar nunca acetona, 
amoniaco o productos  a base de dichas 
sustancias, ya que dañan la cabina de forma 
irreversible. Esto es válido también para los 
productos que contengan ácido fórmico o 
formaldehído.

6) Las puertas se pueden desmontar fácilmente 
para su limpieza, actuando sobre las excén-
tricas de las ruedecillas (ver fi gura).

Mantenimiento extraordinario

Para mantener la cabina brillante a lo largo 
del tiempo, aplicar periódicamente en toda la 
superfi cie de la misma un abrillantador y frotar 
con un paño blando.

Para eliminar las posibles rayaduras, rasguños 
ligeros o quemaduras de cigarrillos, está a di-
sposición un kit de mantenimiento a la venta en 
nuestros Centros de Asistencia Técnica.
En el caso de daños más serios y sustituciones 
de componentes dañados es preciso ponerse en 
contacto con personal especializado.

Para toda intervención de mantenimiento, 
Domino S.r.l. aconseja ponerse en contacto 
con el centro de asistencia autorizado de 
la zona.
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Advertencias

1) La instalación debe ser efectuada por per-
sonal cualifi cado respetando las normas 
y disposiciones nacionales vigentes en 
materia. El constructor declina cualquier re-
sponsabilidad por inconvenientes causados 
por una instalación y un uso no correctos de 
la cabina.

2) Las duchas están destinadas a un uso en 
locales adecuados y no pueden ser instala-
das al aire libre.

3) El constructor declina cualquier responsa-
bilidad en el caso de que las instalaciones 
de distribución de energía eléctrica no sean 
conformes a las normas IEC. La instalación 
eléctrica del inmueble debe, por lo tanto, 
ser conforme a dichas normas y debe estar 
protegida por un diferencial (salvavidas), con 
un valor del diferencial de 0,03A, certifi cado 
por un instituto normativo. En particular ase-
gurarse de que la instalación de tierra sea 
efi caz y conforme a dichas disposiciones. 
La conexión eléctrica de la instalación de 
hidromasaje debe ser permanente, contro-
lada por un interruptor omnipolar con una 
apertura entre los contactos de al menos 
3,5 mm, colocado fuera de las zonas 0, 
1, 2, 3 (Indicadas en el manual “Areas de 
Seguridad”) y lejos de puntos de salida de 
agua y de posible contacto con la misma.

4)  No utilizar nunca aparatos conectados a la 
red eléctrica estando dentro de la cabina 
durante su uso.

5) Los aparatos alimentados por la red eléctrica 
colocados en las zonas limítofes de la cabina, 
deben estar fi jados de forma que no puedan 
caer.

6) No dejen a los niños solos mientras utillizan 
la cabina de hidromasaje.

7) No introducir en la cabina animales con el 
hidromasaje en funcionamiento.

8)  No utilizar la cabina ducha durante el mal 
tiempo.

9)  Riesgos de daños al feto: las mujeres emba-
razadas y los niños muy pequeños no deben 
utilizar las funciones de la cabina sin haber 
consultado previamente a su médico.

10) En la cabina con baño turco, mientras se 
esté utilizando la función misma, tener un  
cuidado especial con la emisión del vapor. 
Debido a su elevada temperatura, mantener-
se a una distancia oportuna de la válvula de 
distribución.

11) Una ligera diferencia térmica entre la zona 
pies y cabeza es normal debido a que el 
vapor caliente tiende a subir.

12) Una vez terminado el uso aconsejamos, 
como con cualquier electrodoméstico, 
desconectar la alimentación del aparato, 
colocando en OFF el interruptor omnipolar 
instalado en la línea de alimentación.

13) El producto está garantizado de acuerdo con 
las condiciones indicadas en el certifi cado 
de garantía.

14) Antes de sentarse sobre el cojín compro-
bar que la superfi cie entre el asiento y el 
cojín esté completamente seca.

 La presencia de agua no asegura una 
perfecta adhesión y el cojín podría re-
sbalar.

 Una vez colocado con la superfi cie 
seca, el cojín se adhiere y aunque se 
utilice agua no se despega.
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INSTALAÇÃO ELÉCTRICA E HIDRÁULICA

A instalação deve ser feita por pessoal qualifi cado 
em conformidade com as normas IEC e com as 
disposições nacionais relativas aos sistemas 
eléctricos civis e hidráulicos.
O  Fabricante declina toda responsabilidade pelas 
instalações, ou locais, destinados a acolher os 
próprios equipamentos.

USO

Versão “MULTISYSTEM” Mecânica
A cabine que possui este tipo de comando permi-
te uma utilização muito prática, com operações 
fáceis e rápidas. 
A primeira é a de seleccionar a função chuveiro 
manual que lhe permite verifi car comodamente 
a temperatura da água sem molhar todo o corpo, 
mas somente uma mão. 
Para isso, rode o botão de funções do desviador 
(A) no sentido horário até que o indicador che-
gue ao símbolo do chuveiro manual.
De seguida, para abrir a água, rode no sentido 
anti-horário o botão das funções do desviador 
e levante, conforme ilustra a fi gura, a pega do 
misturador (B) rodando em ambos os sentidos 
para regular a temperatura.
Quando estiver pronto para usufruir das agra-
dáveis sensações das outras funções, é só se-
leccioná-las rodando no sentido horário o botão 
de funções (A) até quando o indicador alcançar 
o símbolo da função desejada e então rode no 
sentido anti-horário para abrir a água. 
Feche o misturador (A) ao terminar de utilizar.

Versão “MULTISYSTEM” Termostática
Nestas versões, com várias funções, a progra-
mação  da temperatura da água é feita  rodando 
o botão (C) em ambos os sentidos  (o botão 
é dotado de uma tecla de segurança contra 
queimaduras) Em seguida, seleccione a função 
chuveiro manual  que lhe permite verifi car co-
modamente a temperatura da água sem molhar  
todo o corpo, mas somente uma mão.
Para isso, rode o botão de funções do desviador 
(A) no sentido horário até quando o indicador 
chegar ao símbolo do chuveiro manual.
De seguida, para abrir a água, é só rodar no 
sentido anti-horário o botão de funções do 
desviador (A).  
Quando estiver pronto para usufruir das agra-
dáveis sensações das outras funções, é só se-
leccioná-las rodando no sentido horário o botão 
de funções (A) até quando o indicador alcançar 
o símbolo da função desejada e então rode no 
sentido anti-horário para abrir a água. 

Funcionamento dos comandos digitais 
VP-O

Esta versão permite gozar o regenerante 
bem-estar do banho turco através de simples 
operações confi adas a poucos práticos co-
mandos.
O teclado possui um led vermelho que permane-
ce aceso durante a fase activa do banho turco.
A fase de descarga do vaporizador começará 
automaticamente cerca de 50 minutos após a 
activação, para evitar que o aparelho continue 
a funcionar inutilmente no caso em que tiver 
esquecido (uma vez terminada a utilização) o 
vaporizador ligado.
A tecla ON/OFF activa o banho turco, com 
uma emissão contínua de vapor que poderá 
ser interrompida quando se quiser, quando se 
sentir que a temperatura atingida é a desejada, 
premindo-o novamente.
A tecla com o símbolo de sino activa a função 
denominada emergência, acendendo-se o 
respectivo led vermelho e ligando o sinalizador 
acústico de alarme da cabina, até quando esta 
tecla for pressionada novamente.
Se for premida durante o “Banho turco”, encerrará 
o ciclo e activará a fase de descarga.

O sinalizador acústico de alarme também fi cará 
ligado para sinalizar um eventual problema no 
vaporizador.
Esta sinalização será feita se for pressionada a 
tecla “banho turco” e simultaneamente ocorrer 
uma das seguintes situações:
- não foi alcançado o nível da água na caldei-

ra,
- ciclo de descarga ligado,
- ciclo de descarga errado.

Prima a tecla “alarme” para interromper a sinali-
zação acústica, solucione o eventual problema e 
ligue novamente a função “banho turco”.

Tratamento de desincrustação da caldeira 
do vaporizador

Para manter o seu banho turco sempre efi ciente, 
é oportuno que depois de cerca de 6-7 horas de 
funcionamento (ou uma vez per ano, se utilizado 
menos), seja realizado o tratamento de desin-
crustação do vaporizador.
É tudo muito simples: uma vez desligado o 
aparelho, dissolver em água morna na garrafa 
entregue anexa, o conteúdo de uma carteira de 
ácido cítrico, e deitar a solução obtida, depois 
de retirada a tampa, no reservatório, como 
indicado na fi gura.
O ácido cítrico encontra-se facilmente à venda 
e nos nossos centros de assistência.
Deixar agir a solução por aprox. 8-12 horas e no 
fi m descarregar o vaporizador agindo na tecla 
“ON/OFF” do teclado digital.
Então fazer realizar ao sistema um ciclo de banho 
turco de aprox. 10ʼ em vazio, para o depurar de 
eventuais resíduos.
Se a água da rede hídrica do edifício apresentar 
grandes quantidades de calcário, será melhor 
utilizar para o tratamento uma solução de água 
e vinagre ou outros produtos normalmente utili-
zados para a limpeza dos ferros de passar e das 
máquinas de café, respeitando as quantidades 
e as concentrações indicadas pelos fabricantes 
dos produtos.
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Orientação e limpeza dos bicos

Para orientar como se quiser os bicos, em função 
de uma massagem ulteriormente personalizada, 
é sufi ciente rodá-los, como indicado na fi gura, 
para a direcção desejada.

Para desmontar os bicos e eliminar as even-
tuais impurezas que podem prejudicar o seu 
funcionamento, apoiar a chave entregue anexa 
na bucha de acabamento e exercer ao mesmo 
tempo uma leve pressão (1) e uma rotação em 
sentido anti-horário (2).

Difusor para produtos fi to-cosméticos
((Só  para s mod. VP)para s mod. VP)

O Seu banho turco pode tornar-se ainda mais 
agradável revitalizante e salubre, simplesmente 
enriquecendo o vapor com óleos essenciais ou 
essências vegetais, difundidas por meio de um 
difusor especial, benefi ciando assim com as pro-
priedades biológicas dos respectivos aromas.

É oportuno que os produtos utilizados sejam 
integralmente naturais. Evite de todas as manei-
ras os preparados químicos que contêm álcool 
alílico, benzílico, etílico e metílico. 

Se decidiu utilizar essências sólidas, será su-
fi ciente extrair a gaveta do difusor e inseri-las 
dentro da gaveta, eventualmente partindo-as 
em pedacinhos pequenos para favorecer a 
penetração do vapor e conseguir uma melhor 
difusão.

Ao contrário, se desejar utilizar óleos essenciais, 
é só molhar com algumas gotas um pouco de 
algodão e inseri-lo na gaveta.

Então estará pronto para receber o suave e 
perfumado abraço do vapor.
No caso em que, durante o ciclo de banho turco, 
sentir uma concentração excessiva de essências 
no vapor, será sufi ciente extrair a gaveta do 
difusor, como indicado na fi gura.
Dessa forma, o vapor irá difundir-se na cabine 
sem passar pelo produto fi to-cosmético.

Preste atenção especial com a emissão do 
vapor.
Devido à sua temperatura elevada, mantenha 
uma distância oportuna do distribuidor.

Manutenção ordinária

A cabine de duche é realizada com materiais que 
dela permitem uma rápida limpeza e impedem o 
eventual depósito de bactérias na superfície.
Aconselha-se a realizar a limpeza frequente-
mente e, para uma efi cácia superior, a utilizar os 
produtos específi cos para cada emprego, que se 
podem encontrar junto dos nossos revendedores 

e nos Centros de Assistência Técnica.

Decidindo de maneira diferente, prestar atenção 
às seguintes indicações:

1)  Para eliminar eventuais manchas, conforme 
a natureza das mesmas, aplicar produtos 
específi cos de boa qualidade e esfregar com 
um pano macio.

2)  Para remover eventuais depósitos de calcário 
da superfície, esfregar com o pano macio 
embebido de limão ou vinagre, preferivel-
mente aquecidos.

3)  Utilizar para todas as operações um pano 
macio e nunca panos abrasivos.

4)  Nunca utilizar detergentes em pó, usar ape-
nas detergentes líquidos de boa qualidade 
sem substâncias alcoólicas e amoníaco.

5)  Prestar atenção para nunca utilizar acetona, 
amoníaco ou produtos à base dessas subs-
tancias, pois danifi cam a cabine de maneira 
irreversível.

 O mesmo vale para os produtos que contêm 
ácido fórmico ou formaldeído.

6) Para a limpeza das portas, é possível 
desmontá-las de modo fácil. É só soltar os 
excêntricos das rodinhas (veja a fi gura).

Manutenção extraordinária

Para manter a cabine brilhante no tempo, aplicar 
periodicamente em toda a superfície um comum 
Polish (Johnson Wax) ou produto equivalente de 
boa qualidade e esfregar com o pano macio.

Para eliminar eventuais arranhadelas, riscos 
superfi ciais leves ou queimaduras de cigarros, 
está disponível o kit de manutenção, que se pode 
encontrar junto dos nossos revendedores ou dos 
Centros de Assistência Técnica.

Para danos mais graves e para a eventual substi-
tuição de componentes danifi cados, é necessário 
dirigir-se a pessoal especializado.

A Domino S.r.l. aconselha, para todas as 
intervenções de manutenção, a contactar o 
centro de assistência autorizado da zona.
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Advertências

1)  A instalação deve ser realizada por pessoal 
qualifi cado, no respeito das leis e dispo-
sições nacionais em vigor. O Construtor 
não se responsabiliza pelos inconvenientes 
causados por uma instalação ou um uso 
não correcto da banheira.

2)  As cabines de duche são destinadas a um 
emprego em locais dedicados e não podem 
ser instaladas ao ar livre.

3)  O construtor não pode ser responsabilizado 
no caso em que as instalações de distri-
buição da energia eléctrica não resultem 
conformes as normas IEC 64.8. A instalação 
eléctrica do edifício deve portanto  corre-
sponder a estas últimas e deve ser protegida 
por um interruptor diferencial (disjuntor 
geral) com valor de diferencial de 0,03A, 
certifi cado por um instituto normativo (Ex. 
IMQ, VDE.....). Em particular, é oportuno 
verifi car se a instalação de ligação à terra é 
efi ciente e conforme as normas citadas. 

 A ligação eléctrica da instalação de hidro-
massagem deve ser permanente, controla-
da por um interruptor omnipolar com aber-
tura dos contactos de pelo menos 3,5 mm, 
posto fora das zonas 0, 1, 2, 3 (indicadas 
no manual “Áreas de Segurança”) e longe 
dos pontos de fornecimento da água e de 
possível contacto com ela.

4)  Nunca utilizar aparelhos ligados com a rede 
eléctrica estando no interior da cabine, 
durante o emprego.

5)  Os aparelhos alimentados pela rede elé-
ctrica, posicionados em zonas próximas 
da cabine, devem ser fi xados de modo a 
não poder cair.

6)  Não deixar as crianças sozinhas enquanto 
utilizarem a cabine de hidromassagem.

7)  Não introduzir na cabine animais enquanto 
a hidromassagem funcionar.

8)  Não utilize a cabine de duche durante os 
temporais.

9)  Riscos de danos para o feto: mulheres 
grávidas e crianças muito pequenas não 
devem utilizar as funções da cabine sem 
ter antes consultado o médico.

10) Na cabine com banho turco, durante a 
utilização dessa função, prestar atenção 
particular para a emissão do vapor. Devido à 
temperatura elevada, manter uma distância 
oportuna do bico.

11) Uma ligeira diferença térmica entre a zona 
dos pés e da cabeça é normal, pois o vapor 
quente tem a tendência de subir.

12) No fi m da utilização, como para todos os 
electrodomésticos, é aconselhável desligar 
a alimentação eléctrica, posicionando o 
interruptor omnipolar, instalado na linha 
de alimentação, em OFF.

13) O produto é garantido de acordo com 
as condições referidas no certifi cado de 
garantia.

14) Antes de se sentar na almofada, verifi -
que se a superfície entre o assento e a 
mesma está completamente seca.

 Se houver água, a adesão não é perfeita 
e a almofada poderia fi car solta.

 Uma vez posicionada com as superfí-
cies secas, a almofada permanece fi -
xada e a água não a solta.
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ELECTRISCHE EN HYDRAULISCHE INSTAL-
LATIE
De installatie dient te worden uitgevoerd door 
gekwalifi ceerd personeel, volgens de geldende 
IEC normen en nationale voorschriften betreffen-
de electrische en hydraulische installaties. 
Niet verstrekt kan worden wijst de fabrikant de 
verantwoordelijkheid af voor de voorzieningen of 
ruimtes waar het apparaat geïnstalleerd wordt.

HANDLEIDUNG

“MULTISYSTEM” mechanische versie
De cabine die voorzien is van deze knoppen 
biedt een snel en praktisch gebruik
Kies allereerst de functie handdouche zodat u met 
een hand de watertemperatuur kunt controleren 
zonder helemaal nat te worden.
Draai functieknop (A) met de klok mee totdat het 
wijzertje bij het handdouchesymbooltje komt te 
staan. Nu kunt u het water laten stromen door 
de functieknop tegen de klok in te draaien en de 
hendel van de mengkraan (B) omhoog te halen 
en in beide richtingen te draaien om de juiste 
temperatuur te verkrijgen.
Wanneer u de andere zeer plezierige functies 
wenst uit te proberen, dan kunt u dat doen door 
de functieknop (A) met de klok mee te draaien 
tot aan het symbooltje van de gewenste functie 
en daarna tegen de klok in om het water te laten 
stromen.
Sluit de mengkraan (A) na gebruik.

“MULTISYSTEM” thermostatische versie
Bij dit model, voorzien van meer functies, wordt 
de watertemperatuur geregeld door knop (C) naar 
links of naar rechts te draaien (de knop is voorzien 
van een veiligheidssyteem tegen verbranding). 
Kies vervolgens de functie handdouche om de 
temperatuur met uw hand te controleren zonder 
helemaal nat te worden.
Draai functieknop (A) tegen de klok in totdat het 
wijzertje bij het handdouchesymbooltje komt te 
staan. Nu kunt u het water laten stromen door 
de functieknop (A) tegen de klok in te draaien. 
Wanneer u de andere zeer plezierige functies 
wenst uit te proberen, dan kunt u dat doen door 
de functieknop (A) met de klok mee te draaien 
tot aan het symbooltje van de gewenste functie 
en daarna tegen de klok in om het water te laten 
stromen.

Werking van de digitale VP-O knoppen

Deze versie maakt het u mogelijk te genieten 
van het regenererende welzijn van het Turks 
bad d.m.v. de eenvoudige handelingen, uit te 
voeren met slechts enkele practische besturin-
gsknoppen.
Op het toetsenbord zit een rood lampje dat blijft 
branden zolang het Turks bad werkt.
Da afvoerfase van de stoomverspreider start 
automatisch 50 minuten nadat het apparaat 
aangezet wordt om te voorkomen dat het blijft 
funtioneren als u vergeten bent het stoomge-
deelte na gebruik uit te zetten.
De ON/OFF toets schakelt het Turks bad in, 
met een voortdurende stoomproductie die u 
naar believen kunt uitschakelen, als u voelt 
dat de bereikte temperatuur naar wens is, door 
nogmaals erop te drukken.
De toets met het belletje erop activeert het alarm. 
Het rode lampje gaat branden en het geluidssi-
gnaal treedt in werking en blijft aan totdat er weer 
op deze toets wordt gedrukt.
Wanneer u op deze toets drukt terwijl het Turks 
bad in werking is, wordt de cyclus onderbroken 
en de afvoerfase geactiveerd.

Het geluidssignaal van het alarm treedt ook 
in werking om eventuele problemen van de 
stoomverspreider te signaleren.
Dit signaal treedt in werking wanneer de toets 
“Turks bad” wordt ingedrukt en zich tegelijkertijd 
een van de volgende situaties voordoen:
- onvoldoende water in de ketel
- afvoerfase in werking
- problemen tijdens de afvoerfase

Druk op de alarmtoets om het geluidssignaal te 
stoppen, eventuele problemen op te lossen en de 
functie “Turks bad” opnieuw te activeren.

Ontkalking van stoom verspreider

Om uw Turkse bad altijd effi ciënt te houden, is 
het aan te raden een ontkalking beurt na 6-7 uur 
gebruik toe te passen.
Dit procédé is erg eenvoudig: apparaat uitschake-
len, in lauw water, met behulp van bijgeleverde 
fl es, inhoud van een zakje citroenzuur oplossen 
en deze, na de dop te hebben verwijderd, in 
het reservoir overgieten, zoals op afb.12 aan-
gegeven.

Citroenzuur vindt u gemakkelijk in de handel en 
is bij onze klanten service te koop.

Laat de oplossing ongeveer 8-12 uur inwerken 
en tenslotte de stoom ketel, door  “ON/OFF” 
knop van digitale toetsenbord te drukken, he-
lemaal ledigen.
Laat de Turkse bad een volledige werk cyclus 
draaien van ongeveer 10ʼ, teneinde het volledig 
te reinigen.
Indien bij het water van uw installatie een hoge 
kalkgehalte aanwezig is, kunt u beter een 
water azijn oplossing toepassen of een ander 
schoonmaak middel die op strijkbouten of koffi e 
apparaten toegepast wordt, volgens aanwijzingen 
door de fabrikant geleverd.
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Richten en schoonmaken van de spuitmon-
djes

Om de spuitmondjes naar uw tevredenheid te 
richten voor een verder aan uw wensen aan-
gepaste massage,  moet u ze gewoon draaien 
zoals op de afbeelding in de gewenste richting.

Om de spuitmondjes te demonteren en eventuele 
verontreinigingen te verwijderen die een goede 
werking zouden kunnen verhinderen, plaatst 
u de bijgeleverde sleutel op de sluitmoer en 
draait tegen de klok in (2) terwijl u gelijktijdig 
druk uitoefent (1).

Dispenser voor kruiden of etherische oliën
(geldt voor modellen VP)

U kunt uw stoombad nog gezonder maken 
wanneer u etherische oliën of gedroogde krui-
den toevoegt en die in de daarvoor bedoelde 
dispenser stopt.

Gebruik alleen natuurlijke producten. Vermijd 
absoluut het gebruik van chemische producten 
die alcohol bevatten.

Bij het gebruik van vaste essences hoeft u alleen 
de dispenser lade open te trekken en de kruiden, 
eventueel verkleind zodat de stoom er beter toe 
kan doordringen, erin te doen.

Bij het gebruik van etherische oliën doet u een 
paar druppels op een wattenbol en legt u deze 
in de dispenser lade. 

Nu alles is voorbereid, kunt u van een welgeurend 
Turks stoombad genieten.
Wanneer u tijdens het stoombad een te hoge 
concentratie van de essences vaststelt, trek dan 
de dispenser lade open (zie afbeelding), zodat 
de damp zich in de cabine kan verspreiden, 
zonder tot de pythocosmetische producten door 
te dringen.

De stoomtemperatuur is heel hoog dus wees 
vooral voorzichtig en houd afstand van de 
stoomuitlaat.

Gewoon onderhoud

De douchebox is vervaardigd van materialen 
die een snelle schoonmaak mogelijk maken en 
een eventuele aanhechting van bacteriën op het 
oppervlak verhinderen.
Wij raden u aan de schoonmaak regelmatig uit te 
voeren en, voor een grotere effi ciency producten 
te gebruiken die speciaal voor elk doel zijn die 
u te koop vindt bij onze wederverkopers en de 

Centra van de Technische Dienst.

Als u anders beslist, moet u aandacht schenken 
aan de volgende aanwijzingen:

1)  Hardnekkige vlekken, afhankelijk van 
het soort, kunnen verwijderd worden met 
vloeibare reiniger, zilverpoets of tandpasta. 
Lichtjes wrijven met een zachte doek.

2)  Om eventuele kalkaanslag te verwijderen 
van het oppervlak, wrijft u met een zachte 
doek gedrenkt in citroen of azijn, bij voorkeur 
warmgemaakt.

3) Gebruik voor alle handelingen een zachte 
doek en geen schuursponsjes.

4) Nooit schoonmaakmiddelen in poedervorm 
gebruiken. Gebruik altijd vloeibare reini-
gingsmiddelen van goede kwaliteit zonder 
alcohol- of ammoniak.

5) Denk eraan nooit aceton, ammoniak of 
producten op basis daarvan te gebruiken, 
omdat ze de cabine onherstelbaar bescha-
digen. Hetzelfde geldt voor producten die 
mierenzuur of formaldehyde bevatten.

6) U kunt de deuren zonder moeite verwijderen 
door op de wieltjes te drukken(zie afbeel-
ding). Zo zijn ze heel makkelijk schoon te 
maken.

Buitengewoon onderhoud

Om de box op den duur mooi glanzend te houden 
brengt u regelmatig op het hele oppervlak een 
gewone Polish ( Johnson Wax) of Pronto Spray 
aan en wrijf het met een zachte doek uit.

Om lichte oppervlakkige krassen of brandplekken  
van sigaretten te verwijderen is een onderhouds-
set beschikbaar, die u bij onze wederverkopers 
of de Centra van de Technische Dienst kunt 
vinden.
Voor ernstigere beschadigingen en de eventuele 
vervanging van de beschadigde onderdelen is 
het noodzakelijk u wenden tot gespecialiseerd 
personeel.

Domino S.r.l. raadt u voor alle onderhoud-
sbeurten aan contact op te nemen met de 
geautoriseerde technische dienst bij u in 
de regio.
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Waarschuwingen

1) De installatie van het bad dient te worden 
uitgevoerd door  gekwalifi ceerd personeel, 
volgens geldende normen in het land waar 
het bad geïnstalleerd wordt. De producent 
wijst elke verantwoordelijkheid af voor man-
camenten veroorzaakt door een foutieve 
installatie en gebruik van het bad.

2) Douche boxes zijn bedoeld voor gebruik in 
hiervoor bestemde ruimtes en mogen niet in 
de openlucht geïnstalleerd worden. 

3) De producent wijst elke verantwoordelijkheid 
af indien de verbindingen en de installaties 
van de voedingsnet niet volgens installa-
tienormen IEC 64.8 geinstalleerd wordt.  
Elektrische installatie van de gebouw moet 
volgens veiligheidsnormen gebeuren en 
door een aard lekschakelaar, met differen-
tiële waarde van 0,03A, beschermd zijn; 
dit allemaal, moet door een gekwalifi ceerd 
instituut bewezen (KEMA gekeurd) worden. 
In het bijzonder nagaan of aard aansluiting 
goed werkt en conform de boven genoemde 
regel is verricht. De elektrische installatie ver-
binding moet op een vaste manier gebeuren 
en moet gecontroleerd worden  door een 
overpolige schakelaar met contact opening 
van tenminste 3,5  mm. buiten plaats : 0,1,2,3 
(Aangegeven in de handleiding onder “Te 
respecteren zones”) en in ieder geval zo 
ver mogelijk verwijderd van eventuele wa-
terbronnen of  water stralen. 

4) Terwijl U  zich in het bad bevindt nooit appa-
raten gebruiken die aan het net verbonden 
zijn. 

5) Apparaten die aan het net verbonden zijn, 
en die zich naast het bad bevinden, moeten 
zodanig bevestigd zijn dat ze niet kunnen 
vallen.

6) Laat kinderen nooit alleen terwijl ze de cabine 
douche gebruiken.

7) Laat geen dieren binnen de hydromassage 
terwijl deze werkt.

8) Gebruik de douchebox niet bij slecht weer 
en vooral niet bij omweer.

9) Risikoʼs voor zwangere vrouwen: zwangere 
vrouwen en kleine kinderen moeten eerst 
hun arts raadplegen alvorens de speciale 
douchefuncties te gebruiken.

10) Let bij de doucheboxen met stoombad vooral 
op de stoomuitlaat. Omdat de stoom op hete 
temperatuur naar buiten komt raden we  aan 
niet te dicht bij de verspreider te komen.

11) Een klein temperatuurverschil tussen het 
onderste gedeelte bij de voeten en het boven-
ste gedeelte bij het hoofd is normaal omdat 
warme stoom omhoog neigt te gaan.

12) Het is aan het eind van het gebruik, zoals bij 
ieder huishoudelijk apparaat, raadzaam, de 
box uit te schakelen, door de hoofdschakelaar 
op OFF te zetten. 

13) Productgarantie geldt op basis van eisen die 
op garantie bewijs aangegeven worden.

14) Voordat u op het kussen gaat zitten con-
troleren of de oppervlaktes tussen de 
zitting en het kussen droog zijn.

 Als het vochtig is tussen de oppervlaktes 
betekent dat dat het kussen niet goed 
liggen.

 Wanneer de oppervlaktes goed droog zijn 
blijft het kussen vast liggen en ook bij 
gebruik van water laat het niet meer los.
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∏§∂∫∆ƒπ∫∏ ∫∞π À¢ƒ∞À§π∫∏ 
∂°∫∞∆∞™∆∞™∏

H ÂÁÎ·Ù¿ÛÙ·ÛË Ú¤ÂÈ Ó· Ú·ÁÌ·ÙÔÔÈËıÂ› ·fi 
ÂÍÂÈ‰ÈÎÂ˘Ì¤ÓÔ˘̃ ÙÂ¯ÓÈÎÔ‡̃, ÛÂ Û˘ÌÌfiÚÊ̂ÛË 
ÌÂ Ù· ÚfiÙ˘· IEC Î·È ÙËÓ ÂıÓÈÎ‹ ÓÔÌÔıÂÛ›· 
Ô˘ ·ÊÔÚ¿ ÙÈ̃ ËÏÂÎÙÚÈÎ¤̃ Î·È ˘‰Ú·˘ÏÈÎ¤̃ 
ÂÁÎ·Ù·ÛÙ¿ÛÂÈ̃ Î·ÙÔÈÎÈÒÓ.
√ ∫·Ù·ÛÎÂ˘·ÛÙ‹̃ ‰Â Ê¤ÚÂÈ Î·Ì›· Â˘ı‡ÓË 
Û¯ÂÙÈÎ¿ ÌÂ ÙÈ̃ ÂÁÎ·Ù·ÛÙ¿ÛÂÈ̃ Î·È/‹ ÙÔ˘̃ ̄ ÒÚÔ˘̃ 
fiÔ˘ ı· ÙÔÔıÂÙËıÔ‡Ó ÔÈ Û˘ÛÎÂ˘¤̃ ÙÔ˘.

Ãƒ∏™∏

∆‡Ỗ “MULTISYSTEM” ÌÂ ∞Ï‹ Ì·Ù·Ú›·
H Î·Ì›Ó· ÓÙÔ˘̃ Ô˘ ‰È·ı¤ÙÂÈ ·˘Ùfi ÙÔÓ Ù‡Ô 
Ì·Ù·Ú›·̃, Â›Ó·È ÔÏ‡ Ú·ÎÙÈÎ‹ Î·È Â‡ÎÔÏË ÛÙË 
¯Ú‹ÛË, ÌÂ ·Ï¤̃ Î·È ÁÚ‹ÁÔÚẪ ÂÓ¤ÚÁÂÈẪ.
∏ ÚÒÙË Â›Ó·È ÙÔ Ó· ÂÈÏ¤ÍÂÙÂ ÙË ÏÂÈÙÔ˘ÚÁ›· 
“ÓÙÔ˘Û¿ÎÈ”, Ô˘ Û·̃ ÂÈÙÚ¤ÂÈ Ó· ÂÏ¤ÁÍÂÙÂ ÌÂ 
¿ÓÂÛË ÙË ıÂÚÌÔÎÚ·Û›· ÙÔ˘ ÓÂÚÔ‡, ¯̂Ú›̃ Ó· 
ÙË ‰ÔÎÈÌ¿ÛÂÙÂ ÌÂ fiÏÔ ÙÔ ÛÒÌ·, ·ÏÏ¿ ÌfiÓÔ ÌÂ 
ÙÔ ¯¤ÚÈ. 
°È· Ó· Á›ÓÂÈ ·˘Ùfi, ÂÚÈÛÙÚ¤„ÙÂ ÙÔ ‰È·ÎfiÙË 
ÙÔ˘ ÂÓ·ÏÏ¿ÎÙË ÚÔ‹̃ (A) ‰ÂÍÈfiÛÙÚÔÊ·, ¤̂̃ 
fiÙÔ˘ Ô ‰Â›ÎÙË̃ Êı¿ÛÂÈ ÛÙÔ Û‡Ì‚ÔÏÔ ÙÔ˘ ÌÈÎÚÔ‡ 
ÓÙÔ˘̃.
™ÙÔ ÛËÌÂ›Ô ·˘Ùfi, ÁÈ· Ó· ·Ú¯›ÛÂÈ Ë ÚÔ‹ ÙÔ˘ 
ÓÂÚÔ‡, ·ÚÎÂ› Ó· Á˘Ú›ÛÂÙÂ ·ÚÈÛÙÂÚfiÛÙÚÔÊ· ÙÔ 
‰È·ÎfiÙË ÏÂÈÙÔ˘ÚÁÈÒÓ ÙÔ˘ ÂÓ·ÏÏ¿ÎÙË ÚÔ‹̃ 
Î·È Ó· ÛËÎÒÛÂÙÂ, fi̂̃ Ê·›ÓÂÙ·È ÛÙÔ Û¯‹Ì·, 
ÙË Ï·‚‹ ÙÔ˘ ·Ó·ÌÂ›ÎÙË (B), ÂÚÈÛÙÚ¤ÊÔÓÙ¿̃ 
ÙËÓ ·ÚÈÛÙÂÚ¿ ‹ ‰ÂÍÈ¿, ÁÈ· Ó· Ú˘ıÌ›ÛÂÙÂ ÙË 
ıÂÚÌÔÎÚ·Û›·.
ŸÙ·Ó, ÛÙË Û˘Ó¤¯ÂÈ·, ıÂÏ‹ÛÂÙÂ Ó· ·ÔÏ·‡ÛÂÙÂ ÙÈ̃ 
Â˘¯¿ÚÈÛÙẪ ·ÈÛı‹ÛÂÈ̃ Ù̂Ó ¿ÏÏ̂Ó ÏÂÈÙÔ˘ÚÁÈÒÓ, 
·ÚÎÂ› Ó· ÙÈ̃ ÂÈÏ¤ÍÂÙÂ, ÂÚÈÛÙÚ¤ÊÔÓÙ·̃ ÙÔ 
‰È·ÎfiÙË ÙÔ˘ ÂÓ·ÏÏ¿ÎÙË ÚÔ‹̃ (A) ‰ÂÍÈfiÛÙÚÔÊ·, 
¤̂̃ fiÙÔ˘ Ô ‰Â›ÎÙË̃ Êı¿ÛÂÈ ÛÙÔ Û‡Ì‚ÔÏÔ 
ÙË̃ Â Èı˘ÌËÙ‹̃ ÏÂÈÙÔ˘ÚÁ›·̃, Î·È ÌÂÙ¿ 
·ÚÈÛÙÂÚfiÛÙÚÔÊ·, ÁÈ· Ó· ·Ú¯›ÛÂÈ Ë ÚÔ‹. 
KÏÂ›ÛÙÂ ÙÔÓ ·Ó·ÌÂ›ÎÙË (A) fiÙ·Ó ÙÂÏÂÈÒÛÂÙÂ.

∆‡Ỗ “MULTISYSTEM” ÌÂ £ÂÚÌÔÛÙ·ÙÈÎ‹ 
Ì·Ù·Ú›·
™Â ·˘ÙÔ‡̃ ÙÔ˘̃ Ù‡Ô˘̃, Ô˘ ‰È·ı¤ÙÔ˘Ó ÔÏÏ¤̃ 
ÏÂÈÙÔ˘ÚÁ›Ẫ,  Ë Ú‡ıÌÈÛË ÙË̃ ıÂÚÌÔÎÚ·Û›·̃ ÙÔ˘ 
ÓÂÚÔ‡ Á›ÓÂÙ·È ÂÚÈÛÙÚ¤ÊÔÓÙ·̃ ÙÔ ‰È·ÎfiÙË (C) 
·ÚÈÛÙÂÚ¿ ‹ ‰ÂÍÈ¿ (Ô ‰È·ÎfiÙË̃ ·˘Ùfĩ ‰È·ı¤ÙÂÈ 
ÎÔ˘Ì› ÚÔÛÙ·Û›·̃ ·fi Ù· ÂÁÎ·‡Ì·Ù·). MÂÙ¿ 
·fi ·˘Ùfi, ÂÈÏ¤ÍÙÂ ÙË ÏÂÈÙÔ˘ÚÁ›· “ÓÙÔ˘Û¿ÎÈ”, 
Ô˘ Û·̃ ÂÈÙÚ¤ÂÈ Ó· ÂÏ¤ÁÍÂÙÂ ÌÂ ¿ÓÂÛË ÙË 
ıÂÚÌÔÎÚ·Û›· ÙÔ˘ ÓÂÚÔ‡, ̄ ̂Ú›̃ Ó· ÙË ‰ÔÎÈÌ¿ÛÂÙÂ 
ÌÂ fiÏÔ ÙÔ ÛÒÌ·, ·ÏÏ¿ ÌfiÓÔ ÌÂ ÙÔ ¯¤ÚÈ.
°È· Ó· Á›ÓÂÈ ·˘Ùfi, ÂÚÈÛÙÚ¤„ÙÂ ÙÔ ‰È·ÎfiÙË 
ÙÔ˘ ÂÓ·ÏÏ¿ÎÙË ÚÔ‹̃ (A) ‰ÂÍÈfiÛÙÚÔÊ·, ¤̂̃ 
fiÙÔ˘ Ô ‰Â›ÎÙË̃ Êı¿ÛÂÈ ÛÙÔ Û‡Ì‚ÔÏÔ ÙÔ˘ ÌÈÎÚÔ‡ 
ÓÙÔ˘̃. 
MÂÙ¿ ·fi ·˘Ùfi, ÁÈ· Ó· ÂÓÂÚÁÔÔÈ‹ÛÂÙÂ ÙË ÚÔ‹ 
ÙÔ˘ ÓÂÚÔ‡, ·ÚÎÂ› Ó· Á˘Ú›ÛÂÙÂ ·ÚÈÛÙÂÚfiÛÙÚÔÊ· 
ÙÔ ‰È·ÎfiÙË ÏÂÈÙÔ˘ÚÁÈÒÓ ÙÔ˘ ÂÓ·ÏÏ¿ÎÙË ÚÔ‹̃ 
(A).  
ŸÙ·Ó, ÛÙË Û˘Ó¤¯ÂÈ·, ıÂÏ‹ÛÂÙÂ Ó· ·ÔÏ·‡ÛÂÙÂ ÙÈ̃ 
Â˘¯¿ÚÈÛÙẪ ·ÈÛı‹ÛÂÈ̃ Ù̂Ó ¿ÏÏ̂Ó ÏÂÈÙÔ˘ÚÁÈÒÓ, 
·ÚÎÂ› Ó· ÙÈ̃ ÂÈÏ¤ÍÂÙÂ, ÂÚÈÛÙÚ¤ÊÔÓÙ·̃ ÙÔ 
‰È·ÎfiÙË ÙÔ˘ ÂÓ·ÏÏ¿ÎÙË ÚÔ‹̃ (A) ‰ÂÍÈfiÛÙÚÔÊ·, 
¤̂̃ fiÙÔ˘ Ô ‰Â›ÎÙË̃ Êı¿ÛÂÈ ÛÙÔ Û‡Ì‚ÔÏÔ 
ÙË̃ Â Èı˘ÌËÙ‹̃ ÏÂÈÙÔ˘ÚÁ›·̃, Î·È ÌÂÙ¿ 
·ÚÈÛÙÂÚfiÛÙÚÔÊ·, ÁÈ· Ó· ·Ú¯›ÛÂÈ Ë ÚÔ‹. 

§ÂÈÙÔ˘ÚÁ›Ẫ „ËÊÈ·ÎÒÓ ¯ÂÈÚÈÛÙËÚ›̂Ó VP-O

TÔ ÌÔÓÙ¤ÏÔ ·˘Ùfi Û·̃ ÂÈÙÚ¤ÂÈ Ó· ·ÔÏ·‡ÛÂÙÂ 
¤Ó· ·Ó·˙̂ÔÁÔÓËÙÈÎfi ¯·Ì¿Ì (·ÙÌfiÏÔ˘ÙÚÔ), ÌÂ 
ÌÂÚÈÎ¤̃ ·Ï¤̃ ÂÓ¤ÚÁÂÈẪ, Ì¤Û̂ ÂÓfĩ  ·ÏÔ‡ 
¯ÂÈÚÈÛÙËÚ›Ô˘.
TÔ ¯ÂÈÚÈÛÙ‹ÚÈÔ ‰È·ı¤ÙÂÈ Ì›· ÎfiÎÎÈÓË ÂÓ‰ÂÈÎÙÈÎ‹ 
Ï˘¯Ó›·, Ô˘ ·Ú·Ì¤ÓÂÈ ·Ó·ÌÌ¤ÓË fiÙ·Ó ÙÔ ̄ ·Ì¿Ì 
Â›Ó·È ÂÓÂÚÁÔÔÈËÌ¤ÓÔ.
H Ê¿ÛË ÂÎÎ¤Ó̂ÛË̃ ÙÔ˘ ÂÍ·ÙÌÈÛÙ‹Ú· ·Ú¯›˙ÂÈ 
·˘ÙfiÌ·Ù· 50 ÏÂÙ¿ ÌÂÙ¿ ÙËÓ ÂÓÂÚÁÔÔ›ËÛË 
ÙË̃ Û˘ÛÎÂ˘‹̃. A˘Ùfi Û˘Ì‚·›ÓÂÈ ÁÈ· Ó· ÌË 
Û˘ÓÂ¯›˙ÂÈ Ó· ÏÂÈÙÔ˘ÚÁÂ› ¿ÛÎÔ· Ë Û˘ÛÎÂ˘‹, ÛÂ 
ÂÚ›Ù̂ÛË Ô˘, ÌÂÙ¿ ÙË ¯Ú‹ÛË ÙË̃, ÍÂ¯¿ÛÂÙÂ 
ÙÔÓ ÂÍ·ÙÌÈÛÙ‹Ú· ·Ó·ÌÌ¤ÓÔ.
TÔ ÎÔ˘Ì› Ô˘ ¤¯ÂÈ Û·Ó Û‡Ì‚ÔÏÔ ÙÔ ÎÔ˘‰Ô˘Ó¿ÎÈ, 
ÂÓÂÚÁÔÔÈÂ› ÙË ÏÂÈÙÔ˘ÚÁ›· ÙÔ˘ Û˘Ó·ÁÂÚÌÔ‡ 
(ÎÏ‹ÛË ¤ÎÙ·ÎÙË̃ ·Ó¿ÁÎË̃), ·Ó¿‚ÂÈ ÙËÓ 
·ÓÙ›ÛÙÔÈ¯Ë ÂÓ‰ÂÈÎÙÈÎ‹ Ï˘¯Ó›· Î·È ÂÎ¤ÌÂÈ ÙÔÓ 
ÚÔÂÈ‰ÔÔÈËÙÈÎfi ‹¯Ô, ¤̂̃ fiÙÔ˘ Í·Ó··ÙËıÂ›.
∞Ó ÙÔ ·Ù‹ÛÂÙÂ Î·Ù¿ ÙË ‰È¿ÚÎÂÈ· ÙÔ˘ “Ã·Ì¿Ì”, 
ı· ÚÔÎ·Ï¤ÛÂÈ ÙÔ Ù¤ÏỖ ÙÔ˘ Î‡ÎÏÔ˘ Î·È ı· 
ÂÓÂÚÁÔÔÈ‹ÛÂÈ ÙË Ê¿ÛË ÂÎÎ¤Ó̂ÛË̃.

√ ÚÔÂÈ‰ÔÔÈËÙÈÎfĩ ‹¯Ỗ ÂÎ¤ÌÂÙ·È Î·È ÛÂ 
ÂÚ›Ù̂ÛË Ô˘ ·ÚÔ˘ÛÈ·ÛÙÂ› Î¿ÔÈÔ Úfi‚ÏËÌ· 
ÛÙÔÓ ÂÍ·ÙÌÈÛÙ‹Ú·.
∞˘Ù‹ Ë ÚÔÂÈ‰ÔÔ›ËÛË ·ÚÔ˘ÛÈ¿˙ÂÙ·È ÛÂ 
ÂÚ›Ù̂ÛË Ô˘ ·ÙËıÂ› ÙÔ ÎÔ˘Ì› “¯·Ì¿Ì” 
Î·È, Ù·˘Ùfi¯ÚÔÓ·, ÂÈÎÚ·ÙÂ› Ì›· ·fi ÙÈ̃ ÂÍ‹̃ 
Î·Ù·ÛÙ¿ÛÂÈ̃:
- ∆Ô ÓÂÚfi ÛÙÔ ÌfiÈÏÂÚ ‰ÂÓ ¤Êı·ÛÂ ÛÙËÓ 

ÚÔ‚ÏÂfiÌÂÓË ÛÙ¿ıÌË.
- ∂ÎÙÂÏÂ›Ù·È Ô Î‡ÎÏỖ ÂÎÎ¤Ó̂ÛË̃.
- §·Óı·ÛÌ¤ÓỖ Î‡ÎÏỖ ÂÎÎ¤Ó̂ÛË̃.

¶·Ù‹ÛÙÂ ÙÔ ÎÔ˘Ì ›  “™˘Ó·ÁÂÚÌfĩ ”  ÁÈ· 
Ó· ‰È·Îfi„ÂÙÂ ÙÔÓ ÚÔÂÈ‰ÔÔÈËÙÈÎfi ‹¯Ô, 
ÂÍÔ˘‰ÂÙÂÚÒÛÙÂ ÙÔ ÂÓ‰Â¯fiÌÂÓÔ Úfi‚ÏËÌ· Î·È 
Í·Ó··Ù‹ÛÙÂ ÙË ÏÂÈÙÔ˘ÚÁ›· “¯·Ì¿Ì”.

¢È·‰ÈÎ·Û›· Î·ı·ÚÈÛÌÔ‡ ·Ï¿Ù̂Ó ÙÔ˘ ÌfiÈÏÂÚ 
(ÂÍ·ÙÌÈÛÙ‹Ú·)

°È· Ó· ‰È·ÙËÚÂ›Ù·È ÙÔ ¯·Ì¿Ì (·ÙÌfiÏÔ˘ÙÚÔ) ¿ÓÙÔÙÂ 
ÛÂ Î·Ï‹ Î·Ù¿ÛÙ·ÛË, ı· Ú¤ÂÈ, ÌÂÙ¿ ·fi 6-7 
ÒÚẪ ÏÂÈÙÔ˘ÚÁ›·̃ (‹ Ì›· ÊÔÚ¿ ÙÔ ¯ÚfiÓÔ, ·Ó ÙÔ 
¯ÚËÛÈÌÔÔÈÂ›ÙÂ ÏÈÁfiÙÂÚÔ) Ó· Î·ı·Ú›˙ÂÙÂ Ù· ¿Ï·Ù· 
ÙÔ˘ ÂÍ·ÙÌÈÛÙ‹Ú·.
H ‰È·‰ÈÎ·Û›· Â›Ó·È ÔÏ‡ ·Ï‹. AÊÔ‡ Û‚‹ÛÂÙÂ ÙË 
Û˘ÛÎÂ˘‹, Ì¤Û· ÛÙË ÊÈ¿ÏË Ô˘ Û·̃ ̄ ÔÚËÁ‹ıËÎÂ Ì·˙› 
ÌÂ ÙË Û˘ÛÎÂ˘‹, ‚¿ÏÙÂ ̄ ÏÈ·Úfi ÓÂÚfi Î·È ‰È·Ï‡ÛÙÂ Ì¤Û· 
ÙÔ˘ ¤Ó· Ê·ÎÂÏ¿ÎÈ ÎÈÙÚÈÎÔ‡ ÔÍ¤Ỗ. ™ÙË Û˘Ó¤¯ÂÈ·, Ú›ÍÙÂ 
·˘Ùfi ÙÔ ‰È¿Ï˘Ì· (·ÊÔ‡ ‚Á¿ÏÂÙÂ ÙÔ ÒÌ·) Ì¤Û· ÛÙÔ 
‰Ô¯Â›Ô ÙÔ˘ ÌfiÈÏÂÚ, fi̂̃ Ê·›ÓÂÙ·È ÛÙÔ Û¯‹Ì·.
TÔ ÎÈÙÚÈÎfi ÔÍ‡ ‚Ú›ÛÎÂÙ·È Â‡ÎÔÏ· ÛÙÔ ÂÌfiÚÈÔ Î·È ÛÙ· 
Î¤ÓÙÚ· ÙÂ¯ÓÈÎ‹̃ ÂÍ˘ËÚ¤ÙËÛË̃ ÙË̃ ÂÙ·ÈÚÂ›·̃ Ì·̃.
AÊ‹ÛÙÂ ÙÔ ‰È¿Ï˘Ì· Ó· ‰Ú¿ÛÂÈ ÁÈ· ÂÚ›Ô˘ 8-12 ÒÚẪ 
Î·È, ÛÙË Û˘Ó¤¯ÂÈ·, ÂÎÎÂÓÒÛÙÂ ÙÔÓ ÂÍ·ÙÌÈÛÙ‹Ú·, 
·ÙÒÓÙ·̃ ÙÔ ÎÔ˘Ì› “ON/OFF”, ÛÙÔ „ËÊÈ·Îfi 
¯ÂÈÚÈÛÙ‹ÚÈÔ.
™ÙÔ ÛËÌÂ›Ô ·˘Ùfi ,  ‚¿ÏÙÂ ÙË Û˘ÛÎÂ˘‹ Ó· 
Ú·ÁÌ·ÙÔÔÈ‹ÛÂÈ, ¿‰ÂÈ·, ¤Ó·Ó Î‡ÎÏÔ ¯·Ì¿Ì 
(·ÙÌfiÏÔ˘ÙÚÔ), ÁÈ· 10’ ÂÚ›Ô˘, ¤ÙÛÈ ÒÛÙÂ Ó· 
·ÔÌ·ÎÚ˘ÓıÔ‡Ó Ù˘¯fiÓ ˘ÔÏÂ›ÌÌ·Ù·.
AÓ ÙÔ ÓÂÚfi ÙÔ˘ ‰ÈÎÙ‡Ô˘ Û·̃ ÂÚÈ¤¯ÂÈ ÔÏÏ¿ ¿Ï·Ù·, 
Î·Ïfi ı· ‹Ù·Ó Ó· ̄ ÚËÛÈÌÔÔÈ‹ÛÂÙÂ ÁÈ· ÙÔÓ Î·ı·ÚÈÛÌfi 
¤Ó· ‰È¿Ï˘Ì· ÓÂÚÔ‡ ÌÂ Í‡‰È ‹ ÌÂ ¿ÏÏ· ÚÔ˚fiÓÙ·, Ô˘ 
¯ÚËÛÈÌÔÔÈÔ‡ÓÙ·È Û˘Ó‹ı̂̃ ÁÈ· ÙÔÓ Î·ı·ÚÈÛÌfi Ù̂Ó 
ËÏÂÎÙÚÈÎÒÓ Û›‰ÂÚ̂Ó Î·È Ù̂Ó ÌË¯·ÓÒÓ ÙÔ˘ ÂÛÚ¤ÛÔ, 
·ÎÔÏÔ˘ıÒÓÙ·̃ ÙÈ̃ Ô‰ËÁ›Ẫ (ÔÛfiÙËÙ·, Û˘ÁÎ¤ÓÙÚ̂ÛË, 
ÎÙÏ.) Ô˘ ÚÔÙÂ›ÓÂÈ Ô ·Ú·ÛÎÂ˘·ÛÙ‹̃.
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P‡ıÌÈÛË Î·ÙÂ‡ı˘ÓÛË̃ Î·È Î·ı·ÚÈÛÌfĩ Ù̂Ó 
Ù˙ÂÙ

°È· Ó· Î·ÙÂ˘ı‡ÓÂÙÂ Ù· Ù˙ÂÙ ÚỖ Ù· ÛËÌÂ›· Ô˘ 
ÂÈı˘ÌÂ›ÙÂ, Î·È ÁÈ· Ó· ·ÔÏ·‡ÛÂÙÂ ÙÔ ̆ ‰ÚÔÌ·Û¿˙ 
fi̂̃ ·ÎÚÈ‚Ò̃ ı¤ÏÂÙÂ, ·ÚÎÂ› Ó· Ù· ÂÚÈÛÙÚ¤„ÂÙÂ 
ÚỖ ÙËÓ Î·ÙÂ‡ı˘ÓÛË Ô˘ ıÂ̂ÚÂ›ÙÂ Î·Ï‡ÙÂÚË, 
fi̂̃ Ê·›ÓÂÙ·È ÛÙÔ Û¯‹Ì·.

°È· Ó· ‚Á¿ÏÂÙÂ Ù· Ù˙ÂÙ Î·È Ó· ·ÔÌ·ÎÚ‡ÓÂÙÂ 
Ù˘¯fiÓ ·Î·ı·ÚÛ›Ẫ Ô˘ ‰˘ÛÎÔÏÂ‡Ô˘Ó ÙË 
ÏÂÈÙÔ˘ÚÁ›· ÙÔ˘̃, ÂÊ·ÚÌfiÛÙÂ ÙÔ ÂÈ‰ÈÎfi ÎÏÂÈ‰› Ô˘ 
Û·̃ ¯ÔÚËÁ‹ıËÎÂ ¿Ó̂ ÛÙÔÓ ‰·ÎÙ‡ÏÈÔ ÙÔ˘ Ù˙ÂÙ 
Î·È, ÛÙË Û˘Ó¤¯ÂÈ·, È¤ÛÙÂ (1) Î·È ÂÚÈÛÙÚ¤„ÙÂ 
ÙÔ ÎÏÂÈ‰› ·ÚÈÛÙÂÚfiÛÙÚÔÊ· (2).

¢È·ÓÔÌ¤·̃ ·Èı¤ÚÈ̂Ó ÂÏ·›̂Ó
(ÌfiÓÔ ÁÈ· Ù‡Ô˘̃ VP)

°È· Ó· Î¿ÓÂÙÂ ÙÔ ·ÙÌfiÏÔ˘ÙÚfi Û·̃ ·ÎfiÌË 
ÈÔ ·Ó·˙̂ÔÁÔÓËÙÈÎfi Î·È ˘ÁÈÂÈÓfi, ·ÚÎÂ› Ó· 
ÙÔ ÂÌÏÔ˘Ù›ÛÂÙÂ ÌÂ ·Èı¤ÚÈ· ¤Ï·È·, Ù· ÔÔ›· 
‰È·¯¤ÔÓÙ·È Ì¤Û̂ ÂÓfĩ ÂÈ‰ÈÎÔ‡ ‰È·ÓÔÌ¤·.
T· ÚÔ˚fiÓÙ· Ô˘ ¯ÚËÛÈÌÔÔÈÂ›ÙÂ ı· Ú¤ÂÈ 
Ó· Â›Ó·È Ê˘ÛÈÎ‹̃ ÚÔ¤ÏÂ˘ÛË̃. AÔÊÂ‡ÁÂÙÂ 
Î·ÙËÁÔÚËÌ·ÙÈÎ¿ Ù· ¯ËÌÈÎ¿ ·Ú·ÛÎÂ˘¿ÛÌ·Ù· 
Ô˘ ÂÚÈ¤¯Ô˘Ó ·ÏÏ˘ÏÈÎ‹, ‚ÂÓ˙ÈÏÈÎ‹, ·Èı˘ÏÈÎ‹ 
Î·È ÌÂı˘ÏÈÎ‹ ·ÏÎÔfiÏË. 

AÓ ı¤ÏÂÙÂ Ó· ¯ÚËÛÈÌÔÔÈ‹ÛÂÙÂ ÛÙÂÚÂ¤̃ 
·Ú̂Ì·ÙÈÎ¤̃ Ô˘Û›Ẫ, ·ÚÎÂ› Ó· ‚Á¿ÏÂÙÂ ÙÔ Û˘ÚÙ¿ÚÈ 
·fi ÙÔ ‰È·ÓÔÌ¤· Î·È Ó· ‚¿ÏÂÙÂ Ì¤Û· ÙÔ˘ ·˘Ù¤̃ 
ÙÈ̃ Ô˘Û›Ẫ. K·Ïfi ı· ‹Ù·Ó Ó· ÙÈ̃ ÙÂÌÌ·¯›ÛÂÙÂ „ÈÏ¿ 
ÁÈ· Ó· ‰ÈÂ˘ÎÔÏ‡ÓÂÙ·È Ë ‰ÈÂ›Û‰˘ÛË ÙÔ˘ ·ÙÌÔ‡ Î·È 
Ó· ÂÈÙ˘Á¯¿ÓÂÙ·È Ì›· Î·Ï‡ÙÂÚË ‰È¿¯˘ÛË.

AÓ ı¤ÏÂÙÂ Ó· ¯ÚËÛÈÌÔÔÈ‹ÛÂÙÂ ·Èı¤ÚÈ· ¤Ï·È·, 
·ÚÎÂ› Ó· ÌÔ˘ÛÎ¤„ÂÙÂ ÌÂ ÌÂÚÈÎ¤̃ ÛÙ·ÁfiÓẪ 
¤Ó· ÎÔÌÌ¿ÙÈ ‚·Ì‚¿ÎÈ Î·È Ó· ÙÔ ‚¿ÏÂÙÂ Ì¤Û· 
ÛÙÔ Û˘ÚÙ·Ú¿ÎÈ.

MÂÙ¿ ·fi ·˘Ù¿, Â›ÛÙÂ ¤ÙÔÈÌÔÈ ÁÈ· Ó· ÓÈÒÛÂÙÂ 
ÙÔ ··Ïfi Î·È ·Ú̂Ì·ÙÈÛÌ¤ÓÔ ·ÁÎ¿ÏÈ·ÛÌ· ÙÔ˘ 
·ÙÌÔ‡.
™Â ÂÚ›Ù̂ÛË Ô˘, Î·Ù¿ ÙË ‰È¿ÚÎÂÈ· ÙÔ˘ 
·ÙÌfiÏÔ˘ÙÚÔ˘  (¯·Ì¿Ì), ÓÈÒÛÂÙÂ fiÙÈ Ë 
Û˘ÁÎ¤ÓÙÚ̂ÛË Ù̂Ó ·Ú̂Ì¿Ù̂Ó Â›Ó·È ̆ ÂÚ‚ÔÏÈÎ‹, 
·ÚÎÂ› Ó· ‚Á¿ÏÂÙÂ ÙÔ Û˘ÚÙ¿ÚÈ ·fi ÙÔ ‰È·ÓÔÌ¤·, 
fi̂̃ Ê·›ÓÂÙ·È ÛÙÔ Û¯‹Ì·.
MÂ ·˘ÙfiÓ ÙÔÓ ÙÔÓ ÙÚfiÔ, Ô ·ÙÌfĩ ı· ‰È·¯¤ÂÙ·È 
ÛÙËÓ Î·Ì›Ó· ¯̂Ú›̃ Ó· ÂÚÓ¿ Ì¤Û· ·fi Ùfi 
·Ú̂Ì·ÙÈÎfi ÚÔ˚fiÓ.

¶ÚÔÛ¤ÍÙÂ È‰È·›ÙÂÚ· Î·Ù¿ ÙËÓ ¤ÍÔ‰Ô ÙÔ˘ 
·ÙÌÔ‡.
O ·ÙÌfĩ Â›Ó·È ÔÏ‡ ̇ ÂÛÙfĩØ ÎÚ·Ù‹ÛÙÂ Ù· fi‰È· 
Û·̃ ÛÂ Î¿ÔÈ· ·fiÛÙ·ÛË ·fi ÙÔ ÛÙfiÌÈÔ ÙÔ˘ 
·ÙÌÔ‡.

AÏ‹ Û˘ÓÙ‹ÚËÛË

H Î·Ì›Ó· ÓÙÔ˘̃ Â›Ó·È Î·Ù·ÛÎÂ˘·ÛÌ¤ÓË ÌÂ ̆ ÏÈÎ¿ 
Ô˘ ÂÈÙÚ¤Ô˘Ó ÙÔ ÁÚ‹ÁÔÚÔ Î·ı·ÚÈÛÌfi ÙË̃ Î·È 
·ÔÙÚ¤Ô˘Ó ÙËÓ ·Ó¿Ù˘ÍË Ù̂Ó ‚·ÎÙËÚ›̂Ó ÛÙËÓ 
ÂÈÊ¿ÓÂÈ¿ ÙË̃.
™·̃ Û˘ÓÈÛÙÔ‡ÌÂ Ó· Î·ı·Ú›˙ÂÙÂ Û˘¯Ó¿ ÙËÓ 
Î·Ì›Ó· Î·È, ÁÈ· ÙËÓ ¿ÚÈÛÙË ÏÂÈÙÔ˘ÚÁ›· 
ÙË̃, Ó· ¯ÚËÛÈÌÔÔÈÂ›ÙÂ Ù· ÂÈ‰ÈÎ¿ ÚÔ˚fiÓÙ· 
Î·ı·ÚÈÛÌÔ‡ Î·È Û˘ÓÙ‹ÚËÛË̃ Ô˘ ̂ÏÔ‡ÓÙ·È ÛÙ· 
Î·Ù·ÛÙ‹Ì·Ù· Ù̂Ó ·ÓÙÈÚÔÛÒ̂Ó Ì·̃ Î·È ÛÙ· 
K¤ÓÙÚ· TÂ¯ÓÈÎ‹̃ EÍ˘ËÚ¤ÙËÛË̃ (Û¤Ú‚È̃).

AÓ ·ÔÊ·Û›ÛÂÙÂ Ó· ¯ÚËÛÈÌÔÔÈ‹ÛÂÙÂ ¿ÏÏ· 
ÚÔ˚fiÓÙ·, ÙËÚ‹ÛÙÂ ÙÈ̃ ÂÍ‹̃ Ô‰ËÁ›Ẫ:

1)  °È· Ó· Î·ı·Ú›ÛÂÙÂ ÙÈ̃ ÎËÏ›‰Ẫ Ô˘ 
ÂÓ‰Â¯ÔÌ¤Ó̂̃ Û¯ËÌ·ÙÈÛÙÔ‡Ó, Ú›ÍÙÂ, ·Ó¿ÏÔÁ· 
ÌÂ ÙÔ Â›‰Ỗ Ù̂Ó ÎËÏ›‰̂Ó, Svelto, Nelsen, 
Argentil ‹ Ô‰ÔÓÙfiÎÚÂÌ· Î·È ÙÚ›„ÙÂ ÌÂ ¤Ó· 
Ì·Ï·Îfi ·Ó›.

2)  °È· Ó· Î·ı·Ú›ÛÂÙÂ ÙÔ Ô˘Ú› (¿Ï·Ù·) Ô˘ 
ÂÓ‰Â¯ÔÌ¤Ó̂̃ Û¯ËÌ·ÙÈÛÙÂ› ¿Ó̂ ÛÙËÓ 
ÂÈÊ¿ÓÂÈ·, ÙÚ›„ÙÂ ÌÂ ¤Ó· Ì·Ï·Îfi ·Ó› Ô˘ 
¤¯ÂÙÂ ÌÔ˘ÛÎ¤„ÂÈ ÌÂ (Î·Ù¿ ÚÔÙ›ÌËÛË ̇ ÂÛÙfi) 
ÏÂÌfiÓÈ ‹ Í‡‰È.

3)  XÚËÛÈÌÔÔÈÂ›ÙÂ ¿ÓÙÔÙÂ ¤Ó· Ì·Ï·Îfi ·Ó› 
Î·È ÔÙ¤ ÛÊÔ˘ÁÁ·Ú¿ÎÈ· Ô˘ ¯·Ú¿˙Ô˘Ó.

4)  MË ¯ÚËÛÈÌÔÔÈÂ›ÙÂ ÚÔ˚fiÓÙ· Î·ı·ÚÈÛÌÔ‡ 
ÛÂ ÛÎfiÓË. XÚËÛÈÌÔÔÈÂ›ÙÂ ÌfiÓÔ ˘ÁÚ¿ 
Î·ı·ÚÈÛÌÔ‡ ̄ ̂Ú›̃ ·ÏÎÔÔÏÔ‡¯Ẫ Ô˘Û›Ẫ Î·È 
·ÌÌ̂Ó›·, fi̂̃ ÁÈ· ·Ú¿‰ÂÈÁÌ·, ÙÔ Svelto ‹ 
ÙÔ Nelsen.

5)  ¶ÚÔÛ¤ÍÙÂ È‰È·›ÙÂÚ· Ó· ÌË ̄ ÚËÛÈÌÔÔÈ‹ÛÂÙÂ 
ÔÙ¤ ·ÎÂÙfiÓË (·ÛÂÙfiÓ), ·ÌÌ̂Ó›· ‹ ÚÔ˚fiÓÙ· 
Ô˘ ÂÚÈ¤¯Ô˘Ó ·˘Ù¤̃ ÙÈ̃ Ô˘Û›Ẫ, ÁÈ·Ù› 
ÚÔÎ·ÏÔ‡Ó ·ÓÂ·ÓfiÚı̂ÙẪ ÊıÔÚ¤̃ ÛÙËÓ 
Î·Ì›Ó·.

 TÔ ›‰ÈÔ ÈÛ¯‡ÂÈ Î·È ÁÈ· Ù· ÚÔ˚fiÓÙ· 
Ô˘  ÂÚÈ¤¯Ô˘Ó Ì˘ÚÌËÎÈÎfi  ÔÍ‡ ‹ 
ÊÔÚÌ·Ï‰Â˛‰Ë.

6) ° È· Ó· Î·ı·Ú›ÛÂÙÂ  ÈÔ  Â‡ÎÔÏ· Ù È̃ 
fiÚÙẪ, ÌÔÚÂ›ÙÂ Ó· ÙÈ̃ ÍÂÌÔÓÙ¿ÚÂÙÂ, 
ÂÚÈÛÙÚ¤ÊÔÓÙ·̃  Ù· ¤ÎÎÂÓÙÚ· Ù̂Ó ÙÚÔ¯›ÛÎ̂Ó 
(‚Ï. Û¯‹Ì·).

ŒÎÙ·ÎÙË Û˘ÓÙ‹ÚËÛË

°È· Ó· ‰È·ÙËÚËıÂ› Ë Á˘·Ï¿‰· ÙË̃ Î·Ì›Ó·̃ ÁÈ· 
ÌÂÁ¿ÏÔ ¯ÚÔÓÈÎfi ‰È¿ÛÙËÌ·, ÛÂ Ù·ÎÙ¿ ¯ÚÔÓÈÎ¿ 
‰È·ÛÙ‹Ì·Ù·, ·ÏÒÛÙÂ, ÛÂ fiÏË ÙËÓ ÂÈÊ¿ÓÂÈ·, 
¤Ó· ÎÔÈÓfi ÚÔ˚fiÓ Polish (Johnson Wax) ‹ Pronto 
Spray Î·È ÙÚ›„ÙÂ ÙÔ ÌÂ ¤Ó· Ì·Ï·Îfi ·Ó›.

°È· Ó· ÂÍ·Ê·Ó›ÛÂÙÂ Ù˘¯fiÓ Á‰·ÚÛ›Ì·Ù·, ÂÏ·ÊÚÈ¤̃ 
¯·Ú¿ÍÂÈ̃ ‹ Î·„›Ì·Ù· ÙÛÈÁ¿ÚÔ˘, ÌÔÚÂ›ÙÂ Ó· 
¯ÚËÛÈÌÔÔÈ‹ÛÂÙÂ ÙÔ ÂÈ‰ÈÎfi Kit Û˘ÓÙ‹ÚËÛË̃, 
Ô˘ ÌÔÚÂ›ÙÂ Ó· ‚ÚÂ›ÙÂ ÛÙ· Î·Ù·ÛÙ‹Ì·Ù· Ù̂Ó 
·ÓÙÈÚÔÈÛÒ̂Ó Ì·̃ Î·È ÛÙ· K¤ÓÙÚ· TÂ¯ÓÈÎ‹̃ 
EÍ˘ËÚ¤ÙËÛË̃ (Û¤Ú‚È̃).

°È· ÛÔ‚·ÚfiÙÂÚẪ ÊıÔÚ¤̃ Î·È ÁÈ· ÙËÓ ÂÓ‰Â¯fiÌÂÓË 
·ÓÙÈÎ·Ù¿ÛÙ·ÛË Ù̂Ó Êı·ÚÌ¤Ó̂Ó ÌÂÚÒÓ, ı· 
Ú¤ÂÈ Ó· ·Â˘ı˘ÓıÂ›ÙÂ ÛÂ ÂÍÂÈ‰ÈÎÂ˘Ì¤ÓÔ˘̃ 
ÙÂ¯ÓÈÎÔ‡̃.

H Domino S.r.l.. Û˘ÓÈÛÙ¿, ÁÈ· fiÏẪ ÙÈ̃ ÂÂÌ‚¿ÛÂÈ̃ 
¤ÎÙ·ÎÙË̃ Û˘ÓÙ‹ÚËÛË̃, Ó· ·Â˘ı‡ÓÂÛÙÂ ÛÙÔ 
ÏËÛÈ¤ÛÙÂÚÔ K¤ÓÙÚÔ TÂ¯ÓÈÎ‹̃ EÍ˘ËÚ¤ÙËÛË̃ 
(Û¤Ú‚È̃).
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O‰ËÁ›Ẫ ¯Ú‹ÛË̃ EÏÏËÓÈÎ¿
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¶ÚÔÂÈ‰ÔÔÈ‹ÛÂÈ̃

1)  H ÙÔÔı¤ÙËÛË ÙË̃ Î·Ì›Ó·̃ Ú¤ÂÈ Ó· 
Á›ÓÂÈ ·fi ÂÍÂÈ‰ÈÎÂ˘Ì¤ÓÔ˘̃ ÙÂ¯ÓÈÎÔ‡̃ Î·È 
Û‡ÌÊ̂Ó· ÌÂ ÙËÓ ÈÛ¯‡Ô˘Û· ÓÔÌÔıÂÛ›· Î·È 
ÙÔ˘̃ Û¯ÂÙÈÎÔ‡̃ ÙÂ¯ÓÈÎÔ‡̃ Î·ÓÔÓÈÛÌÔ‡̃ 
ÙË̃ ¯ÒÚ·̃ ÙÔ˘ ÂÏ¿ÙË. O K·Ù·ÛÎÂ˘·ÛÙ‹̃ 
·ÚÓÂ›Ù·È ÔÔÈ·‰‹ÔÙÂ Â˘ı‡ÓË ÁÈ· Ù˘¯fiÓ 
ÚÔ‚Ï‹Ì·Ù· Ô˘ ·ÚÔ˘ÛÈ¿ÛÙËÎ·Ó ÂÍ·ÈÙ›·̃ 
ÙË̃ ÌË Î·Ù¿ÏÏËÏË̃ ÙÔÔı¤ÙËÛË̃ Î·È ̄ Ú‹ÛË̃ 
ÙË̃ Î·Ì›Ó·̃.

2)  OÈ Î·Ì›ÓẪ ÓÙÔ˘̃ ÚÔÔÚ›˙ÔÓÙ·È ÁÈ· 
¯Ú‹ÛË Ì¤Û· ÛÂ Î·ÙÔÈÎ›Ẫ Î·È ‰ÂÓ Ú¤ÂÈ, 
ÛÂ Î·Ì›· ÂÚ›Ù̂ÛË, Ó· ÙÔÔıÂÙËıÔ‡Ó ÛÂ 
ÂÍ̂ÙÂÚÈÎÔ‡̃ ¯ÒÚÔ˘̃.

3)  O K·Ù·ÛÎÂ˘·ÛÙ‹̃ ‰Â Ê¤ÚÂÈ Î·Ì›· Â˘ı‡ÓË, 
ÛÂ ÂÚ›Ù̂ÛË ÙÔ Î‡ÎÏ̂Ì· ‰È·ÓÔÌ‹̃ 
ÙÔ˘ ËÏÂÎÙÚÈÎÔ‡ ÚÂ‡Ì·ÙỖ ‰ÂÓ Â›Ó·È 
Î·Ù·ÛÎÂ˘·ÛÌ¤ÓÔ ÛÂ Û˘ÌÌfiÚÊ̂ÛË ÌÂ 
Ù· ÚfiÙ˘· CEI 64.8. K·Ù¿ Û˘Ó¤ÂÈ·, 
Ë ËÏÂÎÙÚÈÎ‹ ÂÁÎ·Ù¿ÛÙ·ÛË ÙÔ˘ ÎÙËÚ›Ô˘ 
Ú¤ÂÈ Ó· Â›Ó·È Î·Ù·ÛÎÂ˘·ÛÌ¤ÓË ÛÂ 
Û˘ÌÌfiÚÊ̂ÛË ÌÂ Ù· ·Ú·¿Ó̂ ÚfiÙ˘· 
Î·È Ó· ÚÔÛÙ·ÙÂ‡ÂÙ·È ·fi ¤Ó· ‰È·ÊÔÚÈÎfi 
‰È·ÎfiÙË (·ÛÊ¿ÏÂÈ·), ÌÂ Â˘·ÈÛıËÛ›· 0,03 
A, Ô˘ Â›Ó·È ÂÁÎÂÎÚÈÌ¤ÓỖ ·fi Î¿ÔÈÔÓ 
Â›ÛËÌÔ ÊÔÚ¤· (ÁÈ· ·Ú¿‰ÂÈÁÌ·, IMQ, VDE, 
ÎÙÏ.). EÏ¤ÁÍÙÂ ÌÂ È‰È·›ÙÂÚË ÚÔÛÔ¯‹ ·Ó ÙÔ 
Û‡ÛÙËÌ· ÁÂ›̂ÛË̃ Â›Ó·È ·ÔÙÂÏÂÛÌ·ÙÈÎfi 
Î·È Î·Ù·ÛÎÂ˘·ÛÌ¤ÓÔ ÛÂ Û˘ÌÌfiÚÊ̂ÛË ÌÂ 
Ù· ÚÔ·Ó·ÊÂÚı¤ÓÙ· ÚfiÙ˘·.

 H ËÏÂÎÙÚÈÎ‹ Û‡Ó‰ÂÛË ÙË̃ Î·Ì›Ó·̃ Ú¤ÂÈ 
Ó· Á›ÓÂÈ ÌÂ ÛÙ·ıÂÚfi Î·È ÌfiÓÈÌÔ ÙÚfiÔ, Î·È 
Ú¤ÂÈ Ó· ÂÏ¤Á¯ÂÙ·È ·fi ¤Ó· ÔÏ˘ÔÏÈÎfi 
‰È·ÎfiÙË ÌÂ ¿ÓÔÈÁÌ· Â·ÊÒÓ ÙÔ˘Ï¿¯ÈÛÙÔÓ 
3,5 mm. O ‰È·ÎfiÙË̃ ·˘Ùfĩ, Ú¤ÂÈ Ó· 
Â›Ó·È ÂÁÎ·ÙÂÛÙËÌ¤ÓỖ ÂÎÙfĩ Ù̂Ó ˙̂ÓÒÓ 
0, 1, 2, 3, (ÀÔ‰ÂÈÎÓ‡ÔÓÙ·È ÛÙÔ ∂Á¯ÂÈÚ›‰ÈÔ 
“∆ËÚÔ‡ÌÂÓẪ ·ÔÛÙ¿ÛÂÈ̃ ·ÛÊ·ÏÂ›·̃”) Î·È 
Ì·ÎÚÈ¿ ·fi ÛÙfiÌÈ· ‹ ÈÙÛÈÏ›ÛÌ·Ù· ÓÂÚÔ‡.

4)  MË ¯ÚËÛÈÌÔÔÈÂ›ÙÂ ÔÙ¤ Û˘ÛÎÂ˘¤̃ 
Û˘Ó‰ÂÌ¤ÓẪ ÌÂ ÙÔ ËÏÂÎÙÚÈÎfi ÚÂ‡Ì·, fiÙ·Ó 
‚Ú›ÛÎÂÛÙÂ Ì¤Û· ÛÙËÓ Î·Ì›Ó·.

5)  OÈ Û˘ÛÎÂ˘¤̃ Ô˘ Â›Ó·È Û˘Ó‰ÂÌ¤ÓẪ ÌÂ 
ÙÔ ÚÂ‡Ì· Î·È Ô˘ ‚Ú›ÛÎÔÓÙ·È ÛÂ ÛËÌÂ›· 
ÎÔÓÙ¿ ÛÙËÓ Î·Ì›Ó·, Ú¤ÂÈ Ó· Â›Ó·È 
ÛÙ·ıÂÚÔÔÈËÌ¤ÓẪ Î·Ï¿, ¤ÙÛÈ ÒÛÙÂ Ó· ÌËÓ 
˘¿Ú¯ÂÈ Ô Î›Ó‰˘ÓỖ Ó· ¤ÛÔ˘Ó.

6)  MËÓ ·Ê‹ÓÂÙÂ ÔÙ¤ Ù· ·È‰È¿ ÌfiÓ· ÙÔ˘̃, 
fiÙ·Ó ¯ÚËÛÈÌÔÔÈÔ‡Ó ÙËÓ Î·Ì›Ó·.

7)  MË ·Ê‹ÓÂÙÂ Ù· Î·ÙÔÈÎ›‰È· ˙Ò· Ó· ÌÔ‡Ó 
Ì¤Û· ÛÙËÓ Î·Ì›Ó·, ÂÓÒ ‚Ú›ÛÎÂÙ·È ÛÂ 
ÏÂÈÙÔ˘ÚÁ›· ÙÔ ˘‰ÚÔÌ·Û¿˙.

8) MË ̄ ÚËÛÈÌÔÔÈÂ›ÙÂ ÙËÓ Î·Ì›Ó· ÓÙÔ˘̃ fiÙ·Ó 
¤¯ÂÈ Î·Ù·ÈÁ›‰·. 

9)  K›Ó‰˘ÓÔÈ Î·Ù¿ ÙËÓ ÂÁÎ˘ÌÔÛ‡ÓË: OÈ ¤ÁÎ˘Ẫ 
Á˘Ó·›ÎẪ, fi̂̃ Î·È Ù· ÔÏ‡ ÌÈÎÚ¿ ·È‰È¿, 
‰ÂÓ Ú¤ÂÈ Ó· ̄ ÚËÛÈÌÔÔÈÔ‡Ó ÙÈ̃ ‰È¿ÊÔÚẪ 
ÏÂÈÙÔ˘ÚÁ›Ẫ ÙË̃ Î·Ì›Ó·̃, ·Ó ‰ÂÓ ¤¯Ô˘Ó 
Û˘Ì‚Ô˘ÏÂ˘ÙÂ› ÚÒÙ· ÙÔ ÁÈ·ÙÚfi.

10) ™ÙÈ̃ Î·Ì›ÓẪ Ô˘ ‰È·ı¤ÙÔ˘Ó ¯·Ì¿Ì 
(·ÙÌfiÏÔ˘ÙÚÔ), ÚÔÛ¤ÍÙÂ È‰È·›ÙÂÚ· fiÙ·Ó 
ÂÈÏ¤ÁÂÙÂ ·˘Ù‹ ÙË ÏÂÈÙÔ˘ÚÁ›·. TË ÛÙÈÁÌ‹ 
Ô˘ ‚Á·›ÓÂÈ Ô ·ÙÌfĩ Â›Ó·È ¿Ú· ÔÏ‡ ̇ ÂÛÙfĩ. 
°È’ ·˘Ùfi, Ú¤ÂÈ Ó· ÛÙ·ıÂ›ÙÂ ÛÂ Î¿ÔÈ· 
·fiÛÙ·ÛË ·fi ÙÔ ÛÙfiÌÈÔ ÂÍfi‰Ô˘.

11) MÈ¿ ÌÈÎÚ‹ ‰È·ÊÔÚ¿ ıÂÚÌÔÎÚ·Û›·̃ ÌÂÙ·Í‡ 
ÙË̃ ˙ÒÓË̃ Ù̂Ó Ô‰ÈÒÓ Î·È ÙÔ˘ ÎÂÊ·ÏÈÔ‡ 
Â›Ó·È Ê˘ÛÈÔÏÔÁÈÎ‹ Î·È ÔÊÂ›ÏÂÙ·È ÛÙÔ fiÙÈ Ô 
˙ÂÛÙfĩ ·ÙÌfĩ ÙÂ›ÓÂÈ Ó· ·ÓÂ‚·›ÓÂÈ ÚỖ Ù· 
¿Ó̂. 

12) MÂÙ¿ ÙË ̄ Ú‹ÛË ÙË̃, fi̂̃ Î·È ÁÈ· ÔÔÈ·‰‹ÔÙÂ 
ÔÈÎÈ·Î‹ Û˘ÛÎÂ˘‹, Û·̃ Û˘ÓÈÛÙÔ‡ÌÂ Ó· 
·ÔÛ˘Ó‰¤ÂÙÂ ÙË Î·Ì›Ó· ·fi ÙÔ ÚÂ‡Ì·, 
Î·ÙÂ‚¿˙ÔÓÙ·̃ ÙÔÓ ÔÏ˘ÔÏÈÎfi ‰È·ÎfiÙË 
ÙË̃ ÁÚ·ÌÌ‹̃ ÙÚÔÊÔ‰ÔÛ›·̃ ÛÙË ı¤ÛË OFF.

13) OÈ fiÚÔÈ ÂÁÁ‡ËÛË̃ ÙÔ˘ ·ÚfiÓÙỖ ÚÔ˚fiÓÙỖ, 
·Ó·ÁÚ¿ÊÔÓÙ·È ÛÙÔ ÈÛÙÔÔÈËÙÈÎfi ÂÁÁ‡ËÛË̃.

14) ¶ÚÈÓ Î·ı›ÛÂÙÂ ¿Ó̂ ÛÙÔ Ì·ÍÈÏ¿ÚÈ, ‚Â‚·È̂ıÂ›ÙÂ 
fiÙÈ ÔÈ ÂÈÊ¿ÓÂÈẪ ÌÂÙ·Í‡ Î·ı›ÛÌ·ÙỖ Î·È 
Ì·ÍÈÏ·ÚÈÔ‡ Â›Ó·È ÂÓÙÂÏÒ̃ ÛÙÂÁÓ¤̃.

 ∏ ·ÚÔ˘Û›· ÓÂÚÔ‡ ‰ÂÓ ÂÈÙÚ¤ÂÈ ÙËÓ Û̂ÛÙ‹ 
ÚfiÛÊ˘ÛË ÙÔ˘ Ì·ÍÈÏ·ÚÈÔ‡ (ı· ·Ú·ÌÂ›ÓÂÈ 
·ÛÙ·ı¤̃).

 ∞ÊÔ‡ ÙÔÔıÂÙËıÂ› ¿Ó̂ ÛÂ ÛÙÂÁÓ‹ ÂÈÊ¿ÓÂÈ·, 
ÙÔ Ì·ÍÈÏ¿ÚÈ ·Ú·Ì¤ÓÂÈ ÚÔÛÎÔÏÏËÌ¤ÓÔ Î·È Ë 
·ÚÔ˘Û›· ÙÔ˘ ÓÂÚÔ‡ ‰ÂÓ ÙÔ ·ÔÛ¿ ·fi ÙË 
ı¤ÛË ÙÔ˘.

A B
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àÌÒÚÛÍˆËfl ÔÓ ÔÓÎ¸ÁÓ‚‡ÌË˛ êÛÒÒÍËÈ flÁ˚Í

Uso keyBox  - Code 10011100 - Edition 1 - 03/2007

ùãÖäíêàóÖëäéÖ à  ÉàÑêÄÇãàóÖëäéÖ 
èéÑäãûóÖçàÖ 
ì Ò Ú ‡ Ì Ó ‚ Í ‡  ‰ Ó Î Ê Ì ‡  ‚ ˚ Ô Ó Î Ì fl Ú ¸ Ò fl 
Í‚‡ÎËÙËˆËÓ‚‡ÌÌ˚Ï ÔÂÒÓÌ‡ÎÓÏ Ò ÒÓ·Î˛‰ÂÌËÂÏ 
ÌÓÏ IEC Ë Ì‡ˆËÓÌ‡Î¸Ì˚ı ÔÂ‰ÔËÒ‡ÌËÈ, 
ÓÚÌÓÒfl˘ËıÒfl Í „‡Ê‰‡ÌÒÍËÏ ˝ÎÂÍÚË˜ÂÒÍËÏ Ë 
„Ë‰‡‚ÎË˜ÂÒÍËÏ ÒËÒÚÂÏ‡Ï. 
èË ÌÂÒÓ·Î˛‰ÂÌËË ˝ÚÓ„Ó ÙËÏ‡-ËÁ„ÓÚÓ‚ËÚÂÎ¸ 
ÒÌËÏ‡ÂÚ Ò ÒÂ·fl ‚ÒflÍÛ˛ ÓÚ‚ÂÚÒÚ‚ÂÌÌÓÒÚ¸ Á‡ 
Ó·ÓÛ‰Ó‚‡ÌËÂ ËÎË ÔÓÏÂ˘ÂÌËfl, ÔÂ‰Ì‡ÁÌ‡˜ÂÌÌ˚Â 
‰Îfl ‡ÁÏÂ˘ÂÌËfl ˝ÚÓ„Ó Ó·ÓÛ‰Ó‚‡ÌËfl.

àëèéãúáéÇÄçàÖ

åÓ‰ËÙËÍ‡ˆËfl “åìãúíàëàëíÖå” Ò 
ÏÂı‡ÌË˜ÂÒÍËÏ ÛÔ‡‚ÎÂÌËÂÏ 
ÑÛ¯ Ò Ú‡ÍËÏ ÚËÔÓÏ ÛÔ‡‚ÎÂÌËfl ËÒÍÎ˛˜ËÚÂÎ¸ÌÓ 
Û‰Ó·ÂÌ ‚ ËÒÔÓÎ¸ÁÓ‚‡ÌËË, ÒÓÒÚÓfl˘ÂÏ ËÁ fl‰‡ 
ÔÓÒÚ˚ı Ë ·˚ÒÚ˚ı ÓÔÂ‡ˆËÈ.
Сначала выберите функцию “ручной душ”, которая 
позволит вам удобно проверить температуру воды, 
не помещая под струю все тело, а лишь только руку.
Для этого поверните ручку функций распределителя 
(A) по часовой стрелке до тех пор, пока индикатор не 
совпадет с символом ручного душа. После этого для 
начала подачи воды достаточно повернуть против 
часовой стрелки ручку функций распределителя 
и поднять ручку смесителя (B) так, как показано 
на рисунке, вращая ее в обоих направлениях для 
регулировки температуры. 
А когда вы будете готовы к приятным ощущениям, 
предоставляемым другими функциями, вам 
достаточно будет их выбрать, поворачивая ручку 
функций (A) по часовой стрелке до тех пор, пока 
индикатор не совпадет с символом выбранной 
функции, и поворачивая против часовой стрелки для 
включения подачи. 
В конце эксплуатации закройте смеситель (A).

åÓ‰ËÙËÍ‡ˆËfl “åìãúíàëàëíÖå” Ò 
ÚÂÏÓÒÚ‡ÚË˜ÂÒÍËÏ ÛÔ‡‚ÎÂÌËÂÏ 
Ç ˝ÚËı ÏÓ‰ËÙËÍ‡ˆËflı, ÓÒÌ‡˘ÂÌÌ˚ı ÌÂÒÍÓÎ¸ÍËÏË 
ÙÛÌÍˆËflÏË, ÛÒÚ‡ÌÓ‚Í‡ ÚÂÏÔÂ‡ÚÛ˚ ‚Ó‰˚ 
ÓÒÛ˘ÂÒÚ‚ÎflÂÚÒfl ‚‡˘ÂÌËÂÏ Û˜ÍË (C) ‚ Ó·ÓËı 
Ì‡Ô‡‚ÎÂÌËflı (Û˜Í‡ ËÏÂÂÚ ÍÌÓÔÍÛ Á‡˘ËÚ˚ ÔÓÚË‚ 
ÓÊÓ„Ó‚).
Для этого поверните ручку функций распределителя 
(A) против часовой стрелки до тех пор, пока 
индикатор не совпадет с символом ручного душа.
После этого для начала подачи воды достаточно 
повернуть против часовой стрелки ручку функций 
распределителя (A).
А когда вы будете готовы к приятным ощущениям, 
предоставляемым другими функциями, вам 
достаточно будет их выбрать, поворачивая ручку 
функций (A) по часовой стрелке до тех пор, пока 
индикатор не совпадет с символом выбранной 
функции, и поворачивая против часовой стрелки для 
включения подачи. 

Функции цифрового управления VP-O

ùÚ‡ ÏÓ‰ËÙËÍ‡ˆËfl ÔÓÁ‚ÓÎËÚ ‚‡Ï ÔÓ„ÛÁËÚ¸Òfl ‚ 
Â„ÂÌÂËÛ˛˘ÂÂ ·Î‡ÊÂÌÒÚ‚Ó ÚÛÂˆÍÓÈ ·‡ÌË, 
‚˚ÔÓÎÌË‚ ÌÂÒÍÓÎ¸ÍÓ ÌÂÒÎÓÊÌ˚ı ‰ÂÈÒÚ‚ËÈ Ò 
ÔÓÏÓ˘¸˛ Û‰Ó·ÌÓ„Ó ÛÔ‡‚ÎÂÌËfl.
На панели управления имеется красный светодиод, 
который горит во время активной фазы паровой 
бани.
Фаза опорожнения парогенератора начнется 
автоматически, приблизительно через 50 минут 
после включения, чтобы не допустить напрасной 
работы оборудования в случае, если вы оставили 
парогенератор включенным после использования.
äÌÓÔÍ‡ éN/éFF ‚‚Ó‰ËÚ ‚ ‰ÂÈÒÚ‚ËÂ ÚÛÂˆÍÛ˛ 
·‡Ì˛ Ò ÌÂÔÂ˚‚Ì˚Ï ‚˚ıÓ‰ÓÏ Ô‡‡, ÍÓÚÓ˚È ‚˚ 
ÏÓÊÂÚÂ ‚˚ÍÎ˛˜ËÚ¸ ÔÓ‚ÚÓÌ˚Ï Ì‡Ê‡ÚËÂÏ Ì‡ ÚÛ 
ÊÂ ÍÌÓÔÍÛ, ÍÓ„‰‡ ÔÓ˜Û‚ÒÚ‚ÛÂÚÂ, ˜ÚÓ ‰ÓÒÚË„ÌÛÚ‡fl 
ÚÂÏÔÂ‡ÚÛ‡ ‚‡Ï ÔÓ‰ıÓ‰ËÚ.

Нажатие кнопки, обозначенной значком 
колокольчика, обеспечивает вк лючение 
аварийного вызова, загорание соответствующего 
красного светодиода и включение аварийного 
зуммера кабины, который будет работать до 
следующего нажатия кнопки.
Если вы нажмете кнопку во время паровой бани, 
то цикл завершится, после чего начнется фаза 
опорожнения.

Аварийный зуммер будет работать также для 
сигнализации проблем парогенератора.
Этот сигнал будет подан в том с лучае, 
когда нажимается кнопка “паровая баня” и 
одновременно с этим обнаруживается одно из 
следующих условий:
- недостижение нужного уровня воды в 

водонагревателе;
- выполнение цикла опорожнения;
- неправильный цикл опорожнения.

Нажмите кнопку “аварийный сигнал” для 
отключения звукового сигнала, устраните его 
причину и вновь включите паровую баню.

ì‰‡ÎÂÌËÂ ËÁ‚ÂÒÚÍÓ‚˚ı ÓÚÎÓÊÂÌËÈ Ò 
Ô‡Ó„ÂÌÂ‡ÚÓ‡

ÑÎfl ÔÓ‰‰ÂÊ‡ÌËfl ÚÛÂˆÍÓÈ ·‡ÌË ‚ ÒÓÒÚÓflÌËË 
ÔÓÒÚÓflÌÌÓÈ ̋ ÙÙÂÍÚË‚ÌÓÒÚË, ÔÓÒÎÂ ÔË·ÎËÁËÚÂÎ¸ÌÓ 
6-7 ˜‡ÒÓ‚ ‡·ÓÚ˚ (ËÎË Ó‰ËÌ ‡Á ‚ „Ó‰, ÂÒÎË ‚˚ 
Ï‡ÎÓ ÂÂ ËÒÔÓÎ¸ÁÛÂÚÂ) ÒÎÂ‰ÛÂÚ ÔÓ‚ÂÒÚË Û‰‡ÎÂÌËÂ 
ÓÚÎÓÊÂÌËÈ Ò Ô‡Ó„ÂÌÂ‡ÚÓ‡.
ë‰ÂÎ‡Ú¸ ˝ÚÓ Ó˜ÂÌ¸ ÔÓÒÚÓ: ÔÓÒÎÂ ÓÚÍÎ˛˜ÂÌËfl 
ÛÒÚ‡ÌÓ‚ÍË, ‡ÒÚ‚ÓËÚÂ ‚ ÚÂÔÎÓÈ ‚Ó‰Â ÒÓ‰ÂÊËÏÓÂ 
Ô‡ÍÂÚËÍ‡ ÎËÏÓÌÌÓÈ ÍËÒÎÓÚ˚ Ë, ÔÂ‰‚‡ËÚÂÎ¸ÌÓ 
ÓÚ‚ËÌÚË‚ ÔÓ·ÍÛ, ‚˚ÎÂÈÚÂ ÔÓÎÛ˜Ë‚¯ËÈÒfl ‡ÒÚ‚Ó 
‚ ÂÁÂ‚Û‡, Í‡Í ÔÓÍ‡Á‡ÌÓ Ì‡ ËÒÛÌÍÂ.
àÏÂÈÚÂ ‚‚Ë‰Û, ˜ÚÓ ÎËÏÓÌÌÛ˛ ÍËÒÎÓÚÛ ÎÂ„ÍÓ 
ÏÓÊÌÓ ÔËÓ·ÂÒÚË ‚ Ï‡„‡ÁËÌ‡ı Ë ‚ Ì‡¯Ëı ̂ ÂÌÚ‡ı 
ÒÂ‚ËÒÌÓ„Ó Ó·ÒÎÛÊË‚‡ÌËfl.
éÒÚ‡‚¸ÚÂ ‡ÒÚ‚Ó ÔË·ÎËÁËÚÂÎ¸ÌÓ Ì‡ 8-12 ̃ ‡ÒÓ‚, 
‡ ÔÓ ËÒÚÂ˜ÂÌËË ˝ÚÓ„Ó ‚ÂÏÂÌË ÒÎÂÈÚÂ Â„Ó ËÁ 
Ô‡Ó„ÂÌÂ‡ÚÓ‡ Ì‡Ê‡ÚËÂÏ Ì‡ ÍÌÓÔÍÛ “éN/éFF” 
ÔÛÎ¸Ú‡ ÛÔ‡‚ÎÂÌËfl.
á‡ÚÂÏ ‚ÍÎ˛˜ËÚÂ ÙÛÌÍˆË˛ ÚÛÂˆÍÓÈ ·‡ÌË Ì‡ 10 
ÏËÌÛÚ ‚ıÓÎÓÒÚÛ˛, ˜ÚÓ·˚ Ó˜ËÒÚËÚ¸ ÒËÒÚÂÏÛ ÓÚ 
‚ÓÁÏÓÊÌ˚ı ÓÒÚ‡ÚÍÓ‚ ÓÚÎÓÊÂÌËÈ.
ÖÒÎË ‚Ó‰ÓÔÓ‚Ó‰Ì‡fl ‚Ó‰‡ ‚‡¯ÂÈ ÏÂÒÚÌÓÒÚË 
ÒÓ‰ÂÊËÚ ÏÌÓ„Ó ËÁ‚ÂÒÚË, ÂÍÓÏÂÌ‰ÛÂÏ ÔËÏÂÌflÚ¸ 
‰Îfl ˝ÚÓÈ ÔÓˆÂ‰Û˚ ‚Ó‰Û Ò ÛÍÒÛÒÓÏ ËÎË ‰Û„ËÂ 
ÒÂ‰ÒÚ‚‡, Ó·˚˜ÌÓ ËÒÔÓÎ¸ÁÛÂÏ˚Â ‰Îfl Ó˜ËÒÚÍË 
ÓÚ Ì‡ÍËÔË ÛÚ˛„Ó‚ Ë ÍÓÙÂ‚‡ÓÍ, ÔË‰ÂÊË‚‡flÒ¸ 
‰‡ÌÌ˚ı Ó ÍÓÎË˜ÂÒÚ‚Â Ë ÍÓÌˆÂÌÚ‡ˆËË, ÛÍ‡Á‡ÌÌ˚ı 
ËÁ„ÓÚÓ‚ËÚÂÎflÏË ‰‡ÌÌ˚ı ËÁ‰ÂÎËÈ.
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éËÂÌÚ‡ˆËfl Ë ˜ËÒÚÍ‡ ÊËÍÎÂÓ‚

óÚÓ·˚ ÒÓËÂÌÚËÓ‚‡Ú¸ ÊËÍÎÂ˚ ÔÓ ‚‡¯ÂÏÛ 
ÊÂÎ‡ÌË˛, ‰Ó·Ë‚¯ËÒ¸, Ú‡ÍËÏ Ó·‡ÁÓÏ, Â˘Â ·ÓÎÂÂ 
ÔÂÒÓÌ‡ÎËÁËÓ‚‡ÌÌÓ„Ó „Ë‰ÓÏ‡ÒÒ‡Ê‡, ‚˚ ‰ÓÎÊÌ˚ 
·Û‰ÂÚÂ ÔÓÔÓÒÚÛ ÔÓ‚ÂÌÛÚ¸ Ëı ‚ ÊÂÎ‡ÂÏÓÏ 
Ì‡Ô‡‚ÎÂÌËË, Í‡Í ÔÓÍ‡Á‡ÌÓ Ì‡ ËÒÛÌÍÂ.

óÚÓ·˚ ‡ÁÓ·‡Ú¸ ÊËÍÎÂ˚ Ë ÛÒÚ‡ÌËÚ¸ ‚ÓÁÏÓÊÌ˚Â 
Á‡„flÁÌÂÌËfl, ÍÓÚÓ˚Â ÏÓ„ÛÚ ÛıÛ‰¯ËÚ¸ Ëı ‡·ÓÚÛ, 
ÔËÎÓÊËÚÂ ËÏÂ˛˘ËÈÒfl ÍÎ˛˜  Í ‚ÌÂ¯ÌÂÏÛ ÍÓÎ¸ˆÛ 
Ë ÓÒÛ˘ÂÒÚ‚ÎflÈÚÂ Ó‰ÌÓ‚ÂÏÂÌÌÓ Ì‡Ê‡ÚËÂ (1) Ë 
‚‡˘ÂÌËÂ ÔÓÚË‚ ˜‡ÒÓ‚ÓÈ ÒÚÂÎÍË (2).

ê‡ÒÔ˚ÎËÚÂÎ¸ ‰Îfl ÙËÚÓÍÓÒÏÂÚËÍË
(‰ÂÈÒÚ‚ËÚÂÎ¸ÌÓ ‰Îfl ÏÓ‰. VP)

Ç‡¯‡ ÚÛÂˆÍ‡fl ·‡Ìfl ÒÚ‡ÌÂÚ Â˘Â ·ÓÎÂÂ 
ÊË‚ËÚÂÎ¸ÌÓÈ Ë ÔÓÎÂÁÌÓÈ ‰Îfl Á‰ÓÓ‚¸fl ÔË 
Ó·Ó„‡˘ÂÌËË Ô‡‡ ˝ÙËÌ˚ÏË Ï‡ÒÎ‡ÏË ËÎË 
‡ÒÚËÚÂÎ¸Ì˚ÏË ˝ÒÒÂÌˆËflÏË ÔÛÚÂÏ ‰ËÙÙÛÁËË 
Ò ÔÓÏÓ˘¸˛ ÒÔÂˆË‡Î¸ÌÓ„Ó ‡ÒÔ˚ÎËÚÂÎfl. 
çÂÓ·ıÓ‰ËÏÓ, ˜ÚÓ·˚ ËÒÔÓÎ¸ÁÛÂÏ˚Â ÒÂ‰ÒÚ‚‡ 
·˚ÎË ÔÓÎÌÓÒÚ¸˛ Ì‡ÚÛ‡Î¸Ì˚ÏË. ä‡ÚÂ„ÓË˜ÂÒÍË 
ËÁ·Â„‡ÈÚÂ ÔÂÔ‡‡ÚÓ‚, ÒÓ‰ÂÊ‡˘Ëı ‡ÎÎËÎÓ‚˚È, 
·ÂÌÁÓÎÓ‚˚È, ˝ÚËÎÓ‚˚È Ë ÏÂÚËÎÓ‚˚È ÒÔËÚ˚.

ÖÒÎË ‚˚ Â¯ËÎË ËÒÔÓÎ¸ÁÓ‚‡Ú¸ ÒÂ‰ÒÚ‚Ó ‚ 
Ú‚Â‰ÓÏ ‚Ë‰Â, ËÁ‚ÎÂÍËÚÂ fl˘ËÍ ‡ÒÔ˚ÎËÚÂÎfl 
Ë ‚ÎÓÊËÚÂ Â„Ó ‚ÌÛÚ¸, ÔÓ ‚ÓÁÏÓÊÌÓÒÚË 
‡ÁÏÂÎ¸˜Ë‚ Ì‡ ÏÂÎÍËÂ ÍÛÒÓ˜ÍË, ˜ÚÓ·˚ 
ÒÔÓÒÓ·ÒÚ‚Ó‚‡Ú¸ ÔÓÌËÍÌÓ‚ÂÌË˛ Ô‡‡ Ë 
Ó·ÂÒÔÂ˜ËÚ¸ ÎÛ˜¯Û˛ ‰ËÙÙÛÁË˛.

èË ËÒÔÓÎ¸ÁÓ‚‡ÌËË ̋ ÙËÌ˚ı Ï‡ÒÂÎ ‰ÓÒÚ‡ÚÓ˜ÌÓ 
Ì‡ÌÂÒÚË Ì‡ ÍÛÒÓ˜ÂÍ ‚‡Ú˚ ÌÂÒÍÓÎ¸ÍÓ Í‡ÔÂÎ¸ 
Ï‡ÒÎ‡ Ë ‚ÎÓÊËÚ¸ Â„Ó ‚ fl˘ËÍ.
èÓÒÎÂ ̋ ÚÓ„Ó ‚˚ ÒÏÓÊÂÚÂ Ì‡ÒÎ‡Ê‰‡Ú¸Òfl Ïfl„ÍËÏ 
Ë ‡ÓÏ‡ÚÌ˚Ï Ó·˙flÚËÂÏ Ô‡Ó‚ÓÈ ·‡ÌË.
Ç ÒÎÛ˜‡Â, ÂÒÎË ‚Ó ‚ÂÏfl ˆËÍÎ‡ ÚÛÂˆÍÓÈ 
·‡ÌË ‚˚ ÔÓ˜Û‚ÒÚ‚ÛÂÚÂ ÒÎË¯ÍÓÏ ‚˚ÒÓÍÛ˛ 
ÍÓÌˆÂÌÚ‡ˆË˛ ‡ÓÏ‡ÚË˜ÂÒÍËı ‚Â˘ÂÒÚ‚ ‚ 
Ô‡Â, ‚‡Ï ‰ÓÒÚ‡ÚÓ˜ÌÓ ·Û‰ÂÚ ËÁ‚ÎÂ˜¸ fl˘ËÍ 
ËÁ ‡ÒÔ˚ÎËÚÂÎfl, Í‡Í ÔÓÍ‡Á‡ÌÓ Ì‡ ËÒÛÌÍÂ. 
í‡ÍËÏ Ó·‡ÁÓÏ, Ô‡ ‡ÒÔÓÒÚ‡ÌËÚÒfl ‚ 
‰Û¯Â‚ÓÈ Í‡·ËÌÂ, ÌÂ ÔÓıÓ‰fl ˜ÂÂÁ ÒÂ‰ÒÚ‚Ó 
ÙËÚÓÍÓÒÏÂÚËÍË.

é·‡˘‡ÈÚÂ ÓÒÓ·ÓÂ ‚ÌËÏ‡ÌËÂ Ì‡ ‚˚ÔÛÒÍ Ô‡‡. 
ÇÒÎÂ‰ÒÚ‚ËÂ ‚˚ÒÓÍÓÈ ÚÂÏÔÂ‡ÚÛ˚ Ô‡‡ 
ÌÂ Á‡·˚‚‡ÈÚÂ Ì‡ıÓ‰ËÚÒfl Ì‡ Ì‡‰ÎÂÊ‡˘ÂÏ 
‡ÒÒÚÓflÌËË ÓÚ ÌÂ„Ó.

èÓ‚ÒÂ‰ÌÂ‚ÌÓÂ Ó·ÒÎÛÊË‚‡ÌËÂ

ÑÛ¯Â‚‡fl Í‡·ËÌ‡ ËÁ„ÓÚÓ‚ÎÂÌ‡ ËÁ Ï‡ÚÂË‡ÎÓ‚, 
ÍÓÚÓ˚Â ÔÓÁ‚ÓÎfl˛Ú ÂÂ ·˚ÒÚÛ˛ Ë ÌÂÒÎÓÊÌÛ˛ 
˜ËÒÚÍÛ Ë ÔÂÔflÚÒÚ‚Û˛Ú Ó·‡ÁÓ‚‡ÌË˛ ·‡ÍÚÂËÈ 
Ì‡ ÂÂ ÔÓ‚ÂıÌÓÒÚË. 
êÂÍÓÏÂÌ‰ÛÂÚÒfl ÓÒÛ˘ÂÒÚ‚ÎflÚ¸ Â„ÛÎflÌ˚È ÛıÓ‰ Á‡ 
‰Û¯Â‚ÓÈ Í‡·ËÌÓÈ, Ë, ‰Îfl ·ÓÎ¸¯ÂÈ ̋ ÙÙÂÍÚË‚ÌÓÒÚË, 
ËÒÔÓÎ¸ÁÓ‚‡Ú¸ ‰Îfl ÓÔÂ‰ÂÎÂÌÌ˚ı Û˜‡ÒÚÍÓ‚ 
ÒÔÂˆË‡Î¸Ì˚Â ÒÂ‰ÒÚ‚‡, ÍÓÚÓ˚Â ‚˚ ÏÓÊÂÚÂ 
ÔËÓ·ÂÒÚË Û Ì‡¯Ëı ÔÂ‰ÒÚ‡‚ËÚÂÎÂÈ Ë ‚ ñÂÌÚ‡ı 
ÚÂıÌË˜ÂÒÍÓ„Ó Ó·ÒÎÛÊË‚‡ÌËfl.

ÖÒÎË ‚˚ Â¯ËÚÂ ÔÓÒÚÛÔËÚ¸ ÔÓ-‰Û„ÓÏÛ, ÔËÏËÚÂ 
‚Ó ‚ÌËÏ‡ÌËÂ ÒÎÂ‰Û˛˘ËÂ ÛÍ‡Á‡ÌËfl:

1) ÑÎfl ÛÒÚ‡ÌÂÌËfl ‚ÓÁÏÓÊÌ˚ı ÔflÚÂÌ, Ì‡ÌÂÒËÚÂ, 
‚ Á‡‚ËÒËÏÓÒÚË ÓÚ Ëı ÔÓËÒıÓÊ‰ÂÌËfl, ÒÂ‰ÒÚ‚‡ 
Svelto, Nelson, Argentil ËÎË ÁÛ·ÌÛ˛ Ô‡ÒÚÛ Ë ÔÓÚËÚÂ 
Ïfl„ÍÓÈ ÚflÔÓ˜ÍÓÈ.

2) óÚÓ·˚ ÛÒÚ‡ÌËÚ¸ Ò ÔÓ‚ÂıÌÓÒÚË ‚‡ÌÌ˚ ËÁ‚ÂÒÚÍÓ‚˚È 
ÓÒ‡‰ÓÍ, ÍÓÚÓ˚È ÏÓÊÂÚ Ó·‡ÁÓ‚‡Ú¸Òfl, ÔÓÚËÚÂ ÂÂ 
Ïfl„ÍÓÈ ÚflÔÓ˜ÍÓÈ, ÒÏÓ˜ÂÌÌÓÈ ‚ ÎËÏÓÌÌÓÏ ÒÓÍÂ 
ËÎË ÛÍÒÛÒÂ, ÊÂÎ‡ÚÂÎ¸ÌÓ ÔÓ‰Ó„ÂÚ˚ı.

3) ÑÎfl ‚ÒÂı ÓÔÂ‡ˆËÈ ÔËÏÂÌflÈÚÂ Ïfl„ÍËÂ ÚÍ‡ÌË, ‡ 
ÌË ‚ ÍÓÂÏ ÒÎÛ˜‡Â ÌÂ ‡·‡ÁË‚Ì˚Â Ò‡ÎÙÂÚÍË.

4) çËÍÓ„‰‡ ÌÂ ËÒÔÓÎ¸ÁÛÈÚÂ ÔÓÓ¯ÍÓÓ·‡ÁÌ˚Â 
ÏÓ˛˘ËÂ ÒÂ‰ÒÚ‚‡, ÔÓÎ¸ÁÛÈÚÂÒ¸ ÚÓÎ¸ÍÓ ÊË‰ÍËÏË 
ÏÓ˛˘ËÏË ÒÂ‰ÒÚ‚‡ÏË ·ÂÁ ÒÔËÚÓ‚˚ı ‰Ó·‡‚ÓÍ Ë 
‡ÏÏË‡Í‡, Í‡Í, Ì‡ÔËÏÂ, Svelto ËÎË Nelson.

5) èÓÏÌËÚÂ, ̃ ÚÓ ÌËÍÓ„‰‡ ÌÂÎ¸Áfl ËÒÔÓÎ¸ÁÓ‚‡Ú¸ ‡ˆÂÚÓÌ, 
‡ÏÏË‡Í ËÎË ÒÂ‰ÒÚ‚‡ Ì‡ ·‡ÁÂ ˝ÚËı ‚Â˘ÂÒÚ‚, Ú‡Í 
Í‡Í ÓÌË Ì‡ÌÓÒflÚ ‚‡ÌÌÂ ÌÂÔÓÔ‡‚ËÏ˚È Û˘Â·. íÓ 
ÊÂ Ô‡‚ËÎÓ ‰ÂÈÒÚ‚ÛÂÚ ‰Îfl ÒÂ‰ÒÚ‚, ÒÓ‰ÂÊ‡˘Ëı 
ÏÛ‡‚¸ËÌÛ˛ ÍËÒÎÓÚÛ ËÎË ÙÓÏ‡Î¸‰Â„Ë‰.

6) Для чистки дверей их можно легко снимать 
при помощи эксцентриков роликов (смотри 
рисунок).

ÇÌÂÔÎ‡ÌÓ‚ÓÂ Ó·ÒÎÛÊË‚‡ÌËÂ

óÚÓ·˚ ‚‡ÌÌ‡ ÒÓ ‚ÂÏÂÌÂÏ ÌÂ ÚÂflÎ‡ Ò‚ÓÂ„Ó 
ÔÂ‚ÓÌ‡˜‡Î¸ÌÓ„Ó ·ÎÂÒÍ‡, ÔÂËÓ‰Ë˜ÂÒÍË Ì‡ÌÓÒËÚÂ 
Ì‡ ‚Ò˛ ÂÂ ÔÓ‚ÂıÌÓÒÚ¸ Ó·˚˜ÌÓÂ ÏÓ˛˘ÂÂ ÒÂ‰ÒÚ‚Ó 
Polish (Johnson Wax) ËÎË Pronto Spray, ‡ Á‡ÚÂÏ 
ÔÓÚË‡ÈÚÂ Ïfl„ÍÓÈ ÚflÔÓ˜ÍÓÈ. 

ÑÎfl ÛÒÚ‡ÌÂÌËfl ‚ÓÁÏÓÊÌ˚ı ˆ‡‡ÔËÌ, ÎÂ„ÍËı 
ÔÓ‚ÂıÌÓÒÚÌ˚ı ÔÓ‚ÂÊ‰ÂÌËÈ ËÎË ÏÂÒÚ, 
ÔÓÊÊÂÌÌ˚ı ÒË„‡ÂÚ‡ÏË, ËÒÔÓÎ¸ÁÛÈÚÂ “ç‡·Ó 
ÔÓ ÛıÓ‰Û”, ÍÓÚÓ˚È ‚˚ ÒÏÓÊÂÚÂ Ì‡ÈÚË Û Ì‡¯Ëı 
ÔÂ‰ÒÚ‡‚ËÚÂÎÂÈ  ËÎË ‚ ñÂÌÚ‡ı ÚÂıÌË˜ÂÒÍÓ„Ó 
Ó·ÒÎÛÊË‚‡ÌËfl.

Ç ÒÎÛ˜‡Â ·ÓÎÂÂ ÒÂ¸ÂÁÌÓ„Ó Û˘Â·‡ ËÎË ‰Îfl Á‡ÏÂÌ˚ 
ÔÓ‚ÂÊ‰ÂÌÌ˚ı ˜‡ÒÚÂÈ ÒÎÂ‰ÛÂÚ Ó·‡ÚËÚ¸Òfl Í 
ÒÔÂˆË‡ÎËÁËÓ‚‡ÌÌÓÏÛ ÔÂÒÓÌ‡ÎÛ.

îËÏ‡ ÑÓÏËÌÓ Ò.Ô.‡. ÂÍÓÏÂÌ‰ÛÂÚ Ó·‡˘‡Ú¸Òfl 
‚ ÛÔÓÎÌÓÏÓ˜ÂÌÌ˚È ÒÂ‚ËÒÌ˚È ˆÂÌÚ 
‰‡ÌÌÓÈ Ó·Î‡ÒÚË ÔÓ ‚ÒÂÏ ÓÔÂ‡ˆËflÏ ÔÓ 
Ó·ÒÎÛÊË‚‡ÌË˛.
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èÂ‰ÛÔÂÊ‰ÂÌËfl

1) ì Ò Ú ‡ Ì Ó ‚ Í ‡  ‰ Ó Î Ê Ì ‡  ‚ ˚ Ô Ó Î Ì fl Ú ¸ Ò fl 
Í‚‡ÎËÙËˆËÓ‚‡ÌÌ˚Ï ÔÂÒÓÌ‡ÎÓÏ Ò 
ÒÓ·Î˛‰ÂÌËÂÏ ‰ÂÈÒÚ‚Û˛˘Ëı Ì‡ˆËÓÌ‡Î¸Ì˚ı 
Á‡ÍÓÌÓÔÓÎÓÊÂÌËÈ Ë ÌÓÏ.

 îËÏ‡-ËÁ„ÓÚÓ‚ËÚÂÎ¸ ÒÌËÏ‡ÂÚ Ò ÒÂ·fl ‚ÒflÍÛ˛ 
ÓÚ‚ÂÚÒÚ‚ÂÌÌÓÒÚ¸ Á‡ Í‡ÍËÂ-ÎË·Ó Ì‡Û¯ÂÌËfl ‚ 
‡·ÓÚÂ, ‚˚Á‚‡ÌÌ˚Â ÌÂÔ‡‚ËÎ¸ÌÓÈ ÛÒÚ‡ÌÓ‚ÍÓÈ 
ËÎË ËÒÔÓÎ¸ÁÓ‚‡ÌËÂÏ ‚‡ÌÌ˚.

2) ÑÛ¯Â‚˚Â Í‡·ËÌ˚ ‡ÒÒ˜ËÚ‡Ì˚ Ì‡ ËÒÔÓÎ¸ÁÓ‚‡ÌËÂ 
‚ ÔËÒÔÓÒÓ·ÎÂÌÌ˚ı ‰Îfl ˝ÚÓ„Ó ÔÓÏÂ˘ÂÌËflı Ë 
ÌÂ ‰ÓÎÊÌ˚ ·˚Ú¸ ÛÒÚ‡ÌÓ‚ÎÂÌ˚ Ì‡ ÓÚÍ˚ÚÓÏ 
‚ÓÁ‰ÛıÂ.

3) îËÏ‡-ËÁ„ÓÚÓ‚ËÚÂÎ¸ ÒÌËÏ‡ÂÚ Ò ÒÂ·fl 
‚ÒflÍÛ˛ ÓÚ‚ÂÚÒÚ‚ÂÌÌÓÒÚ¸, ÂÒÎË ÛÒÚ‡ÌÓ‚ÍË 
‡ÒÔÂ‰ÂÎÂÌËfl ˝ÎÂÍÚÓ˝ÌÂ„ËË  ÌÂ 
ÒÓÓÚ‚ÂÚÒÚ‚Û˛Ú ‰ÂÈÒÚ‚Û˛˘ËÏ Ì‡ˆËÓÌ‡Î¸Ì˚Ï 
ÌÓÏ‡Ï. ùÎÂÍÚË˜ÂÒÍ‡fl ÒËÒÚÂÏ‡ Á‰‡ÌËfl 
‰ÓÎÊÌ‡ ÒÓÓÚ‚ÂÚÒÚ‚Ó‚‡Ú¸ ÌÓÏ‡Ï Ë ‰ÓÎÊÌ‡ 
·˚Ú¸ Á‡˘Ë˘ÂÌ‡ ‰ËÙÙÂÂÌˆË‡Î¸Ì˚Ï 
‚˚ÍÎ˛˜‡ÚÂÎÂÏ (ìáé) Ò  ‚ÂÎË˜ËÌÓÈ 
‰ËÙÙÂÂÌˆË‡Î‡ 0,03Ä, ËÏÂ˛˘ËÏ ÒÂÚËÙËÍ‡Ú 
ËÌÒÚËÚÛÚ‡ ÌÓÏ‡ÚË‚Ó‚ (Ì‡Ô. IMQ, VDA...). 
Ç ˜‡ÒÚÌÓÒÚË, ÒÎÂ‰ÛÂÚ Û‰ÓÒÚÓ‚ÂËÚ¸Òfl, 
˜ÚÓ ÒËÒÚÂÏ‡ Á‡ÁÂÏÎÂÌËfl ˝ÙÙÂÍÚË‚Ì‡ Ë 
ÒÓÓÚ‚ÂÚÒÚ‚ÛÂÚ ‚˚¯ÂÛÍ‡Á‡ÌÌ˚Ï ÌÓÏ‡Ï. 
ùÎÂÍÚË˜ÂÒÍÓÂ ÔÓ‰ÍÎ˛˜ÂÌËÂ ÛÒÚ‡ÌÓ‚ÍË 
„Ë‰ÓÏ‡ÒÒ‡Ê‡ ‰ÓÎÊÌÓ ·˚Ú¸ ÔÓÒÚÓflÌÌ˚Ï, 
Í Ó Ì Ú  Ó Î Ë  Û Â Ï ˚ Ï  Ï Ì Ó „ Ó Ô Ó Î ˛ Ò Ì ˚ Ï 
‚˚ÍÎ˛˜‡ÚÂÎÂÏ Ò ‡ÁÏ˚Í‡ÌËÂÏ ÍÓÌÚ‡ÍÚÓ‚ 
ÔÓ ÏÂÌ¸¯ÂÈ ÏÂÂ 3,5 ÏÏ, ‡ÁÏÂ˘ÂÌÌ˚Ï Á‡ 
ÔÂ‰ÂÎ‡ÏË ÁÓÌ 0,1,2,3, (Указаны в руководстве 
“Зоны безопасности”)  Ë ‰‡ÎÂÍÓ ÓÚ ÚÓ˜ÂÍ ‚˚ıÓ‰‡ 
‚Ó‰˚ Ë ‚ÓÁÏÓÊÌÓ„Ó Ò ÌÂÈ ÍÓÌÚ‡ÍÚ‡.

4) çËÍÓ„‰‡ ÌÂ ÔÓÎ¸ÁÛÈÚÂÒ¸ ÔÓ‰ÍÎ˛˜ÂÌÌ˚ÏË Í 
ÒÂÚË ̋ ÎÂÍÚÓÔË·Ó‡ÏË, Ì‡ıÓ‰flÒ¸ ‚ ‰Û¯Â‚ÓÈ 
Í‡·ËÌÂ ‚Ó ‚ÂÏfl ‡·ÓÚ˚ „Ë‰ÓÏ‡ÒÒ‡Ê‡.

5) èË·Ó˚, ÔÓ‰ÍÎ˛˜ÂÌÌ˚Â Í ˝ÎÂÍÚË˜ÂÒÍÓÈ 
ÒÂÚË Ë ‡ÒÔÓÎÓÊÂÌÌ˚Â ‚ ÒÏÂÊÌ˚ı Ò ‰Û¯Â‚ÓÈ 
Í‡·ËÌÓÈ Ó·Î‡ÒÚflı, ‰ÓÎÊÌ˚ ·˚Ú¸ Á‡ÍÂÔÎÂÌ˚ 
Ú‡Í, ˜ÚÓ·˚ ÓÌË ÌÂ ÏÓ„ÎË ÛÔ‡ÒÚ¸.

6) çÂ ÓÒÚ‡‚ÎflÈÚÂ ‰ÂÚÂÈ Ó‰ÌËı ‚Ó ‚ÂÏfl 
ÔÓÎ¸ÁÓ‚‡ÌËfl „Ë‰ÓÏ‡ÒÒ‡ÊÂÏ.

7) çÂ ÔÛÒÍ‡ÈÚÂ ‚ ‰Û¯Â‚Û˛ Í‡·ËÌÛ ÊË‚ÓÚÌ˚ı 
‚Ó ‚ÂÏfl ‰ÂÈÒÚ‚Ëfl „Ë‰ÓÏ‡ÒÒ‡ÊÌÓ„Ó 
Ó·ÓÛ‰Ó‚‡ÌËfl.

8) çÂ ÔÓÎ¸ÁÛÈÚÂÒ¸ ‰Û¯Â‚ÓÈ Í‡·ËÌÓÈ ‚Ó ‚ÂÏfl 
„ÓÁ˚.

9) êËÒÍ ÔÓ‚ÂÊ‰ÂÌËfl ÔÎÓ‰‡: ÅÂÂÏÂÌÌ˚Â 
ÊÂÌ˘ËÌ˚ Ë Ï‡ÎÂÌ¸ÍËÂ ‰ÂÚË ÌÂ ‰ÓÎÊÌ˚ 
Ô Ó Î ¸ Á Ó ‚ ‡ Ú ¸ Ò fl  ‰ Û ¯ Â ‚ Ó È  Í ‡ · Ë Ì Ó È , 
ÔÂ‰‚‡ËÚÂÎ¸ÌÓ ÌÂ ÔÓÍÓÌÒÛÎ¸ÚËÓ‚‡‚¯ËÒ¸ 
Ò ‚‡˜ÓÏ.

10) Ç ‰Û¯Â‚ÓÈ Í‡·ËÌÂ Ò ÚÛÂˆÍÓÈ ·‡ÌÂÈ, ‚Ó 
‚ÂÏfl ÔÓÎ¸ÁÓ‚‡ÌËfl ̋ ÚÓÈ ÙÛÌÍˆËÂÈ, Û‰ÂÎflÈÚÂ 
ÓÒÓ·ÓÂ ‚ÌËÏ‡ÌËÂ ‚˚ÔÛÒÍÛ Ô‡‡. Ç‚Ë‰Û 
Â„Ó ÔÓ‚˚¯ÂÌÌÓÈ ÚÂÏÔÂ‡ÚÛ˚, ‰ÂÊËÚÂ 
Ì‡‰ÎÂÊ‡˘Û˛ ‰ËÒÚ‡ÌˆË˛ ÓÚ ̋ ÎÂÏÂÌÚ‡ ÔÓ‰‡˜Ë 
Ô‡‡.

11) çÂ·ÓÎ¸¯‡fl ‡ÁÌËˆ‡ ‚ ÚÂÏÔÂ‡ÚÛÂ ÏÂÊ‰Û 
ÁÓÌ‡ÏË ÌÓ„ Ë „ÓÎÓ‚˚ ‚˚Á‚‡Ì‡ ÚÂÏ, ̃ ÚÓ „Ófl˜ËÈ 
Ô‡ ÔÓ‰ÌËÏÂÚÒfl ‚‚Âı.

12) èÓÒÎÂ ÓÍÓÌ˜‡ÌËfl ÔÓˆÂ‰Û˚ ‰Û¯Â‚Û˛ Í‡·ËÌÛ, 
Í‡Í Ë Î˛·ÓÈ ˝ÎÂÍÚÓÔË·Ó, ÂÍÓÏÂÌ‰ÛÂÚÒfl 
ÓÚÍÎ˛˜ËÚ¸ ÓÚ ÒÂÚË ˝ÎÂÍÚÓÔËÚ‡ÌËfl, 
ÛÒÚ‡ÌÓ‚Ë‚ ÏÌÓ„ÓÔÓÎ˛ÒÌ˚È ‚˚ÍÎ˛˜‡ÚÂÎ¸, 
‡ÒÔÓÎÓÊÂÌÌ˚È Ì‡ ÎËÌËË ÔËÚ‡ÌËfl, ‚ 
ÔÓÎÓÊÂÌËÂ éFF (Çõäã.).

13) àÁ‰ÂÎËÂ ËÏÂÂÚ „‡‡ÌÚË˛ ÔË ÒÓ·Î˛‰ÂÌËË 
ÛÒÎÓ‚ËÈ, ÔË‚Â‰ÂÌÌ˚ı ‚ „‡‡ÌÚËÈÌÓÏ 
ÒÂÚËÙËÍ‡ÚÂ. 

14) Перед тем, как сесть на подушку убедитесь, 
что поверхности между сиденьем и подушкой 
являются совершенно сухими.

 Наличие воды не способствует хорошему 
п р и л е г а н и ю ,  и  п о д у ш к а  о к а ж е т с я 
незакрепленной.

 После установки на сухие поверхности подушка 
блокируется на месте, и использование с 
водой не вызывает ее отсоединение.

A B
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ELEKTRIČNA IN VODOVODNA 
INŠTALACIJA

Inštalacijo je treba namestiti kvalificirano osebje, 
upoštevajoč norme IEC in nacionalne uredbe, ki 
zadevajo električne in vodovodne inštalacije.
Pred izvajanjem električne in vodovodne 
priključitve, mora izvajalec inštalacij od upo-
rabnika zahtevati izjavo o ustreznosti stavbne 
inštalacije z veljavnimi predpisi.
Če bi tista listina manjkala, bo proizvajalec odklo-
nil kakršno koli odgovornost za inštalacije ali 
prostore, ki so namenjeni njegovim napravam.

Mehanična verzija “MULTISYSTEM”
Kad, ki je opremljena s takšnim vodenjem 
omogoča zelo praktično uporabo na podlagi 
enostavnih in hitrih postopkov.
Nato izberite funkcijo prhe, ki vam bo omogočila, 
da temperaturo vode lahko preverite le z eno 
roko, ne da bi curku izpostavili celo telo.
Da bi tega naredili, obrnite regulator funkcij (A) v 
smeri urnega kazalca, tako da se indikator ujema 
s simbolom prhe.
Nato odprite pretok vode tako, da regulator 
funkcij obrnete nasprotno smeri urnega kazalca 
in vzdignete ročico mešalca (B), ki jo potem 
obračate v obeh smereh, da bi naravnali tem-
peraturo.
Kadar boste pripravljeni preizkušati prijetne 
občutke drugih funkcij, enostavno jih boste iz-
brali z obračanjem regulatorja funkcij (A) v smeri 
urnega kazalca, tako da se indikator ujema s 
simbolom izbrane funkcije in potem regulator 
obrnili nasprotno smeri urnega kazalca, naj bi 
odprli pretok vode.
Mešalec (A) po uporabi zaprite.

Termostatična verzija “MULTISYSTEM”
Pri tistih verzijah, ki imajo več funkcij se tempe-
rature vode naravna z obračanjem regulatorja 
(C) v obeh smereh (regulator je opremljen z 
varnostnim gumbom proti opeklinam).
Nato izberite funkcijo prhe, ki vam bo omogočila, 
da temperaturo vode lahko preverite le z eno 
roko, ne da bi curku izpostavili celo telo.
Da bi tega naredili, obrnite regulator funkcij (A) v 
smeri urnega kazalca, tako da se indikator ujema 
s simbolom prhe.
Nato odprite pretok vode tako, da regulator 
funkcij (A) obrnete nasprotno smeri urnega 
kazalca.
Kadar boste pripravljeni preizkušati prijetne 
občutke drugih funkcij, enostavno jih boste iz-
brali z obračanjem regulatorja funkcij (A) v smeri 
urnega kazalca, tako da se indikator ujema s 
simbolom izbrane funkcije in potem regulator 
obrnili nasprotno smeri urnega kazalca, naj bi 
odprli pretok vode.
 

Delovanje digitalni regulatoriev VP-O

Ta verzija vam omogoči, da uživate v krepilnem 
ugodju turške kopeli, s pomočjo enostavnih 
postopkov, ki jih odredi nekoliko praktičnih 
regulacij.
Na tipkovnici je vgrajena rdeča led dioda, ki 
ostane prižgana medtem ko je turška kopel v 
aktivni fazi.
Faza izpraznitve razpršilca se bo začela 
avtomatsko 160 minut po vključitvi, kar 
preprečuje nepotrebno nadaljevanje delovanja 
naprave v primeru, da razpršilec po koncu 
uporabe pozabite ugasniti.
Gumb ON/OFF vklopi turško kopel z neprestanim 
izpuščanjem pare, ki jo lahko ustavite po želji, ko 
občutite da je želena temeperatura dosežena,  
s ponovnim pritiskom na isti gumb.

Tipka »Alarm« aktivira funkcijo klica v sili , prižge 
odgovarjajočo led diodo in sproži alarmno sireno 
kabine, ki se ugasne še le po ponovnem pritisku 
na isto tipko.
Če na to tipko pritisnete med delovanjem “turške 
kopeli”, ciklus se bo končal, nato pa bo aktivirana 
faza izpraznitve.

Alarmna sirena se bo prav tako sprožila naj bi 
signalizirala mogoče probleme na razpršilcu.
Do takšne signalizacije pride, če bi istočasno ob 
pritisku na tipko »turška kopel« nastopila ena 
naslednjih situacij:
- ni dosežen potreben nivo vode v kotlu;
- ciklus izpraznitve je vklopljen;
- napaka v ciklusu izpraznitve.

Pritisnite na tipko »alarm« in prekinite zvočno 
signalizacijo, rešite eventualen problem in potem 
ponovno vklopite funkcijo »turška kopel«.

Postopek odstranitve usedlin iz kotla 
razpršilca pare

V cilju vzdrževanja učinkovitega obratovnja vaše 
turške kopalnice, po preteku 6-7 ur obratovanja 
(ali enkrat letno, če jo uporabljate redkeje), po-
trebno je izvršiti postopek odstranitve usedlin 
iz razpršilca.
Vse je zelo enostavno: potem ko ste ugasili 
napravo, v steklenki iz opreme raztopite v tepli 
vodi vsebino ene vrečke citronove kisline, potem 
pa dobito raztopino nalite v rezervoar, ki ste mu 
predhodno odstranili pokrov, kot na sliki.
Pomnite, da citronovo kislino lahko dobavite v 
trgovinah ali v naših servisnih centrih.
Raztopino pustite da deluje okoli 8-12 ur, potem 
pa izpraznite razpršilec s pritiskom na gumb 
“ON/OFF“ na digitalni tipkalnici. Nato izvršite 
eden ciklus turške kopeli od 10’, na prazno, tako 
da bi se eventualni ostanki usedlin očistili.
Če voda v vašem vodovodnem sistemu vsebuje 
velike količine apnenca, priporočamo da za 
postopek uporabite raztopino vode in kisa ali 
drugih izdelkov, ki so navadno namenjeni čiščenju 
likalnikov in aparatov za kavo, upoštevajoč kon-
centracije označene od strani proizvajalca.
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Usmerjenje in čiščenje šob

Šobe lahko usmerite po želji, tako da bo vaša 
masaža še več poosebljena, enostavno jih vrteč 
v želeni smeri, kot na sliki.

Da bi razstavili šobo in očistili eventualno 
nečistočo, ki bi lahko oškodovala pravilno obrato-
vanje, ključ iz opreme prislonite na končni obroč 
in vršite, istočasno, pritisk (1) in rotacijo v smeri 
nasprotni od smeri urnega kazalca (2).

Razdeljevalec za fitokozmetiko
(velja za mod. VP)

Vaša turška kopel ima lahko še večji krepčevalni 
in zdravi učinek, z enostavno obogatitvijo pare 
z eteričnimi olji ali rastlinskimi esencami, ki jih 
razprši za to predviden razpršilec. Priporočamo 
uporabo integralnih naravnih izdelkov. Vsekakor 
se treba izogibati kemičnih preparatov, ki vse-
bujejo alkil, bencil, etil in metil alkohol.

Če ste se odločili za uporabo esenc v trdem 
stanju, je dovolj da iz razpršilca izvlečete predal 
in jih spravite vanj, poprej pa jih eventualno 
zdrobite v manjše kose, da bi olajšali prehod 
pare in dosegli boljšo razpršitev.

Če želite uporabiti eterična olja, je dovolj da z 
nekaj kapelj pomočite bombažni klobčič in ga 
odložite v predal.

Nato boste pripravljeni za počitek v mehkem in 
odišavljenem objemu pare.

V primeru, da bi v času turške kopeli čutili 
čezmerno koncentracijo esence v pari, bo dovolj 
da predal izvlečete iz razpršilca, kot na sliki.
Na ta način, se bo para razpršila v kabini, brez 
prehoda skozi fitokozmetički izdelek.

Obrnite posebno pozornost na izpuščanje 
pare. Zaradi visoke temperature razpršilca, 
držite se na primerni razdalji.

Redno vzdrževanje

Pršna kad je izdelana iz materialov, ki so prikladni 
za hitro čiščenje in onemogočajo eventualne 
usedline bakterij na lastni površini.
Svetujemo, da čiščenje vršite pogosto, pa zaradi 
boljše učinkovitosti, da uporabljate specifične 
izdelke za vsako uporabo, ki jih lahko najdete v 
prodajalnah pri naših preprodajalcih in servisnih 
centrih.

V primeru, da želite uporabiti druga sredstva, 
obrnite pozornost na naslednja navodila:

1) Za odstranitev eventualnih lis, uporabite, 
odvisno od vrste, Svelto, Nelsen, Argentil 
ali zobno pasto in obrišite z mehko krpo.

2) Za odstranitev eventualnih plasti apnenca na 
površini, uporabite mehko krpo prepojeno 
s citronovo kislino ali s kisom, če mogoče 
zagrejanim.

3) Za vse postopke, uporabite mehko krpo, 
nikdar pa abrazivne prtiče.

4) Nikdar ne uporabljajte čistilna sredstva v 
prahu, ampak samo tekoča čistilna sredstva 
brez alkohola in amoniaka, kot na primer 
Svelto ali Nelsen.

5) Pazite, da ne uporabite aceton, amoniak 
ali izdelke na njihovi bazi, ker kadi trajno 
škode. Isto velja tudi za izdelke, ki vsebujejo 
mravljinčjo kislino ali formaldehid.

6) Vrata lahko razstavite zaradi čiščenja, 
delujoč na ekscentre tekalnih kolesc (glej 
sliko).

Izredno vzdrževanje

Da bi kabina ohranila sijaj, na celi površini 
občasno je treba uporabiti navaden Polish 
(Johnson Wax) ali Pronto Spray in obrisati z 
mehko krpo.

Za odstranitev eventualnih prask, blagih 
površinskih zarezov ali cigaretnih opeklin, je pre-
dvidena Oprema za vzdrževanje, ki je dostupna 
pri naših Ovlaštenih servisnih centrih.

V primeru težjih poškodb in eventualne zamenja-
ve poškodovanih delov, se je potrebno obrniti 
na specijalizirano osebje.

Domino S.r.l. vam svetuje, da se obrnite na 
lokalni pooblaš eni servis za vse vzdrževalne 
posege.
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Opozorila

1) Instalacijo mora izvršiti kvalificirano osebje, 
upoštevajoč veljavne nacionalne zakone in 
uredbe. Proizvajalec odklanja odgovornost 
za napake, ki bi jih povzročila nepravilna 
instalacija ali nepravilna uporaba kadi.

2) Pršne kadi so namenjene za uporabo v pri-
mernih prostorih in jih ni dovoljeno instalirati 
na odprtem.

3) Proizvajalec odklanja odgovornost v prime-
ru, da niso električne instalacije ustrezne 
z normami CEI 64.8. Električna instalacija 
stavbe mora ustrezati istim normam in mora 
biti zaščitena z diferencialnim (zaščitnim) 
prekinjalom, katerega diferencialna vrednost 
znaša 0,03A, in ki ima atest pristojnega zavo-
da. Posebno je priporočeno da ugotovite, če 
je instalacija ozemljitve učinkovita in ustrezna 
z zgoraj navedenimi normami. Električni 
priključek naprave za hidromasažo mora biti 
trajen, pod kontrolo univerzalnega prekinjala, 
katerega kontakti imajo odprtine od najmanj 
3,5 mm, ki je postavljeno izven con 0, 1, 2, 
3, (označene v priročniku: »Zaščitne cone«) 
in udaljeno od mesta izpuščanja vode in 
mogočega dotika z vodo.

4) Nikdar ne uporabljajte aparate, ki so  vključeni 
v strujo, medtem ko se nahajate v kabini.

5) Električni aparati, ki so postavljeni v bližini 
kabine, morajo biti pritrjeni tako, da ne morejo 
pasti.

6) Otroci ne smejo ostati sami medtem ko 
uporabljajo kabino za hidromasažo.

7) Ne peljajte živali v kabino medtem ko je 
naprava za hidromasažo vključena.

8) Pršno kad ne uporabljajte med nevihtami.

9) Nevarnost za plod: nosečnice in zelo majhni 
otroci ne smejo uporabljati funkcije pršne 
kabine brez predhodnega posvetovanja z 
zdravnikom.

10) V kabinah s turško kopeljo, med uporabo 
te funkcije, obrnite posebno pozornost na 
izpuščanje pare. Zaradi visoke tempera-
ture razpršilca pare, držite se na primerni 
razdalji.

11) Majhna razlika v temperaturi izmed predelov 
nog in glave je normalna, ker se topla para 
rad dviguje.

12) Po koncu uporabe, kar velja za vse gospo-
dinjske električne aparate, svetujemo da 
električni tok za kabino izklopite, premaknivši 
univerzalno prekinjalo, ki je instalirano na 
dovodnem vodu, na položaj OFF.

13) Izdelek je pod garancijo na podlagi pogojev, 
ki so navedeni v garantnem listu.

14) Preden ko sedete na blazino preverite, ali 
so površine sedeža in blazine popolnoma 
suhe.

 V primeru, da ima vode se prepreči po-
polno prileganje, zaradi česar blazina ne 
bo pritrjena na sedežu.

 Kadar se postavi na suhe površine se 
blazina dobro prilega in se ne bo od-
maknila z uporabo vode.
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ELEKTRIČNA I VODOVODNA INSTALACIJA

Instalaciju treba postaviti kvalificirano osoblje, 
poštujući norme IEC i nacionalne odredbe koje se 
odnose na električne i vodovodne instalacije.
Prije izvođenja električnog i vodovodnog 
priključka, izvođač instalacija mora od korisnika 
zatražiti izjavu o sukladnosti instalacija građevine 
sa važećim zakonskim odredbama.
U nedostatku te dokumentacije, proizvođač 
ne snosi nikakvu odgovornost za instalacije ili 
prostorije namijenjene njegovim uređajima.

Mehanička izvedba “MULTISYSTEM”
Tuš kada opremljena ovom vrstom upravljanja 
omogućava vrlo praktičnu uporabu putem 
jednostavnih i brzih postupaka.
Nakon toga, odaberite funkciju tuša koja će vam 
omogućiti da temperaturu vode jednostavno 
provjerite jednom rukom, bez izlaganja cijelog 
tijela mlazu vode.
Da bi to učinili, zaokrenite regulator funkcija 
(A) u smjeru kazaljki na satu, tako da se 
indikator podudara sa simbolom tuša.
Zatim otvorite protok vode, tako da regulator 
funkcija okrenete suprotno od smjera kazaljki 
na satu i podignite ručicu miješalice (B), 
kao što je prikazano na slici, okrećući ju u 
oba smjera da bi namjestili temperaturu.
Kada ćete biti spremni isprobati privlačan 
ugođaj ostalih funkcija, jednostavno ćete ih 
odabrati okretanjem regulatora funkcija (A) 
u smjeru kazaljki na satu, tako da indikator 
postavite na simbol odabrane funkcije, a 
zatim regulator zaokrenite suprotno od smjera 
kazaljki na satu da bi otvorili protok vode.
Nakon uporabe zatvorite miješalicu (A).

Termostatska izvedba “MULTISYSTEM”
Kod ovih izvedbi, opremljenih s više funkcija, 
namještanje temperature vode vrši se okretanjem 
regulatora (C) u oba smjera (regulator je opremljen 
sigurnosnim gumbom protiv opeklina).
Nakon toga, odaberite funkciju tuša koja će vam 
omogućiti da temperaturu vode jednostavno 
provjerite jednom rukom, bez izlaganja cijelog 
tijela mlazu vode.
Da bi to učinili, zaokrenite regulator funkcija (A) 
u smjeru kazaljki na satu, tako da se indikator 
podudara sa simbolom tuša.
Zatim otvorite protok vode, tako da 
re g u l a t o r  f u n k c i j a  ( A )  z a o k re n e t e 
suprotno od smjera kazaljki na satu.
Kada ćete biti spremni isprobati privlačan ugođaj 
ostalih funkcija, jednostavno ćete ih odabrati 
okretanjem regulatora funkcija (A) u smjeru 
kazaljki na satu, tako da indikator postavite 
na simbol odabrane funkcije, a zatim regulator 
zaokrenite suprotno od smjera kazaljki na satu 
da bi otvorili protok vode.

Rad digitalnih regulatora VP-O

Ova izvedba omogućuje vam da uživate u 
okrepljujućem ugođaju turske kupelji, pomoću 
jednostavnih postupaka određenih s nekoliko 
praktičnih regulacija.
Na tipkovnici je ugrađena crvena led dioda koja 
ostaje upaljena za vrijeme aktivne faze turske 
kupelji.
Faza pražnjenja raspršivača započinje automatski 
oko 50 minuta poslije uključivanja, čime se 
sprječava nepotreban nastavak rada uređaja 
u slučaju da po završetku uporabe zaboravite 
ugasiti raspršivač.
Dugme ON/OFF uključuje tursku kupelj s 
neprekidnim ispuštanjem pare koje možete 
prekinuti po želji, kad osjetite da je dostignuta 
željena temperatura, ponovnim pritiskom na 
isto dugme.
Tipka sa simbolom zvona aktivira funkciju poziva 
za slučaj opasnosti, pri čemu se pali odnosna 
crvena led dioda i oglašava alarmna sirena 
kabine, sve do ponovnog pritiska na istu tipku.
Ukoliko ovu tipku pritisnete za vrijeme «turske 
kupelji», ona će zaustaviti ciklus i aktivirati fazu 
pražnjenja.

Alarmna sirena također će se oglasiti radi 
signaliziranja eventualnih problema na 
raspršivaču.
Do takve će signalizacije doći ako istovremeno 
s pritiskom na tipku «turska kupelj» nastane i 
jedna od sljedećih situacija:
- nepostizanje potrebne razine vode u kotlu;
- ciklus pražnjenja uključen;
- greška u ciklusu pražnjenja.

Pritisnite tipku «alarm» da bi prekinuli zvučnu 
signalizaciju, uklonite eventualan problem, 
a zatim ponovno uključite funkciju «turska 
kupelj».

Postupak odstranjivanja naslaga iz kotla 
raspršivača pare

U cilju održavanja efikasnog rada vaše turske 
kupaonice, nakon 6-7 sati rada (ili jednom 
godišnje, ako ju upotrebljavate rjeđe), potrebno 
je obaviti postupak odstranjivanja naslaga iz 
raspršivača.
Sve je jako jednostavno: nako što ste ugasili 
uređaj, u boci iz opreme rastopite u toploj vodi 
sadržaj jedne vrećice limunske kiseline, a zatim 
dobivenu otopinu ulijte u spremnik sa kojeg ste 
prethodno skinuli poklopac, kao na slici.
Napominjemo da se limunska kiselina može 
lako nabaviti u trgovinama ili u našim servisnim 
centrima.
Ostavite otopinu da djeluje oko 8-12 sati, a 
potom ispraznite raspršivač pritiskom na dugme 
“ON/OFF” na digitalnoj tastaturi. Zatim izvršite 
jedan ciklus turske kupelji od 10’, na prazno, da 
bi se očistili eventualni ostaci naslaga.
Ako voda u vašem vodovodnom sistemu 
sadrži velike količine kamenca, preporučujemo 
da za postupak koristite otopinu vode i 
octa ili drugih proizvoda koji su obično 
namijenjeni čišćenju glačala i aparata za kavu, 
pridržavajući se koncentracija označenih od 
strane proizvođača.
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Usmjeravanje i čišćenje brizgaljki

Brizgaljke se mogu usmjeravati po želji, s ciljem 
da vaša masaža bude još više personalizirana, 
jednostavno okrećući ih u željenom smjeru, 
kao na slici.

Da bi rastavili brizgaljku i očistili eventualnu 
prljavštinu, koja bi mogla ometati pravilan rad, 
prislonite ključ iz opreme na završni obruč i 
vršite, istovremeno, pritisak (1) i rotaciju u smjeru 
suprotnom od kretanja kazaljke na satu (2).

Distributer za fitokozmetiku
(vrijedi za mod. VP)

Vaša turska kupelj može imati još veći 
oživljavajući i zdravi učinak uz jednostavno 
obogaćivanje pare eteričnim uljima ili biljnim 
esencijama, koje raspršuje za to predviđeni 
raspršivač. Savjetujemo upotrebu integralnih 
prirodnih proizvoda. Svakako treba izbjegavati 
kemijske preparate koji sadrže alkil, benzil, etil 
i metil alkohol.

Ako ste odlučili upotrijebiti esencije u krutom 
stanju, dovoljno je da iz raspršivača izvučete 
pretinac te ih stavite u njega, eventualno zdrobivši 
ih prethodno u manje komade, kako bi olakšali 
prolaz pare i postigli bolje raspršivanje.

Ako želite upotrijebiti eterična ulja, dovoljno je da 
s nekoliko kapi namočite lopticu vate i odložite 
ju u pretinac.

Nakon toga, bit ćete spremni za opuštanje u 
mekom i mirišljavom zagrljaju pare.
U slučaju da, za vrijeme turske kupelji, osjetite 
pretjeranu koncentraciju esencije u pari, bit će 
dovoljno da izvučete pretinac iz raspršivača, 
kao na slici.
Na taj način, para će se raspršivati u kabini bez 
da prolazi kroz fitokozmetički proizvod.

Obratite posebnu pažnju na ispuštanje pare. 
Radi visoke temperature raspršivača, držite 
se na odgovarajućoj udaljenosti. 

Redovno održavanje

Tuš kada je izrađena od materijala koji su pogodni 
za brzo čišćenje te onemogućuju eventualne 
bakterijske naslage na vlastitoj površini.
Savjetujemo da čišćenje vršite često, radi 
bolje djelotvornosti, te da koristite specifične 
proizvode za svaku upotrebu, a koje možete 
naći u prodaji kod naših preprodavača i servisnih 
centara.

U slučaju da želite koristiti druga sredstva, 
pridajte pažnju sljedećim uputama:

1) Da bi odstranili eventualne mrlje, upotrijebite, 
ovisno o vrsti, Svelto, Nelsen, Argentil ili pastu 
za zube te protrljajte s mekom krpom.

2) Da bi odstranili eventualne naslage 
kamenca na površini, protrljajte meku krpu 
natopljenu limunom ili octom, po mogućnosti 
ugrijanim.

3) Za sve postupke, upotrijebite meku krpu, a 
nikad abrazivne ubruse.

4) Nemojte nikad koristiti deterdžente u 
prahu, već samo tekuće deterdžente bez 
alkohola i amonijaka, kao na primjer Svelto 
ili Nelsen.

5) Pazite da ne upotrijebite aceton, amonijak 
ili proizvode na njihovoj bazi jer isti trajno 
oštećuju kadu. Isto vrijedi i za proizvode koji 
sadrže mravlju kiselinu ili formaldehid.

6) Vrata se u svrhe čišćenja lako skidaju 
djelovanjem na ekscentre kotačića (vidi 
sliku).

Izvanredno održavanje

Da bi kabina zadržala sjaj, povremeno primijenite 
na cijeloj površini običan Polish (Johnson Wax) ili 
Pronto Spray te protrljajte mekom krpom.

Za odstranjivanje eventualnih ogrebotina, blagih 
površinskih rezova ili opeklina od cigareta, 
predviđena je Oprema za održavanje koju ćete 
naći kod naših Ovlaštenih servisnih centara.

U slučaju težih oštećenja te eventualne zamjene 
oštećenih dijelova, potrebno je obratiti se 
specijaliziranom osoblju.

Domino S.r.l. savjetuje da se obratite 
lokalnom ovlaštenom servisu za sve zahvate 
održavanja.



3

Uputstvo za upotrebu Hrvatski

Uso KeyBox  - Code 10011100 - Edition 1 - 03/2007

Napomene

1) Instalaciju mora izvršiti kvalificirano osoblje, 
poštujući važeće nacionalne zakone i 
odredbe. Proizvođač ne snosi odgovornost 
za smetnje prouzrokovane nepravilnom 
instalacijom i upotrebom kade.

2) Tuš kade su namijenjene za upotrebu 
u odgovarajućim prostorijama te ih nije 
dozvoljeno instalirati na otvorenom.

3) Proizvođač ne snosi odgovornost u slučaju 
da električne instalacije nisu sukladne 
s normama IEC. Električna instalacija 
građevine mora odgovarati istim normama 
i mora biti zaštićena diferencijalnom 
(zaštitnom) sklopkom, čija diferencijalna 
vrijednost iznosi 0,03A, a koja ima atestat 
nadležnog zavoda. Posebno je uputno da 
provjerite, da li je instalacija uzemljenja 
djelotvorna i sukladna s gore narečenim 
normama. Električni priključak uređaja za 
hidromasažu mora biti trajan, pod kontrolom 
univerzalne sklopke, čiji kontakti imaju otvore 
od najmanje 3,5 mm, postavljene izvan zona 
0, 1, 2, 3, (označene u priručniku: “Zaštitne 
zone”) te udaljene od mjesta ispuštanja vode 
i mogućeg dodira s vodom.

4) Nikad nemojte upotrebljavati aparate 
uključene u struju dok se nalazite unutar 
kabine.

5) Električni aparati, koji su postavljeni u blizini 
kabine, moraju biti pričvršćeni tako da ne 
mogu pasti.

6) Ne ostavljajte djecu samu dok koriste kabinu 
za hidromasažu.

7) Ne unosite životinje u kabinu dok je uređaj 
za hidromasažu uključen.

8) Ne koristite tuš kadu za vrijeme oluja.

9) Opasnost za zametak: trudnice i jako mala 
djeca ne smiju koristiti funkcije tuš kabine 
bez prethodnog savjetovanja s liječnikom.

10) U kabini s turskom kupelji, a za vrijeme 
korištenja te funkcije, obratite posebnu 
pažnju na ispuštanje pare. Radi visoke 
temperature raspršivača pare, držite se na 
uputnoj udaljenosti.

11) Mala razlika u temperaturi između predjela 
nogu i predjela glave normalna je, utoliko 
što topla para teži uzdizanju.

12) Po završetku upotrebe, što vrijedi za sve 
kućanske aparate, savjetujemo da isključite 
struju za kabinu, pomaknuvši univerzalnu 
sklopku, instaliranu na dovodnom vodu, na 
položaj OFF.

13) Proizvod je pod garancijom na osnovi uvjeta 
navedenih u garantnom listu.

14) Prije nego što sjednete na jastuk, 
provjerite da li su površine sjedala i jastuka 
suhe.

 Eventualna prisutnost vode onemogućuje 
besprijekorno prianjanje, a time i 
pričvršćenost jastuka.

 Kada se postavi na suhe površine, 
jastuk dobro prianja i neće se odvojiti 
uporabom vode.
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SLO Družba Domino s.r.l. si pridržuje pravico do prinošenja sprememb v izdelke, v katerem koli trenutku ter brez predhodnega sporočila.
HR Društvo Domino s.r.l. pridržava pravo na unošenje promjena u proizvode, u bilo kojem trenutku te bez prethodnog obavještenja.
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 DE Die Gesellschaft Domino s.r.l. erklärt, dass das von Ihnen erworbene Produkt den EU-Richtlinien und den 
diesbezüglich geltenden Normvorschriften entspricht.

 FR La société Domino s.r.l. déclare que le produit que vous avez acheté est conforme aux prescriptions des 
directives européennes actuellement en vigueur.

 ES La sociedad Domino s.r.l. certifi ca que el producto que usted ha comprado es conforme a las directivas 
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 CSI Компания Domino s.r.l. заявляет, что приобретенная вами продукция соответствует Европейским нормам, 
а также соответствующим нормативным стандартам, действующим в настоящее время.

 SLO Družba Domino s.r.l. izjavlja, da je ta proizvod v skladu z evropskimi direktivami in z veljavnimi predpisanimi 
standardi.

 HR Tvrtka Domino s.r.l. izjavljuje da je ovaj proizvod sukladan europskim direktivama i važećim propisanim standar-
dima.
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